
Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

January 7, 2022

Acting Chief Wayne Drummond
Cleveland Police Department

1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Kenneth Allen, Badge #9167

Dear ChiefDrummond,

On July 14, 2021, this Office notified former Cleveland Police DepartmentChiefCalvin
‘Williams that it had determined a disciplinary letterof July 6, 2020 to Officer Kenneth Allen

#9167waspotential impeachment material (sce attached.) The material identifiedisthe
discipline Officer Allen received in Specification #2 ofa letter dated July 6, 2020 to Officer

Allen, also attached, to wit: that he “had officers issue parkingviolationsto vehicles that were

not illegally parked.” Upon further review, we no longer consider this potential impeachment

‘material.

‘We would very much appreciate your providing a copyofthis letter to Officer Allen.

Sir ly,

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

“The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800 » Fax (216) 443-7601



MichaelC.0'Malley rerm:
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

July 14,2021

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Kenneth Allen, Badge #9167

Dear Chief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by lawto obtain andtodisclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential

~impeaciinientevidence includes, bitis notlifitedto,anydiscipliiiryactions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lack ofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: CityofCleveland
LetterofDiscipline addressed to Officer Allen dated July 6, 2020.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Allenofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Res; fully,

Rt: Horton.

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Lieutenant Charles Neidbalson #8547, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center» Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 « Fax (216) 443-7601
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Sergeant Kenneth Allen #9167
Clo Fifth District Headquarters
881 East 152" Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44110

Re: 1U2019-0034, OPS2019-0070, OPS2018-0205

Sergeant Allen #9167:

‘This letter is to advise you (Sergeant Kenneth Allen #9167 of the result of the
administrative pre-disciplinary heering you attended on May 13, 2020, to address
internal and external investigations wherein you were alleged to have engaged in
improper conduct and/or procedure:

STATEMENT OF POLICY
In part:
‘The Manual of Rules and Regulations sets forth the conduct and behavior to be
followed by officers and employees. Any violation of these rules and regulations
shall be a basis for disciplinary action. Disciplinary action includes, but is not
limited to, verbal and written reprimands and the preferring of divisional charges
which can result in suspension, loss of pay, demotion or termination. The rules,
regulations, and standards contained in this manual shall apply whether the officer
or employee is on or off duty. Where a conflict exists between a Rule and
Regulation and a General Police Order, the Rule or Regulation provision shall be
adhered to.

MANUAL OF RULES FOR THE CONDUCT AND DISCIPLINE OF
EMPLOYEES OF THE CLEVELAND DIVISION OF POLICE: 9.03.

Specification #1: (1U2019-0034) On Friday, March 29, 2019, you (Sergeant
Kenneth Allen #9167) submitted an erroneous duty report and overtime card when
‘you listed your completion time as 0930 hours on your duty report and overtime
card. An intemal investigation determined that you were seen arriving home at
0931 hours, on March 29, 2019, indicating that you left the 5% District well before
your 0930 hour completion time. (Group I Violation)

Equal Opportunity Envios



SergeantKeaneth Allen #9167
July 6,2020
Page2 of 4.

Specification #2: (OPS2019-0070) The Civilian Police Review Board (CPRB) is
recommending to the Chief of Police that the Complainant's allegation of
Unprofessional Conduct be Sustained against you (Sergeant Kenneth Allen
#9167), inthat you violated ManualofRules and Regulations Section(s) 3.01, 5.01
and 5.09 when you refused to retum the Complainant's purchase agreement, had
officers issue parking violations to vehicles that were not illegally parked and
directed a statement to the Complainant that you were sure the Complainant had
been drinking. (Group If Violation)

Specification #3: (OPS2019-0070) The Civilian Police Review Board (CPRB) is
recommending to theChiefofPolice that the additional violationofFailure to De-
Escalate be Sustainedagainst you (Sergeant Kenneth Allen #9167), in that you
violated General Police Order 2.01.02 when youfailedto employ proactive actions
‘and approaches with the Complainant. (Group I Violation)

Specification #4: (OPS2018-0205) The Civilian Police Review Board (CPRB) is
recommending to the Chief of Police that the Complainant's allegation of
Improper Procedure against you (Sergeant Kenneth Allen #9167) be Sustained, in
that you violated Manual of Rules and Regulations Section(s) 1.03 and General
Police Order 2.3.08 when you failed to provide the Complainant with Miranda
warning in a timely manner. (Group I Violation)

Specification #5: (OPS2018-0205) The Civilian Police Review Board (CPRB) is
recommending to the Chief of Police that the Complainant's allegation of
Unprofessional Conduct against you (Sergeant Kenneth Allen #9167) be
Sustained, in that you violated Manual of Rules and Regulations Section(s) 5.01
and 8.01, as well as General Police Order 1.3.15 and Divisional Notice 17-229
when you delayed the Complainant from detention by diverting her to the Fifth
District to complete a complaint form while questioning her as to why she was
fling the complaint, justifying the actions of the officers against whom she was
fling the complaint, end reading the complaint aloud in front of the subject
officers, creating an environment of undue influence, diminishing the esteem of
the Division of Police and undermining its adherence to the civilian oversight
‘process. (Group II Violation)

‘The specifications) arefis in violation of the rules, regulations and procedures of
the DivisionofPolice, DepartmentofPublic Safety.



‘Sergeant Keaneth Alen #9167
July 6,2020
Page3ofd

In attendanceattheadministrative pre-disciplinary conference were you, President
Brian Betley, and Attorney Joseph Mando of the Fraternal Order of Police, Vice
President Mister Jackson of the Black Shield Police Association, President
Emmanuel Velezofthe Hispanic Police Officer’s Association, AdministratorRoger
‘Smithand InvestigatorDavid Hammondsofthe Office ofProfessional Standards,
LieutenantTimothyStachoandSergeantMichaelMatsonoftheInspection Unit,
Captain James McPike C.LT. Coordinator, Sergeant Reginald Lantonofthe Case
Preparation Office, and Deputy Chief of Administrative Operations, Deon
McCaulley, who presided over the conference.

During the conference, you acknowledged receipt of the charging letter; you and
your representatives waived the reading of your charge letter and were then
afforded the opportunity to be heard. You entered a plea of “Not Guilty” to the
specifications as set forth in the charging letter.

Upon carefully reviewing the evidence presented by the Office of Professional
Standards, the division, the memorialized record, as well as the argumentsof you
and your representatives,the Hearing Officer recommended that you be found
“Guilty” of specifications #2, #3, #4, and #5 and “Not Guilty” to specification
#1.Evidencepresented at the hearingdidnot conclusively prove that you had left
the districtearlyon March 29, 2019,priortoyour 0930hour completion time.

1 have accepted the recommendationofthe Hearing Officer and am dismissing
specification #1. As such,Ifind you “Guilty”ofspecifications #2, #3, #4 and #5,

and Ifindthereis justcausetoimposediscipline. Therefore,Iamissuingyoua
ten (10) workday suspension without pay (Group II violations, multiple
violations.)

‘This discipline is within the Group II violation range ofthe discipline matrix,
‘where aggravating factorsoutweigh mitigatingfactors. Youraggravatingfactors
include Group II violations, multiple violations, Group I and II violations
occurring from the sameincidentandactiveGroup IandGroupIIviolation
history.

The above imposedsuspensionshall commence, and be effective thenextworking
day after you are served with this notice. You shall surrender your badge, police
identification card, unloaded departmentally issued firearm and three (3) loaded

‘magazines +one(1)liveround to your CommandingOfficerorhisdesignee, atthe
endofyour shift. Upon completionofthe suspension day(s), you shall retrieve the
aforementioned propertyfromyour Commanding Officerand/orhis designee upon
reporting for duty.



RE
July 6,2020
Pagedof 4

It is the Division's earnest desire that that this letter ‘will serve as a deterrent

against future actsofthis nature. Any prospective acts of same or similar conduct
may lead to progressive discipline. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the

collective bargaining agreement between the Cityof Cleveland and the Fraternal
OrderofPolice, a recordofthe disciplinary sentence will remain in yourpersonnel

file for aperiodofthree (3)years.

Zz 2 WN
Calvin D. Williams

Chiefof Police
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Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

July 27,2022

Chief Wayne Drummond
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer John Halkiadakis #2583

Dear Chief Drummond:
On February 26, 2019, this Office notified former Cleveland PoliceChiefWilliams that it had
determined that Officer Halkiadakis’s BWC and police report in #2018-00302332 constituted.
potential impeachment material pursuant to Giglio v. United States. Upon further review and
discussion with Officer Halkiadakis,wehave determined that this material isnot potential
impeachment material that must be provided to the defense.

‘We would very much appreciate your providing a copyofthis letter to Officer Halkiadakis.

Tn f
LisaReitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Christopher Viland, CPD Internal Affairs Superintendent

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216)443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601 |
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Michael C. O'Malley
(CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

January 24, 2020

ChiefCalvin Williams

Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio44113

Re: Officer Rafael Carrucini, Badge # 371

Dear Chief Williams,

‘TheCuyahoga County Prosceutor’s Office is required by law to obtainandto disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential

impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lack of candor, or a demonstrationofbias. The

Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential

impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing. counsel: CPD Internal Affairs

Investigation Summary in re: incident on April 9, 2018 involving an OVI.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Carruciniof thisdecision.

Thank you very much.

"Rudy Wht~(/ Wh
Lisa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTO
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January 22,2020

Chief Calvin Williams

Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: OfficerRaulMoyano, Badge # 2085

Dear Chief Williams,

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by lawto obtain andtodisclose to

the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers

and any instances involving dishonestyor a lackofcandor,or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential

impeachment evidence that this Office must. disclose to opposing counsel: CPD Internal Affairs

Investigation Report -file No. CPD2018-0092

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Moyanoofthis decision.

“Thank you very much.

Respectfully, ~

(/ Roof Wellirmacne—
Lisa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTI
NG ATTORNEY

The Justice Center + Courts Tower * 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 43-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

October 7, 2022

Katherine McLaughlin
Beachwood Police Department
2700 Richmond Rd.
Beachwood, Ohio 44122

Re: Officer LaCameron Workman

DearChief McLaughlin,

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any andall potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
‘and any instances involving dishonesty or a lack ofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: City ofBeachwood
LetterofDiscipline to Officer Workman dated 03/19/2020.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer LaCameron Workmanofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

Porn Route Mithernn
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center+Courts Tower« 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



GE= QOD
§=5.3

ES)
ety

Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

October 7, 2022

Katherine McLaughlin
Beachwood Police Department
2700 Richmond Rd.

Beachwood, Ohio 44122

Re: Officer Richard Kemer

Dear Chief McLaughlin,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential

impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: City of Beachwood
Written Warning letter to Officer Kemer dated 09/3/2014; Follow up memo from Chief
‘Winebrenner to Commander Bruce Hof dated 09/03/2014.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Richard Kemerofthis decision.

“Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

(vine (oie Ullman
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

‘OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

“The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley

CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

October 4, 2022

ActingChiefBrian Gerhard
East Cleveland Police Department

14340 Euclid Ave

East Cleveland, OH 44112

Re: FormerChief Scott Gardner

Dear Chief Gerhard,

‘The Cuyahoga CountyProsecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstration of bias. The

Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Cuyahoga County
Court of Common Pleas CR 22-673771

We respectfully request that you notify former Chief Gardnerofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Respectfully,
~
A 7

Lise Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Atiomey

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

“The Justice Center + Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

October 4, 2022

ActingChief Brian Gerhard
East Cleveland Police Department
14340 Euclid Ave

EastCleveland, OH 44112

Re: Officer Alfonzo Cole

Dear Chief Gerhard,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain andtodisclose to
thedefense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
andany instances involving dishonesty or a lack ofcandor, or ademonstration of bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Cuyahoga County
Court of Common Pleas CR 22-674257.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Coleofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

Air ft VlyAASfect (NY
Lisa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

OFFICE OFTHEPROSECUTING ATTORNEY
The Justice Center + Courts Tower * 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

October 4, 2022

ActingChief Brian Gerhard
East Cleveland Police Department
14340 Euclid Ave
East Cleveland, OH 44112

Re: Officer Demarkeo Johnson

DearChief Gerhard,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Cuyahoga County
Court ofCommon Pleas CR 22-674068.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Johnsonofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

re (i, Ulfor & Ulllnm
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘TheJustice Center * Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 » Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

October 4, 2022

Acting Chief Brian Gerhard
East Cleveland Police Department
14340 Euclid Ave
East Cleveland, OH 44112

Re: Officer Willie Wamer-Sims

DearChief Gerhard,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required bylawto obtain andtodisclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or alack ofcandor, or ademonstration of bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’ Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Cuyahoga County
‘CourtofCommon Pleas CR 22-674257.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Wamer-Simsofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center » Courts Tower» 1200 Ontario Street Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 22,2022

Katherine McLaughlin
Beachwood Police Department
2700 Richmond Rd.
Beachwood, Ohio 44122

Re: Officer Daniel O’Malley

DearChief McLaughlin,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative 10 its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga CountyProsecutor'sOffice has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: CityofBeachwood
letterofdisciplinary decision dated May 26, 2022.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Daniel O'Malleyofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

Vi Qu Wilts(ion Rot Wt
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center » Courts Tower+ 1200 Ontario Street- Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 7, 2022

Chief Wayne Drummond
Cleveland Police Department

1300 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Frank Garmback IV #394

Dear ChiefDrummond,

“The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office isrequired bylaw to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, butis not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstration ofbias. The

‘Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential

impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: CityofCleveland

LettertoOfficerGarmback III dated 03.24.2022; CPD Divisional Notice dated 04.14.2022; CPD

Internal Affairs Report CPD2021-0022 dated 12.08.2021.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Garmback IVofthis decision.

“Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

A
ymbut iran

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Christopher Viland, CPD Internal Affairs Superintendent

‘OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

‘The Justice Center » Courts Tower+ 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio44113
(216) 443-7800 « Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. 0'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 7, 2022

Chief Wayne Drummond
Cleveland Police Department

1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Frank Garmback III #1582

Dear ChiefDrummond,

“The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
thedefense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers

and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias.The

Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: CityofCleveland

Letter to Officer Garmback dated 03.24.2022; CPD Divisional Notice dated 04.14.2022; CPD

Internal Affairs Report CPD2021-0022 dated 12.08.2021.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Garmback IIIofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectlly,

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Christopher Viland, CPD Internal Affairs Superintendent

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

‘The Justice Center+Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley

CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

July 15,2022

Acting ChiefWayne Drummond
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Louis Vertosnik, Badge # 2057

Dear ChiefDrummond,

The Cuyahoga CountyProsecutors Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relativeto its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackof candor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosccutor’s Office has determined that th following materiel is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Cleveland Municipal
Court Docket 2021-TRC-020851.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Vertosnikofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Repost.

Pe Bull[yt Rut lteningon
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Captain Robert Simon, CPD Internal Affairs Superintendent

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
The Justice Center » Courts Tower+ 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



&C et
Michael C. O'Malley

CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

July 15, 2022

ActingChiefWayne Drummond

Cleveland Police Department

1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Louis Vertosnik, Badge # 2057

Dear Chief Drummond,

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lack ofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Proscoutor’s Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: ClevelandMunicipal
Court Docket 2021-TRC-020851.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Vertosnikofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Lisa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Captain Robert Simon, CPD Internal Affairs Superintendent

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

“The Justice Center » Courts Tower+ 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



SEE
f=. \

(a

i400co

Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

June 21,2022

Chief Andres Gonzalez

Coihogaesopottan Hsing Authority
5715 Woodland Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44104

Re: Officer Douglas McGilbra

DearChief Gonzalez,

“The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to the
defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential

impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationof bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Cuyahoga County
CourtofCommon Pleas CR 671135.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer McGilbraofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Res; lly,

[VnRigUWithoris rns
Lisa Reitz Williamsor

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

“The Justice Center * Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443.7800 « Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

‘May 10,2022

Acting Chief Wayne Drummond
Cleveland Police Department

1300 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Daniel Flannery, Badge # 1296

Dear Chief Drummond,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law (0 obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witmesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstration ofbias. The:

Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Case NO. 53 390
00364 12 — Arbitrator’s Award dated 11/14/2013. The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office
‘will file a Motion in Limine to requestthat judges prohibit questioning on counts for which he.
‘was held not responsible.

We respectfully requestthat you notify Officer Flanneryofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Respsetfully,

Pom Restlldiomn
Lisa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Captain Robert Simon, CPD Intemal Affairs Superintendent

‘OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

The Justice Center«Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

March 31,2021

Chief Bob Wagner
North Olmsted Police Department
27243 Lorain Rd.
North Olmsted, Ohio 44070

Re: Officer Nicholas Gorbulja

Dear Chief Wagner,

Ina letter dated August2, 2021, this Office advised you that we had determined that Common
Pleas Court docket 21-CR104841 is potential impeachment material for Officer Nicklas
Gorbulja. Pursuanttoyour advisementthatall charges have been dismissed in this matterand
our confirmation of same, this letter is to advise you that we no longer consider this to be
potential impeachment material. We have removed all documents and advisedstaffofthis
information.

‘We would appreciate your advising Officer Gorbuljaof this letter.

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center+ Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 « Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

February 25,2022

Acting Chief Wayne Drummond
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Andrew Polichuk, Badge # 1058

Dear ChiefDrummond,

“The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Offic is required bylawto obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonsiration ofbias.The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Internal Affairs
Investigative Report 20200056, dated 07/1212021

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Polichukofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

fully,

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Captain Robert Simon, CPD Internal Affairs Superintendent

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street» Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

February 18,2022

Chief Bob Wagner
North Olmsted Police Department
27243 Lorain Rd.
North Olmsted, Ohio 44070

Re: Detective William Saringer

Dear Chief Wagner,

. ‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office i required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and ll potential impeachment evidence relativeo its witnesses. Poteial
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or lack of candor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga CountyProsecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: A redacted copy of
report 21-02912, leaving only what is captured in report 22-04408. We vil also provide acopy
ofreport 22-04408. Should defense move the court for an order requiring us to provide an
unredacted copy ofreport 21-02912, we will ask the court to conduct an in camera inspection
and argue that what was redacted dos not constitute potential impeachment material

We respectfully request that you notify Detective Saringerofthis decision.

“Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

[ay %fn
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center » Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Str! » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 » Fax (216) 43-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

February 4,2022

ActingChief Wayne Drummond
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Samuel Feldman, Badge# 2311

Dear ChiefDrummond,

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to

the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential

impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lack ofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias.The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office has determined that the following material is potential

impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Cleveland Municipal
Court Docket 2009 CRB 039662.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Feldmanofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Respetilly,

Ja feedsUlithorrass
Lisa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Captain Robert Simon, CPD Internal Affairs Superintendent

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

“The Justice Center+Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
(CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

February 4, 2022

Chief Amber Dacek
Chagrin Falls Police Department
21 W. Washington Street
Chagrin Falls, Ohio 44022

Re: Officer Dennis Nyce, Badge #2429

DearChiefDacek,

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to ts witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstration of bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Discplinary Letter
dated January 10,2022.

We respectfully requestthat you notify Officer Nyceof this decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Rept.

yA Rut rr,
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center + Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley

CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

February 4,2022

ChiefAmber Dacek
‘Chagrin Falls Police Department
21 W. Washington Street
Chagrin Falls, Ohio 44022

Re: Officer Jason Fischer, Badge # 2412

Dear ChiefDacek,

“The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law 10obtainand to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to ts witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lack ofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined tha the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Discplinary Letter
dated November 3, 2020 and Unites States District Court Docket 5:20-mj-08002.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Fischeroftis decision.

“Thank you very much.

Respeciflly,

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center + Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street+ Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 » Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

February 3, 2022

Acting Chief Wayne Drummond
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Thomas Hodous

DeerChiefDrummond,

‘The Cuyahoga CountyProsecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential

impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lack of candor, or 2 demonstrationofbias. The
‘Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office has determined that the following material is potential

impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Lakewood Municipal

Court Docket 2021 TRC 00093.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Hodousofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

Lisa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Captain Robert Simon, CPD Internal Affairs Superintendent

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

‘The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

July 14,2021

Chief Calvin Williams

Cleveland Police Department

1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Kenneth Allen, Badge #9167

DearChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutors Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential

impeaciinient evidence includes, but is hotlimited to, anyisciplidry actions agaist officers
‘and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: CityofCleveland
Letter of Discipline addressed to Officer Allen dated July 6, 2020.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Allenofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Resy fully,

Lisa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Lieutenant Charles Neidbalson #8547, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THEPROSECUTING ATTORNEY

‘The Justice Center « Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 « Fax(216)443-7601
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Sergeant Kenneth Allen #9167
Clo Fifth District Headquarters
881 East 152" Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44110

Re: [U2019-0034, OPS2019-0070, OPS2018-0205

Sergeant Allen #9167:

This letter is to advise you (Sergeant Kenneth Allen #9167 of the result of the
administrative pre-disciplinary hearing you attended on May 13, 2020, to address
internal and external investigations wherein you were alleged to have engaged in
improper conduct and/or procedure:

STATEMENT OF POLICY
In part:
‘The Manual of Rules and Regulations sets forth the conduct and behavior to be
followed by officers and employees. Any violation of these rules and regulations
shall bea basis for disciplinary action. Disciplinary action includes, but is not
limited to, verbal and written reprimands and the preferring of divisional charges
which can result in suspension, loss of pay, demotion or termination. The rules,
regulations, and standards contained in this manual shall apply whether the officer
or employee is on or off duty. Where a conflict exisls between 2 Rule and
Regulation and a General Police Order, the Rule or Regulation provision shall be
adhered to.

MANUAL OF RULES FOR THE CONDUCT AND DISCIPLINE OF
EMPLOYEES OF THE CLEVELAND DIVISION OF POLICE: 9.03.

Specification #1: (IU2019-0034) On Friday, March 29, 2019, you (Sergeant
Kenneth Allen #9167) submitted an erroneous duty report and overtime card when
you listed your completion time as 0930 hours on your duty report and overtime
card. An intemal investigation determined that you were seen amiving home at
0931 hours, on March 29, 2019, indicating that you left the 5* District well before.
‘your 0930 hour completion time. (Group I Violation)

0 EqualOpportunity Employer



Sergeant Kenneth Allen #9167
July 6,2020
Page2of4

Specification #2: (OPS2019-0070) The Civilian Police Review Board (CPRB) is
recommending to the Chief of Police that the Complainant's allegation of
Unprofessional Conduct be Sustained against you (Sergeant Kenneth Allen
#9167), inthat you violated ManualofRules and Regulations Sections) 3.01, 5.01
and 5.09 when you refused to return the Complainant’s purchase agreement, had
officers issue parking violations to vehicles that were not illegally parked and
directed a statement to the Complainant that you were sure the Complainant had
been drinking. (Group II Violation)

Specification #3: (OPS2019-0070) The Civilian Police Review Board (CPRB) is
recommending to the ChiefofPolice that the additional violationof Failure to De-
Escalate be Sustained against you (Sergeant Kenneth Allen #9167), in that you
violated General PoliceOrder 201.02 when youfailed to employ proactive actions
and approaches with the Complainant. (Group I Violation)

Specification #4: (OPS2018-0205) The Civilian Police Review Board (CPRB) is
recommending to the Chief of Police that the Complainant's allegation of
Improper Procedure against you (Sergeant Kenneth Allen #9167) be Sustained, in
that you violated Manual of Rules and Regulations Section(s) 1.03 and General
Police Order 23.08 when you failed to provide the Complainant with Miranda
‘warning in 2 timely manner. (Group I Violation)

Specification #5: (OPS2018-0205) The Civilian Police Review Board (CPRB) is
recommending to the Chief of Police that the Complainant's allegation of
Unprofessional Conduct against you (Sergeant Kenneth Allen #9167) be
Sustained, in that you violated Manual of Rules and Regulations Section(s) 5.01
and 8.01, as well as General Police Order 1.3.15 and Divisional Notice 17-229
when you delayed the Complainant from detention by diverting her to the Fifth
District to complete a complaint form while questioning her as to why she was
filing the complaint, justifying the actions of the officers against whom she was
fling the complaint, and reading the complaint aloud in front of the subject
officers, creating an environmentofundue influence, diminishing the esteem of
the Division of Police and undermining its adherence to the civilien oversight
process. (Group II Violation)

“The specification(s) ere/is in violationofthe rules, regulations and procedures of
the DivisionofPolice, DepartmentofPublic Safety.



Sergeant Kenneth Allen #9167
July 6,2020
Page3ofd

In attendance at the administrative pre-disciplinary conference were you, President
Brian Betley, and Attorney Joseph Mando of the Fraternal OrderofPolice, Vice
President Mister Jackson of the Black Shield Police Association, President
‘Emmanuel Velezofthe Hispanic Police Officer's Association, Administrator Roger
Smith andInvestigatorDavid Hammondsofthe OfficeofProfessional Standards,

Lieutenant Timothy Stacho andSergeantMichaelMatsonof theInspection Unit,
Captain James McPike C.LT. Coordinator, Sergeant Reginald Lanton of the Case
Preparation Office, and Deputy Chief of Administrative Operations, Deon
McCaulley, who presided over the conference.

During the conference, you acknowledged receipt of the charging leer; you and
your representatives waived the reading of your charge letter and were then
afforded the opportunity to be heard. You entered a plea of “Not Guilty” to the
specifications s set forth in the charging letter.

Upon carefully reviewing the evidence presented by the Office of Professional
Standards, the division, the memorialized record, as well as the argumentsofyou
and your representatives,the Hearing Officer recommended that you be found
“Guilty” of specifications #2, #3, #4, and #5 and “Not Guilty” to specification
#1. Evidence presented at the hearing did not conclusively prove that you had left
thedistrict early on March 29, 2019, priorto your 0930 hour completion time.

T have accepted the recommendationofthe Hearing Officer and am dismissing
specification #1. As such, I find you “Guilty” of specifications #2, #3, #4 and #5,
and find thereis just cause to impose discipline. Therefore, I am issuing you a
ten (10) workday suspension without pay (Group II violations, multiple
violations.)

“This discipline is within the Group II violation range of the discipline matrix,
‘whereaggravating factorsoutweighmitigatingfactors. Youraggravating factors
include Group II violations, multiple violations, Group I and II violations
occurring from the same incident and active Group I and Group I violation
history.

‘Theaboveimposedsuspension shallcommence,andbe effectivethenextworking
dayafter youareservedwiththisnotice.Youshallsurrenderyourbadge,police
identification card, unloaded depertmentally issued firearm and three (3) loaded
‘magazines +one (1) liveroundto your CommandingOfficerorhisdesignee,a the
endofyour shift. Upon completionofthe suspension day(s), you shallretrievethe
aforementioned property from your Commanding Officer and/or his designee upon
reporting for duty.



Sergeant Keane Allen #9167
July 6,2020
Page dofd

It is the Division's camest desire that that this letter will serve as a deterrent
against future actsofthis nature. Any prospective acts of same or similar conduct
may lead to progressive discipline. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the
collective bargaining agreement between the City of Cleveland and the Fraternal
OrderofPolice, a recordofthe disciplinary sentence wil remain in your personnel
sle for a periodofthree (3) years.

Zn

Calvin D. Williams
ChiefofPolice
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

January 7, 2022

Acting Chief Wayne Drummond
Cleveland Police Department

1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Kenneth Allen, Badge #9167

Dear Chief Drummond,

On July 14, 2021, this Office notified former Cleveland Police DepartmentChiefCalvin
‘Williams that it had determined a disciplinary letter ofJuly 6, 2020 to Officer Kenneth Allen
#9167 was potential impeachment material (see attached.) The material identified is the
discipline Officer Allen received in Specification #2 ofa letterdated July 6, 2020 to Officer

Allen, also attached, to wit: that he “had officers issue parking violations to vehicles that were
not illegally parked.” Upon further review, we no longer consider this potential impeachment
‘material.

‘We would very much appreciate your providing a copyofthis letter to Officer Allen.

Sis J ly,

/ Tn[okWioiag
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

“The Justice Center+Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800 « Fax (216) 443-7601



Fr

Sa

Dire
Michael C. O'Malley

CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

December 29, 2021

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Jearod Woods, Badge # 658

Dear Chief Williams,

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain andto disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: CityofCleveland
Municipal Court Docket 2020 CRB 002541.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Woodsofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

yaMichael C. O'Malley ~~
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor

Cc: Captain Robert Simon, CPD Internal Affairs Superintendent

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
The Justice Center»Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443.7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

July 8, 2021

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Thomas Hodous, Badge #9223

Dear Chief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain andto disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
‘and any instances involving dishonesty ora lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
‘Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following materia is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: CityofCleveland
LetterofDiscipline addressed to Officer Hodous dated January 26, 2021.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Hodousofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Lieutenant Charles Neidbalson #8547, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center+ Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley

(CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

July 8, 2021

Chief Mark Fender
Strongsville Police Department
16099 Foltz Parkway
Strongsville, Ohio 44149

Re: Officer Colin Grace

DearChief Fender,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relativeto ts witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonsirationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Strongsville Police
Department NoticeofDisciplinary Action dated 03/26/2021 and signed Acceptance of
Disciplinary Action dated 03/30/3021.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Graceofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216)443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

July 8,2021

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Christian Stipkovich, Badge #40

Dear Chief Williams,

“The Cuyahoga CountyProsecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative1 its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty ora lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Cleveland Municipal
‘Court Docket - 2019-TRC 026516; City of Cleveland LetterofDiscipline addressed to Officer
Stipkovich dated March 30, 2021.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Stipkovichofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

[Vin Rose Whoo
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Atiomey

Ce: Lieutenant Charles Neidbalson #8547, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center + Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street» Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800+ Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley

CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

July 8,2021

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Anthony Rice, Badge #1886

DearChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but isnot limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor,or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: CityofCleveland
Letter of Suspension addressed to Officer Rice dated December 16, 2020.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Reeofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

vm PotWither
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Lieutenant Charles Neidbalson #8547, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center+Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 « Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

December 23, 2021

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Detective Stephen Loomis, Badge #2416

DearChiefWilliams,

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relativeto its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbiss. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: CityofCleveland
LetterofDisciplinary on August 27, 2021.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Detective Loomisofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

Michael C. O"Mall
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor

Ce: Captain Robert Simon, CPD Internal Affairs Superintendent

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center » Courts Tower+ 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 » Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

October 20, 2021

ChiefCalvin Williams

Cleveland Police Department

1300 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Detective Damell McMullen, Badge #2305

Dear Chief Williams,

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to

the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
andany instances involving dishonesty or alackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The

Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Cleveland Municipal
‘Court Docket TRC 009508.

We respectfully request that you notify Detective McMullenofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

; Ws(Vn Rut Wltlorston
Lisa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Lieutenant Charles Neidbalson #8547, CPD Internal Affairs

‘OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

“The Justice Center * Courts Tower+ 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

October 13, 2021

ChiefDeon McCauley
Cleveland Clinic Police Department

9500 Euclid Ave U-12

Cleveland, Ohio 44195

Re: Officer Emon Jafari, Badge #217

Dear Chief McCaulley,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: CuyahogaCounty
Court ofCommon Pleas Case number CR 20 650473.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Jafariofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Reset:

(VS ttresnon—
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
TheJusticeCenter + Courts Tower * 1200 Ontario Street« Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216)443-7800 + Fax(216)443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 30, 2021

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Brittany Metzger, Badge #16

Dear Chief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
thedefense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to ts witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Medina Municipal
Court docket case no. 20 TRC 05023.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Metzger ofthis decision.

“Thank you very much

bi)i ¢
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Licutenant Charles Neidbalson #3547, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
(CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

December 17, 2020

ChiefCalvin Williams

Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Jessica Ortiz

Dear Chief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to

the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers

and any instances involving dishonesty or a lack of candor,or a demonstration of bias. The

Cuyzhoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Cleveland Divisionof

Police ~ Divisional Notice dated September 8, 2020.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Ortiz of this decision.

Thank you very much.

fully,

Rode Villas
Lisa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

The Justice Center + Courts Tower * 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

August 27,2021

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Patrisha Chism, Badge #9147

Dear Chief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense anyandall potential impeachment evidencerelativeto its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material i potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Internal Affairs
Investigative Report file CPD2020-0062; CityofCleveland letter ofdiscipline addressed to
Patricia Chism dated 06/03/2021.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Chismofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respestilly,

Rottieson
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Lieutenant Charles Neidbalson #8547, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center + Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

August 27, 2021

ChiefCalvin Williams

Cleveland Police Department

1300 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Elsina Ciacehi, Badge #2066

Dear Chief Williams,

“The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to

the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential

impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackof candor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office has determined that the following material is potential

impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Medina Municipal

Court Case 21TRC02139.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Ciacchiofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

Lisa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Lieutenant Charles Neidbalson #8547, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

TheJustice Center + Courts Tower * 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

August 26,2021

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department

1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Christopher Ereg, Badge #767

DearChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
‘the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relativeto its witnesses. Potential

impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Stow Municipal Court
cases — 2021 CRA 02184 Possessionof a firearm in liquor permit premises; 2021 CRB 02186
Weapons while intoxicated, bound over to the Summit County Common Pleas (no indictment as
of 08/26/2021)

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Eregofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Lieutenant Charles Neidbalson #8547, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

TheJustice Center » Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

August 26,2021

Chief Scott Meyer
Euclid Police Department

545 East 222 Street

Euclid, Ohio 44123

Re: Officer DeMarkco Johnson

Dear Chief Meyer,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
‘and any instances involving dishonestyor a lackofcandor, or ademonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: CityofEast Cleveland
incidentreport # 20-02505 dated 07/13/2020; Cuyahoga County Regional Forensic Science
Laboratory toxicology testing results dated 08/31/2021.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Johnsonofthis decision.

“Thank you very much.

Respectfully, ‘oo.

Tin. PoiWithers
Lisa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center + Courts Tower+ 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



mee
Michael C. O'Malley

(CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

August 26, 2021

Chief Scott Gardner
East Cleveland Police Department
14340 Fuclid Ave
East Cleveland, OH 44112

Re: Officer DeMarkco Johnson

Dear Chief Gardner,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to ts witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes,butisnot limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or alack of candor, or ademonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutors Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: City of East Cleveland
incident report # 20-0250 dated 07/13/2020; Cuyahoga County Regional Forensic Science
Laboratory toxicology testingresultsdated 08/31/2021.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Johnsonofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

[ . 4 {
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center » Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 » Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley

‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR
August 25,2021

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Rorell Dickerson, Badge #572

Dear Chief Williams,

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relativeto its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonestyor a lackofcandor,or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Criminal indictment
1:21 CR 279 in the United States District Court For The Northen District Of Ohio Eastern
Division.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Dickersonofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Respegsdully,

Ret lbtearone
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Cc: Lieutenant Charles Neidbalson #8547, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center+Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street»Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 « Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
(CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

August 27, 2021

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Daniel Zagaria, Badge #2329

Dear Chief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is requiredby law to obtain and to disclosetothedefense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to ts witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officersand any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: CityofCleveland
letterofdiscipline addressed to P.O. Zagaria dated 04/28/2021

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Zagariaofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

Foe Wits
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Lieutenant Charles Neidbalson #8547, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 « Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

August 26, 2021

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Roland Brown, Badge #9138

DearChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office is required by lawtoobtain and todiscloseto
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relativeto its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Cityof Cleveland
letterofdiscipline addressed to Sergeant Roland Brown dated 06/15/2021.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Sergeant Brownofthis decision.

Thankyou very mh

Respectfully,

VinfogWhoo
Lisa Reitz Williamso:
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Lieutenant Charles Neidbalson #8547, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center » Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

August2, 2021

Chief Bob Wagner
North Olmsted Police Department
27243 Lorain Rd.
North Olmsted, Ohio 44070

Re: Officer Nicholas Gorbulja

Dear Chief Wagner,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and todiscloseto the
defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty ora lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Lorain County
‘Common Pleas Court Docket 21-CR104841

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Gorbulja of this decision.

Thank you very much.

OnLisa Reitz fi
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY“The Justice Center + Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street» Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800 « Fax (216) 443-7601



my

Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

August 2,2021

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Patricia Katynski, Badge #1199

Dear Chief Williams,

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relativeto ts witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty ora lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: CityofCleveland
letterofInstruction and Counseling addressed to Officer Katynsii dated 01/04/2021; IA report
fle number CPD2017-0071.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Katynskioftis decision.

Thank you very much.

ally,

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Licutenant Charles Neidbalson #8547, CPD Internal Aflairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
The Justice Center + Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Strect Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 « Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. 0’Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

July 28,2021

ChiefAndres Gonzalez
Cuyahoga Metropolitan Housing Authority
5715 Woodland Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44104

Re: Officer Jose Corales

DearChief Andres Gonzalez,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law toobtainandto disclose fo
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actionsagainstofficers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or ademonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga CountyProsecutor'sOffice has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: CityofCleveland
Charge Letter addressed to Recruit Corales on 02/28/2020; Email from CityofCleveland Police
Internal Affairs confirming Recruit Corales resignation dated 06/30/2021

‘Thank you very much.

Respecifully,

LotWttrs
isa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Lieutenant Gregory Drew, Cuyahoga Metropolitan Housing Authority

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street» Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 « Fax (216) 443-7601



From; Bennet, Jacquelyn </scnett cit cleveland oh us>
Sent: Wednesday, June 30, 2021 1:29 PM
“Tox Williamson, Lisa <wamson & prosecutor cusahozacount, us»
Ce:Neldbalson, Charles <C1ialson=cit, cleveland of <3; Sobiesk Kisten
<ksobieski@prosecutor.cusahogacounty. us»; Sheehan, Mitchel <t/heehancity cleveland, oh.us>
Subject: Re: requests for IA information

Hello,

‘The requested dispositions are attached. The following officers resigned prior to thir hearing
before the Safety Director:

Corales resigned 3/9/2021

Thanks,

Jackie



8 City of Cleveland
frank G. lacs,Mofor
Deparmentofuc sfetyNha cm, Dec:
01LlesdeAne,Room 250Gear,Oh a 4.1015216/668-3735Fox 216/664 5734
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February 28, 2020

Recruit Jose Corales #104
€/0 CDP Academy, 7* Floor
1300 Ontario Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 4113

Recruit Corales #104:

Please be advised a conference has been scheduled before the Director ofPublic Safety and/or his representative, to determine whether you violated thefollowing General Police Orders and/or rules of the Manual of Rules,Department of Public Safety, and the rules of the Civil Service Commission ofthe City of Cleveland.

STATEMENT OF POLICY

In part:
‘The Manual of Rules and Regulations sets forth the conduc and behaviorto befollowed by officers and employees. Any violation of these rules andregulations shall be a basis for disciplinary action. Disciplinary action includes,
but is not limited to, verbal and written reprimands and the preferring ofdivisional charges which can result in suspension, loss of pay, demotion or
termination. The rules, regulations, and standards contained in this manualshall apply whether the officer or employee is on or off duty. Where a conflictexists between a Rule and Regulation and a General Police Order, the Rule or
Regulation provision shall be adhered to.

Specification #1: On Monday, December 30, 2019, at approximately 1215hours, it was determined that you (Recruit Jose Corales #104) you committed
an act of plagiarism by copying and pasting froma fellow Tri-C police recruit’s
notes into your Cleveland Police typed notes and represented it as your ownwork. (Group III Violation)

All specifications are in violation of the rules, regulations and procedures of theDivision of Police, Department of Public Safety.

40 us Opportunity Enploer



RecruitJose Corales#104
February28,2020
Page2of6

MANUAL_OF RULESFOR_THECONDUCTAND DISCIPLINE OFEMPLOYEESOFTHECLEVELANDDIVISIONOFPOLICE
I. ADMINISTRATIVECOMPLIANCE

Rule2.02: Personnel shall not willfully disobey any rules, General PoliceOrders or directives of the Division of Police, or any lawful orders,written or oral, issued to them by a superior officer of the Divisionof Police.

Rule2.03; Personnel shall perform all duties required by rules, regulations,general police orders, directives, or orders of the Division ofPolice.

Rule2.04: Personnel shal study all rules, regulations, general police ordersand directives pertaining to their duties, and shall be held‘accountable for any action contrary to these instructions.
Rule2.14: The following are additional grounds for disciplining personnel,

including removal, in addition to the grounds stated in CivilService Commission rule 9.10:

e Failure to obey orders given by proper authority
f. Any other reasonable and just cause

CLEVELAND POLICEACADEMY RULES&REGULATIONSFORCLEVELANDPOLICERECRUITS
CHAPTER 2: POLICE ACADEMY AND OHIO PEACE OFFICER TRAINING

COMMISSION REQUIREMENTS
2.01 NOTEBOOK AND ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS FOR THE STATECERTIFICATION EXAMINATION

A. O.P.O.T.C. Rule 109:2-1-10 requires that each individual in the basiccourse shall maintain a notebook during the course and shall submit
such notebook to the commander for Inspection. The notebook shall be.
evaluated as satisfactory or unsatisfactory by the commander. The
notebook shall contain appropriate entries of pertinent material coveredduring the classroom sessions of the basic course. Among the factorsto be evaluated In the notebook are: sufficiency of course content,
organization, appropriateness of material, regularity of entries,
neatness, accuracy and legibility. Notebooks and the grades assigned
to them by the commander are subject to review by the OPOTCexecutive director at any time.



Recruit Jose Corals #104
February 28, 2020
Page3of6

B. No person shall participate in the final written examination who has been
evaluated as unsatisfactory for units of instruction in DRIVING, FIRST
AID, FIREARMS, SFST, RADAR LIDAR, ICS, NIMS, HAZMAT,
SUBJECT CONTROL; THE STUDENT NOTEBOOK or any other area
designated by the Ohio General Assemble or the Commission.

C. Notebooks and material

1) This is an individual endeavor and Recruits shall not assist other
Recruits with their notebook

2) Must be individually created.
3) Must be hand typed or written
4) Recruit are responsible for safe guarding their created notes and

materials
5) All content in notebooks shall only come from lectures, information

or materlals presented in class. No other material, Information or
shall be used to in typed notebook to Include but not limited to
Wikipedia, quiz let, google, etc.

6) Recruits shall not share notes or electronically share or store notes
on any medium other than their own flash drive or personal
computer.

7) Anvviolation of above, shall subject the OPOTC typed notebook to
be graded unsatisfactory by the commander for Insufficiency of
content.

2.02 STUDENT PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVE (SPO) WORKBOOK & SPO
CARD.

The SPO Workbook and SPO Cards are course requirements and must
be kept current, There will be periodic inspectionsofthese items at the
discretion of the Academy staff. Notebooks, workbooks and SPO card
Inspections may be unannounced. Recruits shall have these items with
them every day.

2.03 FAILURE

A. Failure to achieve anyof the above requirements shall constitute neglect
of duty, unsatisfactory performance and preclude certification by the
Ohio PeaceOfficerTraining Commission and shall be abarto receiving
permanent appointment as a Peace Officer. Any recruit not receiving
this permanent appointmentshall then be recommended for termination
as provided by the Manual of Rules and Regulations of the Division of
Police, the rules of the Civil Service Commission and Chapter 109:2-1
of the Administrative Code. No time will be allowed after completion of
the basic course to achieve the minimum grade in any of the above
areas.



Recruit Jose Corats #104
February25,2020
Pagedof

B. In addition to the standards listed above, all recruits shall conform tothe divisional rules of behavior as set forth In the City of Cleveland,Division of Police, Manual of Rules and Regulations, General PoliceOrders, Academy Manual of Rules and Regulations, and other directivesIssued by the Chief of Police.

C. Disciplinary action for the violation of these rules will be taken inaccordance with standard procedures and may take the formofa verbalwarning, suspension, or termination depending upon the severity of theViolation,

2.04 CHEATING / PLAGIARISM

A. Any form of cheating, allowing another to cheat or representinganother's work as your own will not be tolerated. When substantiated,Information of cheating or misrepresentation by a recrult will be thesubject of an Investigation and recommendation that disciplinary actionbe taken.

B. Cheating Is viewed as unfair or illegitimate conduct, actual or attempted,including but not limited to the following:

1. Plaglarizing another student's notes
2. Copying or buying the work, or answers of someone else.3. Looking at another student's paper during test or allowing another toook at your test.
4. Obtaining coples, or answers of exams; or questions on exams, priorto test administration.
5. Carrying hidden notes to class during exams. This includes writing ona desk, on one's hand, arm, clothing, or any other object; or use ofany other external sources (e.g. cell phones, smart watches, etc.).6. Providing notes to be copied, answers to exercises and/or test‘questions and copying or taking pictures of tests, quizzes and examsare all formsofcheating.
7. Getting notes off of any web-site / on line source and representingthem as you own.
8. Sharing or giving another recruit material, which gives them an unfair‘advantage over other recruits.

C. The investigating supervisor shall recommend the offending recruit fordiscipline, as cheating Indicates that the individual is lacking the honestyand integrity required by this position of public trust.
D. The OPOTC Commander may remove the recruit / recruts from the BASclass



Recruit JosCoraes #104February 28,2020PageSols
CIVILSERVICECOMMISSIONRule9.10:Tenure:
The tenure of every officer or employee in the classified service shall beprotected during good behavior and efficient service.

No such officer or employee shall be discharged, suspended, or demoted for
political, racial or religious reasons, or for refusing to contribute to any political
fund, or refusal to render political service.

But any officer or employee In the classified service may be discharged,
suspended, or reduced in rank for any one or more of the following causes:

1. Neglect of Duty.
3. Incompetence or inefficiency in performance of duties.
5. Conduct unbecoming an employee in the"public service.
7. Disorderly, immoral, or unethical conduct while onduty.
10. Willful violation of any of the provisions of law governing the Civil

Service of the City or of the rules or regulations of the‘Commission.
18. For other fallure of good behavior which is detrimental to the service,

or for anyother act of misfeasance, malfeasance or nonfeasance in
office.

The pre-disciplinary conference is scheduledfor Tuesday,March10,2020,
at1130hours in the officeofthe Director of Public Safety. Should you desireunion representation, it Is your responsibility to notify your union of this
conference. All testimony provided during the hearing shall be given the sameweight as sworn testimony; therefore, your statements can and may be used
against you at the hearing or at a later date. Any documentation that could
explain any of the above allegations shail be forwarded to the Case
Preparation Unit a minimum of 48 hours prior to the scheduled
hearing. In addition, it Is also your responsibility to bring the
documentation to this scheduled hearing. Ifyou areto have witnesses
appear on your behalf, a Form-1 listing their names must beprovided
to the Case Preparation Unit via email (CasePrepdcity.cleveland.oh,us) aminimum of 48 hours prior to the scheduled hearing. It is your
responsibility to notify said witnesses of the date and time of the hearing. In
addition, it is your sole responsibility to ensure the attendance of any witnesses:
appearing on your behalf, Prior permission for any Division member's
attendance MUST be obtained from the Case Preparation Unit. Any witnesses
that will appear are to be in full uniform of the day. No overtime shall accrue
as a result of their attendance. In accordance with General Police Order
1.1.12: Sworn Officers Uniform Regulations, you are toappear in full uniform
of the day and have your badge, city issued service ‘weapon (if
applicable), and identification card with you. Failure to attend as
ordered may subject you to additional disciplinary charges. You shall
PERSONALLY contact the Case Preparation Unit (216-623-5022)
IMMEDIATELY if there are any conflicts that would cause your lack of
attendance to the scheduled conference.
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THIS WILL BE YOUR TOUR OF DUTY

THESE CHARGES MAY BE AMENDED AT A LATERDATE

Sincerely,

PeladTetoetd
Michael McGrath, Director
Department of Public Safety

Calvin Williams, Chief, Division of Police :frst dle JSern:CEP Cl BCEBSSoSat ofSuSeSame Comme una forseSyi Sr,STLCITETESn
ers,otcant Drorof owRr ASSTSOtl We, Dp prt, ml Aesreag LAHaSin: Sessaco eeonSier Seay,Otsee CaerRod staan rl eS
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

July 14,2021

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Michael Ryan, Badge #606

Dear Chief Williams,

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lack ofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must discloseto opposing counsel: CityofCleveland
LetterofDiscipline addressed to Officer Ryan dated December 17, 2020.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Ryanofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

[yi Rostlion
isa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Lieutenant Charles Neidbalson #8547, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center * Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. 0'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

July 14,2021

ChiefCalvin Williams

Cleveland Police Department

1300 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Captain James Dzuiba, Badge #6572

Dear Chief Williams,

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
‘the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relativeto its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Cityof Cleveland
LetterofDiscipline addressed to Captain Dzuiba dated March 18, 2021.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Captain Dzuibaof this decision.

Thank you very much.

Ti fut Wy
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Cc: Lieutenant Charles Neidbalson #8547, CPD Internal Affairs

‘OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

“TheJustice Center + Courts Tower* 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio44113
(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

July 7, 2021

Chief Calvin Williams

Cleveland Police Department

1300 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Ryan Miranda, Badge #2142

DearChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtainandtodisclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment avidenee nchades, but 1 not lined 10, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Cleveland Municipal
‘Court Docket — 2019-TRC 026516; City of Cleveland LetterofDiscipline addressed to Officer

‘Miranda dated July 7, 2020.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Miranda of this decision.

“Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

Lisa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Lieutenant Charles Neidbalson #8547, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

The Justice Center » Courts Tower * 1200 Ontario Street+ Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 « Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTO

R

July 1,2021

Chief Calvin Williams

Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113 *

Re: Officer Dominic Pendleton, Badge #37

Dear Chief Williams,

“The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’
s
Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to

the defense any and all potential impeachmen
t
evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential

impeachmen
t
evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers

and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrati
on
ofbias. The

‘Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’
s
Office has determined that the following material is potential

impeachmen
t
evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: OVI Conviction -

Cleveland Municipal Court 2019 TRC 035739.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Pendletonofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

(Vn RoiWnts
Lisa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Lieutenant Charles Neidbalson #8547, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECU
TING

ATTORNE
Y

‘The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street+ Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 * Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

July 1,2021

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Salvatore Santillo, Badge #309

DearChief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by lawto obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbiss. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: CPD Letter of
Discipline addressed to Officer Santillo dated 05/28/2021

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Santilloofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Pon
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Lieutenant Charles Neidbalson #8547, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
The Justice Center+ Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street» Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

April 5, 2021

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Darryl Tumer, Badge # 2200

Dear Chief Williams,

“The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to

‘the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relativeto its witnesses. Potential

impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
andany instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor,or ademonstrationofbias. The

‘Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is additional
‘potential impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Final
summary ~ Lt. Charles Neidbalson, concerning 09/04/2018 useofforce by P.O. John Petkac.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Tumerof this decision.

“Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

FXWlthrmsoo
Lisa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

‘TheJustice Center » Courts Tower+ 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

April 5,2021

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Patrick Valencic, Badge #2091

Dear Chief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Officeisrequired by law to obtain and to discloseto
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonestyor a lackofcandor,or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor'sOfficehas determinedthatthe following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Final summary ~ Lt.
Charles Neidbalson, conceming 09/04/2018 useofforce by P.O. John Petkac.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Valencic ofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

rmbn~

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Co: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center » Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 « Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley

‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

April 5, 2021

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department

1300 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Allen Nagy, Badge # 866

Dear Chief Williams,

“The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers

‘and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The

Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is additional
potential impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Final
summary ~ Lt. Charles Neidbalson, concerning 09/04/2018 use of force by P.O. John Petkac.

‘We respectfully request that you notifyOfficer Nagyofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

fully,

lho hn
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

The Justice Center » Courts Tower * 1200 Ontario Street * Cleveland, Ohio44113

(216) 443-7800 » Fax (216) 443-7601



Dore

Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

April 5,2021

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Brian Chetnik, Badge # 8516

DearChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstration ofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is additional
potential impeachment evidencethatthis Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Final
summary — LL. Charles Neidbalson, concerning 09/04/2018 useofforce by P.O. John Petkac.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Chetnikofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
The Justice Center+Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113.

(216) 443-7800 « Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

April 5,2021

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Andrew Hayduk, Badge #329

DearChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relativeto ts witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty ora lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosceutor’s Office has determined that the following material is additional
potential impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Final
summary — LL. Charles Neidbalson, concerning 09/04/2018 useofforce by P.O. John Petkec.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Haydukofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

g Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Intemal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center » Courts Tower+ 1200 Ontario Street Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

April 5,2021

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Rashawn Rahim, Badge #238

Dear Chief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative 10 its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is additional
potential impeachment evidencethatths Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Final
summary ~ Lt. Charles Neidbalson, concerning 09/04/2018 use of force by P.O. John Petkac.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Rahimofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

TRI
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 « Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

April 5,2021

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Antonio Muniz, Badge # 440

Dear Chief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
he defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to ts witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers.

and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstration of bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is additional
potential impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Final
summary — Lt. Charles Neidbalson, concerning 09/04/2018useofforce by P.O. John Petkac.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Munizofthis decision.

“Thank you very much.

“Te

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

‘OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

The Justice Center+ Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

April 5,2021

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Michael Cozart, Badge #552

Dear Chief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain andto disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Final summary — Lt.
Charles Neidbalson, concerning 09/04/2018 use of force by P.O. John Petkac.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Cozartofthis decision.

“Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

IVtuesoon.
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Co: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘TheJustice Center Courts Tower+ 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

April 5,201

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Richard Delvecchio, Badge #1278

Dear Chief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative 1 its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a ack of candor, or a demonstration of bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosccutor’s Office has determined that the following materialis potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Final summary ~ Lt.
Charles Neidbalson, concerning 09/04/2018 useof force by P.O. John Petkac.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Delvecchioofthis decision.

“Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

JRHeri
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center + Courts Tower+ 1200 Ontario Street Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

April 5,2021

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Brian Buckon, Badge #2030

Dear Chief Williams,

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Officeisrequired bylawto obtain and to disclose to
‘the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Final sunmary - Lt.
Charles Neidbalson, concerning 09/04/2018 useofforce by P.O. John Petkac.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Buckonofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Respegully,

tornfo
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
The Justice Center + Courts Tower» 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

March 22, 2021

Chief Scott Meyer
Euclid Police Department
545 Bast 222 Street
Euclid, Ohio 44123

Re: Officer Joshua Schultz, Badge #13

DearChiefMeyer,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain andtodisclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative (0 ts witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes,butis not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Body wam camera of
officer Joshua Schultzz in CR 650205 in which he uses homophobic slurs.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Schultz ofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Ta
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800+ Fax(216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

March 22, 2021

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Wyatt Woodrell

Dear Chief Williams,

“The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law o obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationof bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: CityofCleveland
Municipal Court Docket 2020 CRB 013797.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Woodrellofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

‘OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center*Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

March 22, 2021

Chief ScottMeyer
Euclid Police Department
545 East 222% Street
Euclid, Ohio 44123

Re: Officer Donald Ivory, Badge #19

DearChief Meyer,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law 10 obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbies. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Cuyahoga County
CourtofCommon Pleas docket CR 657364.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Ivoryofthis decision.

‘Thenk you very much.

folly,

lho
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
TheJustice Center+Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street « Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800» Fax (216) 443-7601



\&
Michael C. O'Malley

‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

March 15, 2021

Chief Calvin Williams

Cleveland Police Department

1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Michael Phelps

Dear Chief Williams,

The Cuyahoga CountyProsecutor’sOffice is required by law to obtain andtodiscloseto
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
‘and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’ Office has determined that the following material is potential

impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: CityofCleveland

MunicipalCourtDockets 2020 CRB 013795 / 2020 CRB 013796.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Phelpsofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

ze J

LisaReitzWilliamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

The Justice Center + Courts Tower+ 1200 Ontario Street+ Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800 » Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

March 15, 2021

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer John Ogle

Dear Chief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative 10 its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonestyor a lackofcandor,or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: CityofCleveland
Municipal Court Docket 2020 CRB 013798.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Ogleofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Respeptylly,

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800+ Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley

CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

March 10, 2021

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Andrew Hayduk Badge # 349

Dear Chief Williams,

“The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
thedefenseany and all potential impeachment evidence relativetoits witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lack ofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: CityofCleveland
administrative pre-disciplinary letter addressed to Officer Hayduk dated 12.29.2020

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Haydukofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Res; ily,

[inOTphos
Lisa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

“The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216)43-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley

‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

March 10, 2021

Chief Calvin Williams

Cleveland Police Department

1300 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Allen Nagy, Badge# 866

Dear Chief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
thedefenseany and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential

impeachment evidence includes, but is not limitedto, any disciplinary actions against officers
‘and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Officehas determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: CityofCleveland
administrative pre-disciplinary letter addressed to Officer Nagy dated 12.29.2020

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Nagy of this decision.

Thank you very much.

Respgetfully,

PAT tho
Lisa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTI
NG

ATTORNEY

‘The Justice Center * Courts Tower * 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

March 10,2021

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Lieutenant Brian Chetnik, Badge # 8516

DearChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law 10 obtain and todiscloseto
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to ts witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty ora lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: CityofCleveland
administrative pre-disciplinary fetter addressed to Lieutenant Chetnik dated 12.30.2020

‘We respectfully request that you notify Lieutenant Chetnikofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

ANAYP
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The JusticeCenter»CourtsTower » 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443.7601



Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

March 10,2021

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Rashawn Rahim, Badge # 238

DearChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
‘and any instances involving dishonesty ora lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that his Office must disclose to opposing counsel: City ofCleveland
administrative pre-disciplinary letter addressed to Officer Rahim dated 12.29.2020

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Rahimofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

[iOHitem
Lita Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
The Justice Center » Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

March 10, 2021

Chief Calvin Williams

Cleveland Police Department

1300 Ontario Street.
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Darryl Turner, Badge # 2200

DearChiefWilliams,

“The Cuyahoga County Prosecutors Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
‘and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Cityof Cleveland
administrative pre-disciplinary letter addressed to Officer Turner dated 12.29.2020

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Turnerofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Tiel V1
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Cc: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

‘The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. 0’Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

March 10,2021

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Antonio Muniz, Badge # 440

DearChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga CountyProsecutor'sOffice has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: CityofCleveland
administrative pre-disciplinary letter addressed to Officer Munizdated 12.29.2020

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Munizofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respees(lly,

Pot Whi
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center » Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street» Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax(216)443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

March 4, 2021

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Joshua McCoy

Dear Chief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law 10 obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to ts witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has learned from the U.S. Attomey’s Office in the
Norther Districtof Ohio that Officer Joshua McCoy has been disciplined and received a 17-day
suspension. We have made repeated requests to Internal Affairs for disciplinary records
concerning Officer McCoy but have not received anything to date. We have confirmed through
the police union that tis Officer was disciplined for using an unauthorized dashboard camera in
his vehicle. Althoughwedo not have any documents related tothisand still expect that IA
documents will be forthcoming, we do consider this information to be potential impeachment
‘material.

‘We respectfully ask that you inform Officer McCoyofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Respectfully, ‘,.
ut Weroittons

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs
OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

‘The Justice Center » Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

February 19,2021

Chief Wesley Haynes
Warrensville Heights Police Department
4301 Warrensville Center Rd.
Warrensville Heights, Ohio 44128

Re: Officer Ryan Sumner

DearChiefHaynes,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lack ofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor'sOfficehasdetermined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Warrensville Heights
Police Report #2020215; leter to Officer Sumner from Chief Haynes dated 12/01/2020 and
‘police booking video dated 08/10/2020.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Sumnerofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Re ly, . Wa
7 JInRot Wer ton

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
The Justice Center+ Courts Tower» 1200 Ontario Sreet » Cleveland, Ohio 44113.

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley

‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTO
R

February 19, 2021

Chief Wesley Haynes
Warrensville Heights Police Department

4301 Warrensville CenterRd.
‘Warrensvill

e
Heights, Ohio 44128

Re: Officer Michael Turner #4

DearChief Haynes,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law toobtainand to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to ts witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The.
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Warrensville Heights
Police Report #20202115; letter to Officer TurnerfromChief Haynes dated 12/01/2020and

police booking video dated 08/10/2020.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Turnerofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Respectfull
y,

Tine LootUlli
Lisa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUT
ING

ATTORNE
Y

“The Justice Center + Courts Tower« 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



y

ret

Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

February 19, 2021

Chief Wesley Haynes.
Warrensville Heights Police Department
4301 WarrensvilleCenter Rd.

‘Warrensville Heights, Ohio 44128

Re: Officer Christopher Jordan.

DearChiefHaynes,

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and todiscloseto

the defense anyandall potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential

impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonestyo a lack ofcandor, or a demonsirationofbies. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Officehasdetermined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Warrensville Heights
Police Report #20202115; letter to Officer Jordan from Chief Haynes dated 12/01/2020 and

police booking video dated 08/10/2020.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Jordanofthis decision.

“Thank you very much.

Respgétfully, A. Wl

7 Yim [ Wtermdon
Lisa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

‘OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

“The Justice Center+CourtsTower * 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800 « Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. 0’Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

February 19, 2021

Chief Wesley Haynes
‘Warrensville Heights Police Department
4301 Warrensville Center Rd.
Warrensville Heights, Ohio 44128

Re: Officer Joshua Davenport

Dear Chief Haynes,

“The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to

the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lack ofcandor, ora demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that th following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Warrensville Heights
Police Report #20202115; letter to Officer Davenport fromChiefHaynes dated 12/01/2020 and

police booking video dated 08/10/2020.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Davenportofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Resppetiully,

PeRochenio
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

‘OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

“The Justice Center » Courts Tower+ 1200 Ontario Street * Cleveland, Ohio44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

February 9, 2021

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Ryan Sowders, Badge #1103

DearChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga CountyProsecutor'sOffice is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackof candor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: CityofCleveland
Municipal Court Docket 2016 CRB 009154 and the Court of Appealsof Judgement affirming the
conviction.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Sowdersofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
The Justice Center+Courts Tower» 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216)443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley

CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

February 3, 2021

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department

1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Harvey Andrekovic, Badge # 1829

Dear Chief Williams,

“The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to

the defenseanyand all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential

impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers

and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstration ofbias. The

Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: 2 bodycan videos
(video 1- ID 2020-26194 15min 15sec Andrekovic and video 2 — ID 2020-261941 16min 38 sec.

Rees); Crash Report 2020-261941 and Cleveland Municipal Court Docket 2021 CRB 000812.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Andrekovicofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Re )1,

Ti Monit Ullttines 1{
Lisa Reitz Williamson

‘First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Cc: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

‘OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

The Justice Center » Courts Tower * 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

February 3, 2021

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Jason Rees, Badge # 193

DearChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Offic is required by law 1o obtain and to disclose to
thedefense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel:2 bodycam videos
(video 1- ID 2020-26194 15min 1Ssec Andrekovic and video 2 - ID 2020-26194] 16min 38 sec
Rees); Crash Report 2020-261941 and Cleveland Municipal Court Docket 2021 CRB 000616.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Reesofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectfully, |

7 Vn ot Wht pr
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center»Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 « Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

February 3, 2021

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department

1300 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Senior Data Conversion Operator Carla Fore #3922

Dear Chief Williams,

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office is required by lawto obtain andtodisclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Cleveland Police
Department Divisional Notice dated 12/10/2020.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Operator Foreofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectfully,
) +[7
7 hn luck Whevrfons

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

‘OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

‘The Justice Center+Courts Tower+ 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800 « Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley

CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

February 3, 2021

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Jason DeFranco

Dear Chief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and al potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackof candor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
‘Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following materia is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Cleveland Police
Department IA Case # CPD 2018-0042 reportandanemail from Ronald Bakeman to Lisa
‘Williamson dated 07/14/2020 explaining dismissalofthe specifications due to “timeliness”.

We respectfullyrequestthat you notify Officer DeFrancoof this decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectfully, .

Aon CutWorm
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center»Courts Tower+ 1200 Ontario Street - Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

December 17, 2020

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Jessica Ortiz

Dear Chief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relativeto ts witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited 10, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackof candor, or & demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Cleveland Division Of
Police Divisional Notice dated September 8, 2020.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Ortiz ofthis decision.

“Thank you very much.

im

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Ronald Bekeman, Superintendent, CPD Intemal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center+Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street « Cleveland, Ohio44113

(216) 443-7800 « Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. 0'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

August 14, 2020

Chief Calvin Williams

Cleveland Police Department

1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Vincent Lucarelli, Badge #1654

DearChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
thedefenseany and all potential impeachment evidence relative toitswitnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers

and any instances involving dishonesty or a lack ofcandor, or a demonstration of bias. The

Cuyahoga County Prosecutors Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Opinion in City of
Cleveland v. Cleveland Police Patrolmen’s Assoc., 2016-Ohio-702, and Ohio Supreme Court

decision, City of Cleveland v. Cleveland Police Patrolmen’s Association 146 Ohio St. 3d 1430.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Lucarelliofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

ion 2, lhe[Urn fey Ming
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Cc: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

‘OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

“The Justice Center+Courts Tower * 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. 0’Malley

CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

August 14,2020

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Brandon Troutman, Badge #T0676

DearChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to discloseto
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative (0 its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
‘Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Report by Officer
Troutman ofarrestofjuvenile on 02.18.2019; Officer Troutman’s BWCofthe arrest; photo of
juvenile arrested.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Troutmanofthis decision.

“Thank you very much.

Respecyully,

[Vn fut Vil{ Vn wh Who
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Co Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs
OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

‘The Justice Center + Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street» Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800 « Fax (216) 443-7601



§ 5,8
N Jai HN
=

pee
Michael C. O'Malley

CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

November 5, 2020

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Dispatcher Thomas Washko

DearChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required bylawto obtainandtodisclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, butisnot limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose (0 opposing counsel: Rocky River
‘municipal Court Docket 18 TRC 08006.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Dispatcher Washkoofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Reps,
/ 1 3{Vor [Ulta

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800+ Fax (216)443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

November 3, 2020

Chief Scott Gardner
East Cleveland Police Department

14340 Euclid Ave

East Cleveland. OH 44112

Re: Officer Aisha Dari

DearChief Gardner,

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office is required by lawto obtain and to disclose to

thedefenseany and all potential impeachment evidence relativeto its witnesses. Potential

impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lack ofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The

Cuyahoga CountyProsecutor'sOffice has determined that the following material we received:

Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas Criminal Indictment - CR 651802 is potential
impeachment evidence.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Dariof this decision.

“Thank you very much.

Respgeiflly, .

Lisa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

‘OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

“The Justice Center » Courts Tower* 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

March 13,2020

Chief Joseph Bobak
Cityof Parma Police Department
5555 Powers Blvd.
Parma, Ohio 44129

Re: Dispatcher Mary Jo Graves

DearChiefBobak,

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstration of bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Letter to the
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office from Chief Joseph Bobak regarding Dispatcher Grave
dated 01/07/2020.

We respectfully request that you notify Dispatcher Gravesofthis decision.

“Thank you very much.

Respectfully, i

[OiWbthsvrpons
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center+ Courts Tower» 1200 Ontario Street» Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax(216)443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

July 28,2020

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer John Hawk, Badge #118

Dear Chief Williams,

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonestyor a lackofcandor,or ademonstrationofbias. The
‘Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Cuyahoga County
Courtof Common Pleas Indictment - CR 20-649261.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Hawkofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

”
{
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Intemmal Affairs

OFFICEOFTHE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
The Justice Center » Courts Tower» 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800+ Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

July 28, 2020

ChiefAmber Dacek

Chagrin Falls Police Department
21 W. Washington Street
Chagrin Falls, Ohio 44022

Re: Officer Jason Fischer

Dear Chief Dacek,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
thedefenseany and all potential impeachment evidencerelativeto its witnesses. Potential

impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers

and any instances involving dishonesty or a lack ofcandor, or a demonstration ofbias. The

Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Discplinary Letter
dated 06/30/2020.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Fischerofthis decision.

“Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

Fa. Bolier
Lisa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

‘The Justice Center « Courts Tower * 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 » Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

July 28, 2020

ChiefKenneth Bilinovich

North Royalton Police Department
14000 Bennett Rd.

North Royalton, Ohio44133

Re: Officer John Murphy Jr., Badge # 44

Dear Chief Bilinovich,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relativeto its witnesses. Potential

impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers

and any instances involving dishonesty or a lack ofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The

Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Agreement dated
10/08/2012 between North Royalton and Patrolman John Murphy Jr.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Murphyofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much,

Ee oe Meriin [ed ed
Lisa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

“The Justice Center+Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 « Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

July 9,2020

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Jeffrey Simko, #629

Dear Chic Williams,

“The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Offic i required by law to obainand to disclosetothedefenseany and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lack ofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Officehas determined thatthe following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Stow Municipal Cout
Conviction in 2019-TRC-11457.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Simkoofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Res 5,

to ecgUlli,
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
The Justice Center» Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216)443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

March 4, 2020

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer William Tell, Badge # 2323

Dear Chief Williams,

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obiainandto disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following materia is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Cuyahoga County
Court ofCommon Pleas Indictment; CR 647894.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Tellofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Treft Wile
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Cc: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
The Justice Center + Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street+ Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. 0'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

March 4, 2020

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department

1300 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Lorenzo Brazzell, Badge # 2024

DearChiefWilliams,

“The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
thedefense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential

impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers

and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationof bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Cuyahoga County .

Court ofCommon Pleas Indictment; CR 649126.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Brazzellofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respgeifully, a

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

‘OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

‘The Justice Center » Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio44113
(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

February 27, 2020

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Angelina Gaston, Badge # 2294

Dear Chief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstration ofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Officemustdisclose to opposing counsel: Letters from City of
Cleveland Department ofPublic Safety dated 10.10.2019 &11.26.2019 advising Officer Gaston

‘ofthe resultsofthe administrative pre-disciplinary hearings.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Gastonofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respecifully,

[fectWlttiae
isa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center+Courts Tower+ 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

February 21,2020

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Joshua Doemer, Badge# 2181

DearChief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office i required by lawto obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Lakewood Municipal
‘Court Docket Case:2019TRC02774; OVI conviction showing on this date 11/19/2019.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Doemerof this decision.

“Thank you very much.

Respectfully, TY

Vi ft lbteaimir—
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center+Courts Tower» 1200 Ontario Strect » Cleveland, Ohio44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

February 21, 2020

ChiefCalvin Williams

Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Renee Collins, Badge # 554

Dear Chief Williams,

“The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required bylawto obtain andtodisclose to

‘thedefense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential

impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The

Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Letter from City of
Cleveland Department ofPublic Safety dated 04/19/2019 advising Officer Collinsofthe results
ofthe administrative pre-disciplinery hearing.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Collinsofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respecilly,

PreoeWiersato
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

‘OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

“The Justice Center » Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

January 30, 2020

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Robert H. Sweany, Badge # 2380

Dear Chief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential

impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers

and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutors Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Medina Municipal

Court TR/CR case 13TRC01534.

‘We respectfully request that you place this in Officer Sweany’s personnel file.

Thank you very much.

Respectflly, |

TheWider ove
Via itz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

The Justice Center + Courts Tower+ 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

January 30, 2020

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Solomon Nhiwatiwa, Badge# 1181

Dear Chief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
‘and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose 10 opposing counsel: CourtofCommon
Pleas Criminal Indictment CR 643223; plead guilty andwassentenced on 01/23/2020.

We respectfully request that you place this in Officer Nhiwatiwa’s personnel fle.

“Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

or sc Wltlinatnr—
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Cc: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center » Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

January 29, 2020

Chief Calvin Williams

Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer William Tell, Badge # 2323

Dear Chief Williams,

“The Cuyahoga County Prosecutors Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential

impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty ora lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: City ofCleveland
DepartmentofPublic Safety Office of Professional Standards Citizen Complaint Investigation

Report -OSP Complaint No. 18-085.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Tellofthis decision.

“Thank you very much.

Respgeifully, Wi

Villars rn
Lia Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Cc: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

‘The Justice Center » Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

January 22, 2020

ActingChiefScott Gardner
East Cleveland Police Department
14340 Euclid Ave
East Cleveland, OH 44112

Re: Officer James Covell, Badge # 0342

DearChief Gardner,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Violations on duty
‘while with the Mentor Police Department.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Covellofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Respectfully,
22

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 « Fax (216) 443-7601



‘ Violations
Basedon the Information obtained during this investigation, i is possiblethat Covell
Violatedthe following CodesofConductand GeneralOrders sections.

ProfessionalConduct&Res;onslbities

2.1UnbecomingConduct:Officers shall conductthemselvesatall times, bothonand
offduty,In suchmanneras to reflect mostfavorablyonthe department. Conduct
unbecoming anofficershallIncludethatwhich bringsthe departmentnodisreputeor
reflectsdiscredit upontheofficeras a member of the departmentorwhich impairsthe
operationorefficiencyofthedepartmentorofficer.

+ Covell conductresulted in alargeamountofaritcism for bothhimselfandthe
departmentasawhole.Thereputationofthedepartmentandits memberswero
‘broughtintodisrepute, and Covelt's conductreflected negativelyupon himself.

22ImmoralConduct:Officersshall maintain a levelofmoralconduct intheirpersonal
andbusinessaffairs which is inkeepingwiththe higheststandardsofthelaw

. enforcement profession. Officersshallnat participate Inanyincident involvingmoral
turpitude which impairs their abilly to performaslawenforcementofficersorcausesthe
departmenttobebroughtntodisrepute.

«+ Covelrsaffairwitha toenegerwhilemarriedtookpiacebothwhilehewasonduty
andoffduty. Hisconductwhileparticiating inthisrelationship broughtthe
departmentintodisropuls.

2.8GeneralResponsibilities: Withinthe city, membersshal, whileon duty,take‘appropriateaction to:
a ProtectLifeand Property
b. PreservePeace
c. PreventCrime
d. DelectandAmestViolatorsoftheLaw
6. Enforceall Federal,State,andLocalLaws &OrdinancesComing

‘Within DepartmentalJurisdiction

«The amountoftimeandcircumstances InwhichCovellparticipatedinthe
relationship unreasonably preventedhim from performing his dutiestoprovent
crime,defectviolators,makearrosts,and otherwise enforcelaws.

= CovellvisitedMeganatherhomeon aleast33occasionsasdocumentedby
' GPS.Thecombined engthof time he spenton documented visits was &hours
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‘ and20minutes,Heleft his assignedzoneon 17 ofthose visits.Hoalsoleft the
cityonatleastoneotheroccasiontovisit Dotsonatherhome.

«Covell spent atotalof21hoursand58minutes speaking withMegan during96
documentedphonecalls whilehewasonduty.

«Covell wasactually assignedto acallforserviceduring26ofthose calls whera
hespent adocumented 7 hoursand67minutes speakingwihher.Hodolayed
malighimselfavailable for additionalcalls orotherassignmentsbydoigso
‘and extended his assignedtimetoattendtopersonalbusiness.

* Twowinesses statedCovellspont excessiveamountsoftime visting with
Megan atDenny'swhilehewasonduty. Covellhimselfadmitedtovisiting hor
theroattimesotherthanmealbreaks.

2.7DutyResponsibliities: Membersshall, atalltimes,respondtothelawfulordersof
theirsuperior officersandother properauthoritiesaswellas calls orpolice assistance
from clizens. Theadministrative delegationofthe enforcementofcertainlawsand
ordinancestoparticularunits ofthedepartmentdoesnotrelieve membersofotherunits
fromtheresponsbilyoftaking prompt,effective police action withinthescopeofthose
lawsandordinanceswhentheoccasionsorequires. Membersassignedtospecial
dutiesare otrelievedfromtakingproperactionoutsidethe scopeoftheirspecialized
‘assignmentwhennecessary.Allmembersandemployeesshallperformtheirdutiesas
outedor rected by law,departmental ui,poyo order, o byorderofasuperior

| car.

+ Covelldidnotperformhisdutiesasrequiredbylaw,department rule, policyor
order,orbyorderofa superior officer asrequiredin thissection.Healsodidnot
makehimseifavailableforpromptandeffectivepoliceactionasnotedin 2.6.

2.8Insubordination:Failureor deliberate refusalofanymemberoremployee to obey
alawfulorder givenby a superior officer shallbe Insubordination.

+ Covellwas specifically advisedby aLieutenantand eSergeantnottospeak
‘aboutthis investigationatthe conclusionofhisinterview.Howas awarsthatit
wasanopen andongoinginvestigation, anddiscussing it couldcomprommiesthe
integrityandsacurily ofthe investigation. Covellproceededfocontactsix
membersofthedepartmentafter hisinterviewanddiscussedtheinvestigation
andlorgavewamingsfo thosememberswhohethoughtwerelikslyfobe
InterviewedaswitnessssInthe investigation. Alloftheindividualshecontacted
wereothermentionedspecificallyin Covel'sintervieworwerslikelyfobe
Interviewed as witnessosastheywerepresentduringsomeofthe events
discussedinhisinterview.

+ Coveladmittedtospeakingaboutspecificcontentofthe investigationto twoof
thewitnesseshecontacted.

«
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1 211ObediencetoLawsandReculations:Officer shall notcommitanyactsoromitanyacswhichconsiltuts aviolationofanyfederalorstatelaws, municipalordinances,rules and regulations, directions,orordersofthedepartment. Any officer amestedfor
anyreasonshallnotifythe ChiefofPolice,viachainofcommand,assoon asfs
practicalafter thearrest. A convictionofanylawshallbeprimafacie evidenceof aViolationofthissection.

+ SixdiforontwitnessesgaveaccountsofCovel eitherprovidingorbeingprosentwithfomaleswhilethoypossessedand/orconsumedalcohol boverageswhie
theywereundertheageof21. ThelocationsIncludedtheCovein Geneva-on-
the-Lake, LegendaryTattoosinEastisks,Pete's EastiakeTaveminEastieke,‘Southinglon Off-roadParkinGarrsttsvile, andtheKalahariResort InSandusky.AprivatemessageindicatedCovellwasdrinkinganddrivingon theway foGeneva-on-the-Lakeandthrowamptycansoutofthecarwindow,«A privatemessageindicated Covell attemptedtoprovideMegan with alcoholicbeveragesatherhomeinMentorinJuneof2014,

«According fo thedocumentedwitnessstatementsandevidence, Covellprovided‘alcohol fo anunderagefemaleonat oa 15seperalsdatos.
= Multiplewitnessesstatedtheyhearddirectly fromMeganandDotsonthatCovell‘hadperformsdsexualactswiththemwhilehewasondy.* RecaiptssubmittedbyCovellwihhistravelexpensereportwersclaimedfor
foodhestatedheconsumedhimsel.Thereceiptsappeared tobe forfoodprovidedtomore thananeperson,Robisonconfirmedseveralofthe itemsonthereceiptswereconsumedbyher, andCovellhedInfactpurchasedthem forher.

2.28Truthfulness: Membersandemployeesare requiredtobe truthfulatalltimes
whetherunder cathornot.

«Soo violationsnotedinsection2.78below.

2.29AbuseofPosition: Officersshall notusetheirofficial position, offilal
identificationcards,orbadges: 1) forpersonalorfinancial gain, 2)foroblainingprivilegesnototherwise avalablet themexcept In theperformanceofduty,or3)for
avoidingconsequencesof legalacts. Officers shall not lendtoanotherpersontheir
identificationcardsorbadgesorpermitthemtobe photographedorreproducedwithouttheapprovalofthe Chief.

Offcorsshallnot authorizetheuseofthelrnamee, photographs,oroficial ieswhichdentlythemasofficers,inconnectionwithtestimonialsoradverisaments ofany‘commodityorcommercial enterprise, withouttheapprovalofthe Chief.
. Covellcontacted anEastlakepoliceofficerattempting togetMeganoutof a

\ speedingticketfordriving96MPHin a60MPHzone.
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«In Covelrsownwords,heleftanEastisk officer a“shitty”message ir! hisangerthata felow Eastlakeoffcorwouldnothonor his courtosy car forsuaviolation,

242ProhibitedActivityonDuty: Members and employees are prohibited from‘engaging inthefollowing activities whileondutyorinpolice uniform withthe exceptions.
asnoted:

* C. Conducting private businesswithoutspecificpermission fromthewatch
‘commander

° Conducting privatebusinessin areasonablemannerwhileondutyhasbeenanacospted praciice aslongasitdoesnotunreasonablyimpedtheirabillytoperform theirduties. Asdemonstratedinthisinvestigation,theamountoftime spent visting,calling,messaging,andmeetingwith his
‘girlfriends while on dutywas unreasonableandexcessiveasnotedin 2.6,

243Loltering: Allmemberson dutyorIn uniformshallnotentertavems,theaters, orotherpublicplacesexceptto perform apolicetask. Lofleringand unnecessaryconversationInsuch locationsareforbidden.Memberssndemployeesoffdutyandnot
onanyofficialstandbyshall notloiterin departmentareas.

« + Covellspentanunreasonableamountoftime visting withMeganatDenny'swhilehowasondutyandnotonanauthorizedmealbrosk.Witnesses confirmedhispresenceatDenny'sforextended periodsoftime.Covelladmitedto visitingMeganthereon multipleoccasionswhilenotonmeal breaks.

eno map one {ruttuinasa),Upon beoder ofie Chit. tre
Chi designee,or asuperiorofficer, employees truthfully answerallquestions
‘specifically directedandnarrowly relatedtotheinvestigationathand.

«Covellstatedhedidnotdrink alcoholicbeverageswhile drivingto Geneva-on-
the-LakewithMegan. Aprivatemessagebetweenthetwostatedhedidsoandalso threwtheemplycansoutof the carwindow.

«Covell statedheneverbroughtalcoholicbeverages fo Megan'shomewiththe
Intentonprovidingthemtoher. Aprivatemessagehesent to her indicates hedidso.

«Covell statedinhisinterview thathewasnotdrinkingwhile Moganwasatthetraining sitoin Garretisvile. Itwasonlyaffor howasshownphotographic‘evidencethatheadmitiedhewasInfactdrinking whileshewaswith him.«Covell statedinhisInterviewthatheneverprovidedMogan withalcoholatany
time. Itwasonlyafterhewasshownphotographicevidencethatheadmitted

1 thatheallowedhertopossesshiscanofbeerinGarrettsville.
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. = Whenasked aboutvisitingMeganatDenny'sattimesotherthan mealbreaks,
Covelcontradictedhimssifinhisownstatements. Inliallyhesaidhenever
visitedMeganatDenny'swhenhewasn'ton amealbreak.Hethenadmitted
thathedidvisitherattimesother thanmealbreaks, buthedidn'tsignoutonthe
MDTbecausehe nevergotoutofthe car.Hethenadmittedthethewouldgo
infoDenny'sfor °a fewminutes”whenhewasnoton mes!break. Witness
‘statementsIndicate Covellwouldregularlyspend ongperiods oftimevisiting
MeganatDenny's. Thoseperiods of timewellexceeded thatofmealbreaksor
“afowminutes”ashestated.

«Covell statedheonlygot outof hispatrolcartwotimeswhen he visitedMegan at
her home. The evidenceobtainedandwitness statementsindicat thathis
explanationofthosevisitswasnot truthful.
CovellcharacterizedhisvisitswithMegan atherhomeaslasting 15 fo20
minutes.Hestatedheneverhad conversations withMeganatherhomethat
lasted upwardsofanhour.Evidence obtainedindicatedhehadseverallengthy
Visitswhileonduty,oneofwhichwas66minuteslong.

«Covell statedthathealwaysparkedinanopenareaofthecondocomplexwhen
‘hevisitedMegansothatpassers-bywouldn'tseean emplypolicecarand
‘assumehewas doingsomething inappropriate. At another pointinthe interview,Covellstatedheonlygotoutofthe cartwo timesoutofallofthetimeshe

‘ stopped by.
«Covell statedheonlyvisitedMegan atherhomewhenhewas working thetzone.
Theinvestigation revealed that Covellleft hiszoneon 17differantdate tovisit
her.

«Covell statedInhisinterview thatheendedthe relationshipwithMeganin
Octoberof2014. Hestatedhecommunicatedwithherafter thatbutwasnever

In acloserelationshipwithheragain. Themessagesbetween thetwo clearly
‘contradictwhathestated.
Sixseparate witnessesstated theywerepresentatlocationswhenCovell
provideddrinks forMegan,Dotson,andseveraloftheirfriends. The
investigation documentedatleast15separatodateswhenCovel provided
alcoholicbeveragestoanunderageperson.Covelldeniedprovidingalcoholon
‘anyofthose occasions exceptforanswhen he allowedMagantopossesshis.
‘beer in Gerrettsvills. Onthat occasionheclaimedhewesfoodrunktoknow
beter afterheInitialyclaimedhewes notdrinking atall.

«Covell deniedever providing drinkstoDotson,Butcher,orRobison. Butcher
statodCovellpurchased drinksthattheyconsumedIntheroom.Vernickend
BurtonbothrecalledCovelljoiningtherm whentheywentfothe storetopurchase
alcohallcbeverages,butneither ofthemcould specifically recallwhatCovell
purchased.BurtonexpressedconcemedaboutDotsonand Butcher's ges,so
he left fie hot!room.ButcherandRobisonbothgavethe sameaccountsof« Covellpurchasinglarge alcoholic drinksfrom abaratthe resortand shering with
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themin2016and2017.Theydonotknoweachother. Evidence recovered
‘supportsthelr statements.

« Recolpls submittedbyCovellwithhis travelexpensereportwereclaimedfor
foodhestatedheconsumedhimself. The receipts appearsdtobeforfood
providedtomoreihanoneperson. Robison confirmod severalofthedemsontherecsiptswereconsumedbyher,andCovellhad in fectpurchased therm forhr.

IV. SocialMediaNetworkinaPolicy
« DI. Membersareprohibitedfrom using departmentcomputersorcell

‘phonssidevicesforany unauthorized purpose,Including participationinsocialmediaorsocial networking,except ntheperformanceof their duties.
= D2.Membersare prohibited fromusinganysocial mediaorsocial networkingplatform whileonduty, excaptfordocumented investigativeorpublic information

purposss.

© Sgt.Sovenkayidentified13soperats shifts wheroCovellsontMegan‘groupsofmessagesonFacebookMessenger. Themostmessagessentwere98inoneshif. In those 13shifi,Covell averaged 30messagespershit.Thisdidnotcountthemessagesherecaived fromMogan.

GeneralOrders

1.1.4OathofOffice

+ A.Al personnelshaltakeanoraloathofoffice prior to assumingswomstatus,
andsubsaquentlyabidebythatoathto pho the Consttufionofthe UnitedStatesandtheStateofOhio, theOrdinancesoftheMunicipaltyofMentor,and
theOhioRevisedCode.

© Covelldidnotupholdthe ordinancesofthe MunicipalltyofMentororthe
OhioRevised Codeasdemonstratedinthe violationsoflawnotedaboveinsection 2.11.

1.1.5LawEnforcementCodeofEthics

As &LawEnforcement Officer,myfundamental dutyIs fo servemankind;tosafeguardlivesand property; to protecttheInnocent againstdeception, the week against
‘oppression or intimidation, andthe peacefulagainst violenceordisorder; andtorespecttheConstitutional rights ofall men to liberty, equalty, andjustics.

t
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1 will keep myprivate lifeunsulliedasanexampletoall; maintaincourageouscalmin
thefaceofdanger,scom,orridicule;developself-restraint;andbeconstantlymindfulof
thewelfareofothers. HonestInthoughtanddeed Inbothmypersanalandofficiallife,
willbeexemplaryinobeyingthelawsofthelandandtheregulationsofmydepartment.
‘Whatever|seeorhearofaconfidentialnatureorthatisconfidedtome Inmyofficial
capacitywillbekepteversecretunlessrevelation Isnecessaryintheperformanceof
myduty.

1will neveractofficiouslyorpermitpersonal feelings,prejudices,animosities,or
friendshipstoinfluencemydecisions. Withno compromiseforcrimeandwithrelentless
prosecutionofcriminals, |willenforcethelawcourteously andappropriatelywithoutfear
offavor,maliceor ll wl,neveremploying unnecassaryforceor violence andnever
‘acceptinggratuities.

1recognizethebadgeofmyofficeas asymbolofpublicfaith, and | acceptitas a public
trust to beheldsolongas |amtrue totheofhicsofthepoliceservice. | will constantly
striveto achievetheseobjectives andideals,dedicatingmyselfbefore Godfo my
chosenprofession..lawenforcement.

«Covell didnotkeephisprivate lifeunsullied. Hedidnotobey lewsandthe
regulationsofthedepartment. Hecompromisedpublic faithinhisofficeand
violatedtheethicsofpoliceservice.

«
41.1.17 MULTIPLE UNIT RESPONSE

+E. Units notassignedto a multipleunitcallmayproceedtotheir beatboundary
closesttothescene andstandby,butarenottoleavetheirbeatunlessdirected
bythefieldsupervisorortheCommunicationsUnit.

© Thispolicydoesnotdirectlyspecifythecircumstanceofanofficerleaving
iszoneforpersonal reasons,buta cloarprecedent exists thatofficers
shallnotleavetheirassignedzoneunlessthe fieldsupervisoror
‘communicationsunitareadvisedandapprovalisobtained.

© Evenwithlimitedrecordsavailable, theevidenceobtaineddemonstrated
thatCovelllefthiszoneatleast 17 timesto visitgirifriendswhilsonduty.
Heaisoadmittedtoleavingthecityforonesuchvisit.

41.2.6PatrolOfficers’AccesstoRadioCommunications

« B.FOROFFICERSAFETYpatrolofficersmustcarry theportable unitontheir
personWHENEVER theyleavethepatrolvehicleandtheCommunications Unit
shallbeadvisedoftheofficer's intenttoleavethepatrolunit,andgivehisher

¢ location.Theofficer willwaltforan acknowledgementbeforeleaving the patrol
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vehicle.Asanaltemative,officersmay sign out ontheMCT If theirpatrolcaris
$0 equipped.

© Covelladmittedtomaking mutlple violations of thispolicybothatMegan's
homeonAbbyCourt andatDenny's. Hedid notedmitto &specific
numberofvisitsfoDenny'swherehefailedtosignoutofhispatrol car,
buthedidadmitthat it happened multipletims.Headmitedtotwosuch
‘occasionsattheAbbyCourtcondo.

41.2.21 Collular Telephone Policy

+ D.Employees shouldnottalkontheircolluar telephoneswhileoperating a
‘markedpolicevehicle exceptforextremesituations. Theofficershouldparksald
vehicle legally prior to engaginginanyconversationon acellular telephone.

+E. Personal conversationsoncellular tslephones willbe limitedtourgentmatters
andshould bekeptto a minimallengthoftime. Theyshall not Interferewith
polics operationsortheperformanceofthe officer.

© Withonlypertial records available, the evidenceIndicated Covellspoke
withMeganon a cellphonewhileonduty58diffrent timeswiththe
longestcallbeing60minuiesinduration.

© Covellwasassigned to acallfor serviceduring 16ofthe cellphone cals.
© Theevidence alsoindicatedthatCovellspokewithMeganwhi driving fo
calls forserviceonatleastthreeseparateoccasions.

.
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

January 14, 2020

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Captain John Sotomayor, Badge 6567

DearChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to is witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty ora lackofcandor, or a demonstration of bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutors Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Cleveland Municipal
Court conviction regarding TRC 2000 ~ 120436; Cityof Twinsburg Court docket TRC 2020 —
00298.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Captain Sotomayorofthis decision.

“Thank you very much.

png

NA
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center » Courts Tower» 1200 Ontario Street» Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 « Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGACOUNTY PROSECUTOR

December 17, 2019

ChiefCalvin Williams

Cleveland Police Department

1300 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Rafael Carruc, Badge 371

DearChiefWilliams,

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by aw to obtain and fo dislose to
the defense any and al potential impeachment evidence relative o its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers

and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackof candor, or a demonstration ofbias. The

Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that th following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Cleveland Municipal
Court conviction case TRC 2018-032752.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Carrucini ofthis decision.
Thank you very much.

(Vo CoitWt
isa Reitz Williamsor r—~

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

“The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

December 12, 2019

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Dispatcher Toni Wright

DearChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain andto disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relativeto ts witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lack ofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined tha the following materia is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Cuyahoga County
Courtof Common Pleas criminal conviction — CR 642672.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Dispatcher Wright ofthis decision.

“Thank you very much.

Respectfully, .): . p
I Vormlloct Gllttiivmnons

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Cc: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Intemal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center + Courts Tower+ 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio44113

(216) 443-7800 » Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

December 12,2019

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street.
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Dispatcher John Haney

DearChiefWilliams,

Although we are aware that Dispatcher Haney has been terminated, the Cuyahoga
CountyProsecutor'sOffice is required by law toobtainand to disclose to the defense any and
all potential impeachment evidence relative 10 its witnesses. Potential impeachment evidence
includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers and any instances
involving dishonesty or a lackof candor, or a demonstrationofbias. The Cuyahoga County
Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential impeachment
evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: City of Rocky River Municipal
Court Docket(s) CRB 0248; CRB 0206; CRB 0249.

‘Thank you very much.

Respegtiully,oe ft ldJn ron
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Intemal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center+ Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street+ Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

December 12, 2019

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Stevie Green Jr., Badge 620

Dear Chief Williams,

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
‘and any instances involving dishonesty ora lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Cuyahoga County
Court of Common Pleas Indictment — CR 645029. We will however, ill a Motion in Limine with
respect to the indictment until OfficerGreen'scase is resolved.

‘We respectfullyrequestthat you notify Officer Green of this decision.

“Thank you very much.

Respleifully, Wi .
(Wr Rout Witham

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
The Justice Center + Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

December 4, 2019

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: SergeantAndrewEzz0, Badge 9084

DearChief Williams,

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative1 its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty ora lackofcandor, or a demonstration of bias. The
‘Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: CPD Internal Affairs
Unit Investigative Report Fle# 1AU-16-107.

We respectfully request that you notify Sergeant E220ofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

TXWm
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland; Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax(216)443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

‘November 20, 2019

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Matthew Piter, Badge No. 277

DearChiefWilliams,

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
‘the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential

impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers

and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Indictment in

Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas CR-19-645563, however the Cuyahoga County

Prosecutor’s Office will fileaMotion In Limine since there is only an indictmentatthis point.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Piter ofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectilly, .-
PhotWitheirpn
Lisa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Cc: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

‘OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

“The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

November 20, 2019

Chief Calvin Williams

Cleveland Police Department

1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Michael Guion, Badge No. 1926

DearChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The

‘Cuyahoga County Prosecutors Office has determined that the following material is potential

impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: The June 3, 2019
conviction for OVI in Cleveland Municipal Court 2019 TRC 011102.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Guionofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Respect, "

{YnRod lsat
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

“The Justice Center*Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

November 19,2019

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Dana Tinsley, Badge No. 1298

DearChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment cvidence relativeto ts witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstration of bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: CPD Internal Affairs
‘Unit Monitoring Report dated May 6, 2019 documenting OVI in Bratenahl on April 2, 2019.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Tinsley ofthis decision.

“Thank you very much.

aeAs(RitUllbttuonsion
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Intemal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800+ Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

November 6, 2019

Chief Wesley Haynes
Warrensville Heights Police Department
4301 Warrensville Center Rd.
Warrensville Heights, Ohio 44128

Re: Officer Reginald Rucker

‘Dear ChiefHaynes,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
thedefense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstration of bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Officer
Rucker: CourtofCommon Pleas Journal Entry Cr-19-642603-A.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Ruckerofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Typefa Ol iheari~
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center+Courts Tower+ 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800+ Fax (216) 443-7601



IN THE COURT OF COMMONPLEAS

CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

“THE STATE OF OHIO Case No: CR-19-642603-A
Plaintiff

Judge: CASSANDRA COLLIER-WILLIAMS

REGINALD RUCKERJR

Defendant INDICT:2913:51RECEIVINGSTOLEN PROPERTYns
JOURNAL ENTRY
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Michael C. O'Malley

CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

August 28,2019

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Joseph Russo Badge #231

Dear Chief Williams,

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackof candor,or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Internal Affairs
Investigation report CPD 2018-0101; CityOfCleveland Municipal Court Docket 2018 TRC
034255.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Russoof thisdecision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectfully, VW N

Tinfl Wldrime
Lisa Reitz Williamsor
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

‘OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center + Courts Tower * 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 10,2019

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Dispatcher Charles McGeever

Dear Chief Williams,

The Cuyahoga CountyProsecutor'sOffice is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lack of candor, or a demonstration of bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosceutor’s Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Cleveland Police
Patrolman’s Association and the CityofCleveland Arbitration Award Case number 53-390-
00340-13.

‘Werespectfully request that you notify Dispatcher McGeeverofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Res lly,

RipWlbllrv—
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

‘OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
The Justice Center » Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street+ Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 « Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

October 3,2019

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Carl Dooley, Badge #1595

Dear Chief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga CountyProsecutor'sOffice is required bylawto obtain and to disclose tothe defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a ackof candor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Officer
Carl Dooley: IA materials in CPD 17-0068.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Dooleyofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Resppetfully, [

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

October 3, 2019

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Detective Keith Hunter, Badge #2564

Dear Chief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by lawto obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackof candor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined thal the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Detective
Keith Hunter: IAU Case CPD 2017-0051.

We respectfully request that you notify Detective Hunterof this decision.

Thank you very much.

Respectully, ) . Wl

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Cc: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center » Courts Tower+ 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800« Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

October 3, 2019

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Detective Daniel J. Lentz, Badge #0897

DearChief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obiain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative 0 its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lack ofcandor, ora demonstration of bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel conceming Detective
Daniel Lentz: Cleveland Municpal Court docket 2019-CRA-010208 and Common Pleas docket
CR-641433.

We respectfully request that you notify Detective Lentzofths decision.

“Thank you very much.

Respectfully, .

(in.RieWfnasens
isa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center + Courts Tower+ 1200 Ontario Street +Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 » Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 18,2019

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Ryan Corrigan, Badge #340
DearChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Brunswick Municipal
Cou Docket 18-TRC-07316 atached); CityofCleveland Disciplinary Lete dated: March 2,
2019.

We respetfully request hat you notify Officer Corrigan ofthis decision.
“Thank you very much.
Respectfully, .

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center + Courts Tower * 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 4, 2019

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Willie Hodges Badge #206

DearChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstration of bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Shaker Heights
Municipal Court Docket Criminal Case Summary in re: CR 18TRC00359.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Hodgesofthis decision.

“Thank you very much

Respectfully,

sa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center+ Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800» Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 4, 2019

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Scott Eubanks-Travis, Badge #1282

Dear Chief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to it witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involvingdishonesty or a lackof candor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga CountyProsecutor'sOffice has determined tha the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Columbus Municipal
‘Court Docket Criminal Case Summary in re: 2017 CR B 021581

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Eubanks-Travis ofths decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respestfully, Ww so.

7Rt Ulernagr~—~
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Intemal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center+ Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



suo 2017CRBO21 REMCCase ormaton

# Overview

STATEOF OHIO Case No. 2017 CRB 021581
Pri
vs Status: CLOSED

EUBANKS-TRAVIS, SCOTT EMERY Filed: 1012/2017
Oetendont

# Defendant Information

Full Name ~~ EUBANKS-TRAVIS, SCOTT EMERY vos. [HEN
Address

city State/zZip  OH/44109
Gender ™ Race BLACK
Height s7 Weight 180
Hair BLACK Eyes BROWN
Additional Details

Ticket Number €8148153 Offense Date 10172017
Vehicle StateCode Plate Number
pours | <c:orcov
Officer Code JONES, TODD License Taken NO
Accident No InsuranceProofShown YES

# Parties

Name EUBANKS-TRAVIS, SCOTT EMERY Type DEFENDANT

Pscy State/Zip OH/44109

2Name JONES, TODD Type OFFICER COMPLAINANT
Officer Agency COLUMBUS POLICE DEPARTMENT
Address CPD @#2003

3Name RATLIFF, JEFFREY € Type OFFICER
OfficerAgency COLUMBUS POLICE DEPARTMENT
Address CPD @#2026
# Attorneys

Name: FINNERTY, GREGORY N Party Type: DEFENDANT - PRIMARY ATTORNEY
Address: GREG FINNERTY LAWFIRM City/StZip: DUBLIN, OH 43016

PO. BOX 3801
# Charges

nlc comission ne



swore 2017 CRB021501FMCCase armaion
Action Code 2919.27(A)1) Degree of Offense M1
Description VIOLATE PROTECTION ORDER OR CONSENT AGREEMENT -

APPROVED PURSUANT TO 2919.26 OR 3113.31
Action Code Points. ©o
(ntipi/codes.ohlo.gov/orc/4510.036)
Amd. Action Code 2923.02 Amd. Degree of Off. M2
Amd. Description ATTEMPT TO COMMIT AN OFFENSE
Amd. Actn, Code Points Bo
(httpu/icodes.ohlo.gov/orc/4510.036)
Disposition Code GUILTY AMENDED Disposition Date 04/30/2018

CHRG
Plea Code GuTY Plea Date 04/30/2018
Decision Code Guiry Decision Date 0413012018

Fine 100 Costs Amount
Costs Included NO
Sent. Traffic Points 00 Insur. Proof Shown YES
(httpi/icodes.ohlo.gov/orc/4810.036)
Req. Driver Ed. NO Driving School
DUI School
Lic. Susp. Days Days in Jail 88

Suspended
Days in Jail % Days In Jail Credit
Jail Time Susp. 2 House Arrest Days
Probation Type Days of Probation 730
Prob. Start Date 04/30/2018 Prob, End Date 0472012020

2Action Code 20192741) Degree of Offense M1
Description VIOLATE PROTECTION ORDER OR CONSENT AGREEMENT

APPROVED PURSUANT TO 2919.26 OR 3113.31
Action Code Points Oo
(httpi//codes.ohlo.gov/orc/a510.036)
Disposition Code DISMISSED Disposition Date 04/30/2018
Decision Code DISMISSED Decision Date 0473012018
Req, Driver Ed. No Driving School
DUI School

3Action Code 2919.27(A)1) Degree ofOffense M1
Description VIOLATE PROTECTION ORDER OR CONSENT AGREEMENT -

APPROVED PURSUANT TO 2919.26 OR 3113.31
Action Code Points Oo
(http//codes.ohlo.gov/orc/a810.036)
Disposition Code DISMISSED Disposition Date~~ 04/30/2018
Decision Code DISMISSED Decision Date 04/30/2018

nevtemciorkcomcaseion an



aazors 2017GRE02151 FOMC Case aman
Req.Driver Ed. No ©riving Schoo
DUISchool

# Disposition

Status StatusDate DispositionCode DispositionDate
CLOSED 10/12/2017 WARRANT ISSUED 10/12/2017
CLOSED 10121207 TRANSFER 10/16/2017
CLOSED 10/16/7207 GUILTY TO AMEND CHARGE 0430/2018
# Financial Summary

DocketApplication AmountOwed ~~ AmountPaid AmountDismissed Balance
BONDCOST CLOSED~~ $5000 $5000 $000 $000
PAYMENT $450.00 $450.00 $0.00 $000
DEPOSIT $263.00 $26300 $000 $000

FINE $10000 $100.00 $000 $000
cost $217.00 $217.00 $000 $000
PROBATION FEE $240.00 $10000 $14000 $000
BOND $554.00 $554.00 $000 $0.00
TOTAL: $1424.00 $1284.00 $140.00 $000
# Receipts

Number Cash Book ReceivedFrom StatusDate TotalAmount
17418395 TRAFFIC/ICRIMINAL GREGORY FINNERTY FINAL 10/13/2017 $554.00
18347953 TRAFFICICRIMINAL ~ STATE FEES FINAL 05/03/2018 $104.00
18373914 TRAFFIC/CRIMINAL EUBANKS-TRAVIS, SCOTT FINAL 07/06/2018 $100.00
18380629 TRAFFIC/CRIMINAL SCOTT EUBANKS FINAL 07/20/2018 $100.00
18381130 TRAFFIC/CRIMINAL TIME PAYMENT APPLIED FINAL 07/23/2018 $100.00
18411436 TRAFFICICRIMINAL EUBANKS-TRAVIS, SCOTT FINAL 10/03/2018 $163.00
18411676 TRARFICICRIMINAL TIME PAYMENT APPLIED FINAL 10/0472018 $163.00
# Checks

Created PayeeName Description Amount
05/03/2018GREGORY N Case: 2017 CR 8 021581 REFUND APPEARANCE BOND $450.00

FINNERTY oP

#Events

Event Date Start End Judge CLRm.Result
ARRAIGNMENT SCHEDULED -10/13/2017 09:00 09:25 AR4D, 4D JURY TIME NOT
ARCRIM AM AM COURTROOM 4D WAIVED
PRE TRIAL - HUMMER 11312017 09:30 09:55 HUMMER, MARK 148

AM AM
PRE TRIAL- HUMMER 01/03/2018 09:00 09:25 HUMMER, MARK 148

aM Am

onsen corse a



suns : 2017 CRB021881 FOM Casa normason
JURY TRIAL - HUMMER 02/21/201809:30 09:55 HUMMER, MARK 148

AM AM
PLEA HEARING- HUMMER 03/28/201810:00 10:25 HUMMER, MARK 148

AM AM
SENTENCING HEARING -  04/30/201810:00 10:25 HUMMER, MARK 148
HUMMER aM AM

# Docket

Date Text ‘Amount Balance
05/20/2018 MEMO CONTRA FILED .

MEMO CONTRA DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF SENRTENCE
AND POSTCONVICTION RELIEF FILED

03/27/2019 MOTION TO MODIFY SENTENCE FILED
10/03/2018 TIME PAYMENT PAID IN FULL
10/03/2018 TIME PAYMENT PAID $163.00 $0.00

Receipt: 18411436 Date: 10/03/2018
10/03/2018 ONLINE PAYMENT RECEIVED

10/02/18
07/20/2018 TIME PAYMENT PAID $10000 $0.00

Receipt: 18380629 Date: 07/20/2018
07/20/2018 PAYMENT RECEIVED BY FAX RECIEVED ON: AMOUNT

AUTHORIZED:
PAYMENT RECEIVED BY FAX DATE: 7/20/18
AMOUNT AUTHORIZED: $100 + CC FEES

07/06/2018 TIME PAYMENT INFORMATION
TIME PAYMENT AGREEMENT
Sent on: 07/06/2018 07:53:2718

07/06/2018 DEFENDANT SIGNED UP FOR TIME PAYMENTS $25.00 $0.00
Receipt: 18373914 Date: 07/06/2018

07/06/2018 MONTHLY TIME PAYMENT: PAYMENT FOR THIS CASE IS $.00. THE
DEFENDANT'S DUE DATE ISTHEOF EACH MONTH,
MONTHLY TIME PAYMENT: PAYMENT FOR THIS CASE IS $25.00. THE DEFENDANT'S
DUE DATE IS THE IST OF EACH MONTH.

05/03/2018 REFUND APPEARANCE BOND DEPOSITS $45000$0.00
05/03/2018 APPEARANCE BOND COSTS CLOSED $5000 $0.00

Receipt: 18347953 Date: 05/03/2018
05/03/2018 STATE BAIL SURCHARGE $25.00 $000

Receipt: 18347953 Date: 05/03/2018
04/30/2018 FINE SUSPENDED IF DEFENDANT PAYS COSTS TIMELY

LIMIT PROBATION FEE TO $100 IF REMAINING FINES AND COST PAID TIMELY.
04/30/2018 SUPERVISION FEE FOR THE PERIOD OF _ MONTHS $240.00$0.00

‘SUPERVISION FEE FOR THE PERIOD OF 24 MONTHS Receipt: 18381130 Date:
07/23/2018 Recelpt: 18411676 Date: 10/04/2018

tenes comiasehion a



swan 2017 GRD 2150Fou Case ornate
04/30/2018 IMAGE OF SENTENCING AND/OR JUDGEMENT ENTRY
04/30/2018 DEFENDANT IS AUTHORIZED FOR TIME PAYMENTS OR MAY PAY

IN FULL BY ENFORCEMENT DATE
04/30/2018 ENFORCEMENT DATE FOR FINE/ BF AND/OR COSTS $500 $000

BY 07/30/18 Receipt: 18381130 Date: 07/23/2018
04/30/2018 FINE $100.00 $0.00

Charge #1: ATTEMPT TO COMMIT AN OFFENSE Receipt: 18411676 Date: 10/04/2018
04/30/2018 SENTENCING

Sentence: Fine: 100.00, Susp:
Costs: Susp: Inc:
Jail Start, Minimum Years: , Months:, Days: 90, Life: N, Maximum Years: , Months: ,
Days: Life: N, Jail End:
Jail Susp Time (days): 2, Minimum Years: , Months: , Days: 88, Life: N, Maximum Years: ,
Months: , Days: , Life: N
Points: 0,Lic susp: Dr Ed: N
Susp start, days: , Susp end:
Clearance Date:
Mod: nar: Lic flag
Or sch N, DUI sch: N, Rest:
Prob type: COMMUNITY CONTROL SANCTION, Start: 04/30/2018, End: 04/29/2020,
Minimum Years: , Months: 24, Days:, Life: N, Maximum Years: , Months:,Days:, Life: N
Charge #1: ATTEMPT TO COMMIT AN OFFENSE

04/30/2018 GUILTY TO AMENDED CHARGE
Case disposed with disposition of GUILTY TO AMEND CHARGE on 04/30/2018.

03/30/2018 SUBPOENA GENERATED - SUB
03/29/2018 NOTICES PROCESSED-NS
03/29/2018 HEARING SCHEDULED- HUHPMN - HUMMER

Event: SENTENCING HEARING - HUMMER
Date: 04/30/2018 Time: 10:00 am
Judge: HUMMER, MARK Location: 148 LOCATED ON THE 14TH FLOOR

03/28/2018 CONTINUED REQUEST OF THE DEFENSE $500 $000
FOR SENT TO 04/30/18 AT 10AM Receipt: 18381130 Date: 07/23/2018

02/27/2018 SUBPOENA FILED, ISSUED ORDINARY MAIL FOR: $800 $000
ABIGAIL NEWCOMS Receipt: 18381130 Date: 07/23/2018

02/23/2018 SUBPOENAGENERATED-SUB
02/22/2018 NOTICES PROCESSED- NS
02/22/2018 HEARING SCHEDULED - HUHPMN - HUMMER

Event: PLEA HEARING - HUMMER
Date: 03/28/2018 Time: 10:00 am
Judge: HUMMER, MARK Location: 148 LOCATED ON THE 14TH FLOOR

™w
02/21/2018 TIME WAIVED
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02/21/2018 CONTINUED $500 $000

FOR PLEA TO 03/28/18 AT 10AM Receipt: 18373914 Date: 07/06/2018 Receipt:
18381130 Date: 07/23/2018

01/09/2018 SUBPOENA FILED, ISSUED ORDINARY MAIL FOR: $800 $000
ABIGAIL NEWCOMS Receipt: 18373914 Date: 07/06/2018

01/05/2018 SUBPOENA FILED, ISSUED FOR: $500 $000
Subpoena filed, issued for: RATLIFF,JEFFREY Receipt: 18381130 Date: 07/23/2018

01/05/2018 SUBPOENA FILED, ISSUED FOR: $500 $000
Subpoena filed, issued for: JONESTODD Recelpt: 18373914 Date: 07/06/2018

01/05/2018 SUBPOENA GENERATED -SUB
01/04/2018 NOTICES PROCESSED - NS
01/04/2018 HEARINGSCHEDULED-HUHCJM-HUMMER

Event: JURY TRIAL - HUMMER
Date: 02/21/2018 Time: 9:30 am
Judge: HUMMER, MARK Location: 148 LOCATED ON THE 14TH FLOOR

0103/2018 TIME WAIVED
01/03/2018 CONTINUED REQUEST OF THE DEFENSE $500 $000

FOR JT TO 02/2118 AT 9:30AM Receipt: 18373914 Date: 07/06/2018
11/20/2017 SUBPOENA FILED, ISSUED ORDINARY MAIL FOR: $800 $000

ABIGAIL NEWCOMS Receipt: 18373914 Date: 07/06/2018
11/16/2017 SUBPOENA GENERATED - SUB
1115/2017 NOTICES PROCESSED - NS
11/15/2017 HEARING SCHEDULED - HUHPMN - HUMMER

Event: PRE TRIAL - HUMMER
Date: 0103/2018 Time: :00 am
Judge: HUMMER, MARK Location: 148 LOCATED ON THE 14TH FLOOR

11/14/2017 CONTINUED REQUESTOFTHE DEFENSE $500 $000
FOR PT TO 01/03/18 AT 9AM Receipt: 18373914 Date: 07/06/2018

11/07/2017 SUBPOENA FILED, ISSUED ORDINARY MAIL FOR: $800 $0.00
ABIGAIL NEWCOMB Receipt: 18373914 Date: 07/06/2018

10/17/2017 SUBPOENA FILED, ISSUED FOR: $500 $0.00
Subpoena filed, issued for: JONES.TODD Receipt: 18373914 Date: 07/06/2018

10/17/2017 SUBPOENA GENERATED-SUB
10/16/2017 PROSECUTOR COVERSHEET PRINTED
10/16/2017 NOTICES PROCESSED - NS
10/16/2017 HEARING SCHEDULED - HUHPMN - HUMMER

Event: PRE TRIAL - HUMMER
Date: 1113/2017 Time: 9:30 am
Judge: HUMMER, MARK Location: 148 LOCATED ON THE 14TH FLOOR

™W
10/16/2017 CASE ASSIGNED TO JUDGE
10/14/2017 REFER TO ASSIGNED JUDGE
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10/14/2017 REFER TO ASSIGNED JUDGE
10/13/2017 MISDEMEANOR INITIAL APPEARANCE SHEET

ARRAIGNMENT MISDEMEANOR
10/13/2017 DEPOSIT OF APPEARANCE BOND $50000$0.00

Recelpt: 17418395 Date: 10/13/2017
10/13/2017 ~ STATE FEES ON DEPOSIT FOR MISDEMEANORS $2900 $000

Receipt: {7418395 Date: 10/13/2017
10/13/2017 BOND SURCHARGE $25.00 $000

Receipt: 17418395 Date: 10/13/2017
10/13/2017 ARREST INFORMATION

[re — mm
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Arrest Bond Changed on Case:
Action Code: VIOLATE PROTECTION ORDER OR CONSENT AGREEMENT - APPROVED
PURSUANT TO 2919.26 OR 211331
Artest Date: 10/12/2017
Custody Location: MAIN JAIL FCCC
Artest # Type: SLATE
Number: 201724318
Bond Status: INACTIVE
Status Date: 10/13/2017
Okay to Apply: No
Bond Type: C/S OR AB
Bond Amount: 5054
Cash Depositor: FINNERTY, GREGORY N
Comments: HUMMER
Arrest Bond Changed on Case:
Action Code; VIOLATE PROTECTION ORDER OR CONSENT AGREEMENT - APPROVED
PURSUANT TO 2619.26 OR 2113.31
Arrest Date: 10/12/2017
Custody Location: MAIN JAIL FCCC
Arrest# Type: SLATE
Number: 201724318
Bona Status: INACTIVE
Status Date: 10/13/2017
Okay to Apply: No
Bond Type: CASE BOND
Cash Depositor: FINNERTY, GREGORY N
Comments: HUMMER
Arrest Bond Changed on Case:
Action Code: VIOLATE PROTECTION ORDER OR CONSENT AGREEMENT - APPROVED
PURSUANT TO 2919.26 OR 2113.31
Arrest Date: 10/12/2017
Custody Location: MAIN JAIL FCCC
Arrest # Type: SLATE
Number: 201724318
Bond Status: INACTIVE
Status Date: 10/13/2017
Okay to Apply: No
Bond Type: CASE BOND
Cash Depositor: FINNERTY, GREGORY N
Comments: HUMMER

10/43/2017 NOT GUILTY - JURY TIME NOT WAIVED $500 $000
Attomey: FINNERTY, GREGORY N (0037739) Receipt: 18373914 Date: 07/06/2018

10/13/2017 STAY AWAY FROM PW AS A CONDITION OF BOND
10/13/2017 NOFURTHERACTS OF VIOLENCEAS ACONDITION OF BOND
cca somcaion an
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10/13/2017 NO POSSESSION OF FIREARMS OR AMMUNITION AS CONDITION

OF BOND
10/13/2017 DEFENDANT IS NOT PERMITTED TO CONSUME ALCOHOL AND/OR

DRUGS OF ABUSE AS A CONDITION OF BOND
10/13/2017 ARREST INFORMATION

Arrest Bond Changed on Case:
‘Action Code: VIOLATE PROTECTION ORDER OR CONSENT AGREEMENT - APPROVED
PURSUANT TO 2919.26 OR 2113.31
Arrest Date: 10/12/2017
Custody Location: MAIN JAIL FCCC1
Arrest # Type: SLATE
Number: 201724318
Bond Status: ACTIVE
Status Date: 10/13/2017
Okay to Apply: No
Bond Type: C/S OR AB
Bond Amount: 5054
Comments: HUMMER
Arrest Bond Changed on Case:

: Action Code: VIOLATE PROTECTION ORDER OR CONSENT AGREEMENT - APPROVED
PURSUANT TO 2919.26 OR 2113.31
Arrest Date: 1042/2017
Custody Location: MAIN JAIL FCCCt
Arrest # Type: SLATE
Number: 201724318
Bond Status: ACTIVE
Status Date: 10/13/2017
Okay to Apply: No
Bond Type: CASE BOND
Comments: HUMMER
Arrest Bond Changed on Case:
Action Code: VIOLATE PROTECTION ORDER OR CONSENT AGREEMENT - APPROVED
PURSUANT TO 2919.26 OR 2113.31
Arrest Date: 10/12/2017
Custody Location: MAIN JAIL FCCC1
Arrest # Type: SLATE
Number: 201724318
Bond Status: ACTIVE
Status Date: 10/13/2017
Okay to Apply: No
Bond Type: CASE BOND
Comments: HUMMER

10/12/2017 ARREST INFORMATION

nemacomasehion on
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Arrest Bond Added to Case with:
‘Action Code: VIOLATE PROTECTION ORDER OR CONSENT AGREEMENT - APPROVED
PURSUANT TO 2919.26 OR 2113.31
Arrest Date: 104212017
Custody Location: MAIN JAIL FCCC
Arrest # Type: SLATE
Number: 201724318
Bond Status: ACTIVE
Status Date: 101212017
Okay to Apply: No
Bond Type: NO BOND
Arrest Bond Added to Case with:
Action Code: VIOLATE PROTECTION ORDER OR CONSENT AGREEMENT - APPROVED
PURSUANT TO 2919.26 OR 2113.31
Arrest Date: 1042/2017
Custody Location: MAIN JAIL FCCC1
Arrest # Type: SLATE
Number: 201724318
Bond Status: ACTIVE
Status Date: 10/12/2017
Okay to Apply: No
Bond Type: NO BOND
Arrest Bond Added to Case with:
Action Code: VIOLATE PROTECTION ORDER OR CONSENT AGREEMENT - APPROVED
PURSUANT TO 2919.26 OR 211331
Avrest Date: 1042/2017
Custody Location: MAIN JAIL FCCC1
Arrest # Type: SLATE
Number: 201724318
Bond Status: ACTIVE
Status Date: 10/12/2017
Okay to Apply: No
Bond Type: NO BOND

10/12/2017 ALERT SERVED
WARRANT ISSUED served on: 10/12/2017
For: EUBANKS-TRAVIS, SCOTT EMERY

10/12/2017 IMAGE OF TICKET/COMPLAINT
10/12/2017 STATE FEES CRIMINAL MISDEMEANORS VIOLATIONS $29.00 $000

Receipt: 18347953 Date: 05/03/2018
10/12/2017 ARRAIGNMENT SCHEDULED $59.00 $0.00

Event: ARRAIGNMENT SCHEDULED - ARCRIM
Date: 10/13/2017 Time: 9:00 am
Judge: AR4D, COURTROOM 4D Location: 4D LOCATED ON THE 4TH FLOOR Receipt:
18373914 Date: 07/06/2018 Receipt: 18381130 Date: 07/23/2018

ented comcasahion Tort
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10/12/2017 CASE REOPENED
10/12/2017 ALERT ISSUED

WARRANT ISSUED issued on: 10/12/2017
For: EUBANKS-TRAVIS, SCOTT EMERY

10/12/2017 WARRANT ISSUED $200 $0.00
WARRANT ISSUED created on: 10/12/2017
For: EUBANKS-TRAVIS, SCOTT EMERY Receipt: 18381130 Date: 07/23/2018

10/12/2017 SUPPORTING AFFIDAVIT FOR DETERMINATIONOF PROBABLE
CAUSE FILED,

10/12/2017 IMAGE OF COMPLAINT
10/12/2017 FINGERPRINTS REQUIRED
10/12/2017 FINGERPRINTS REQUIRED
10/12/2017 FINGERPRINTS REQUIRED

tencecomicaseven wn
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 10, 2019

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Melissa Marquard, Badge #1760

DearChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstration ofbias, The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Cleveland Division of
Police Internal Affairs Unit Investigation Tracking Sheet, IAU Case CPD2017-0002.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Marquard ofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

fly, .

RosleUllltiato—
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center » Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 » Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 9, 2019

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Edward Mixon, Badge #718

Dear Chief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Officeisrequired by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonestyor a lackof candor,or a demonstration of bias. The
Cuyahoga CountyProsecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: CPD Internal Affairs
Unit Investigative Report File IAU 17-0057 dated September 27, 2017.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Mixonofthis decision

Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

(onoi Widhoadors
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
The Justice Center » Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 6, 2019

Chief John Mayjoy
Newburgh Heights Police Department
4071 East 49” Street
Newburgh Heights, Ohio 44105

Re: Officer Joseph Szeleny

DearChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obiain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, bu is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Cleveland Municipal
Court Docket Criminal Case Summary in re: Summit County Court Dockef re: CR 2019-03-
0797; Courtof Common Pleas County of Summit Journal Entryre: CR-2019-03-0797.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Szelenyofthis decision.

“Thank you very much.

Rpspectfully, "

(VtMen
isa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Atiormey

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center + Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800+ Fax (216) 443-7601
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
‘COUNTY OF SUMMIT

THE STATE OF OHIO Case No. CR-2019-03-0797
ve.

JOSEPH A. SZELENYI, JR. JOURNAL ENTRY

On June 26, 2019, now comes the Assistant Prosecuting Attorney, KEVIN MAYER, on
behalf of the State of Ohio, the Defendant, being in Court with counsel, RACHEL SINDELL, for a
hearing on the Defendant's eligibility for Intervention in Lieuof Conviction pursuant to Ohio
Revised Code Section 2951.041. Both parties stipulate to the Greenleaf Family Center report.

The Court finds that:
1. The offender's drug dependence or danger of drug dependence was a factor leading to

the criminal activity with which the offender is charged, and rehabilitation through
treatment would substantially reduce the likelihoodofadditional criminal activity.

2. The offender has been accepted into an appropriate drug treatment facility or program.
3. Iftheoffenderwere convicted the offender would be eligible for probation under Section

2951.02ofthe Ohio Revised Code.

4. The offender is not a“repeat offender” or “dangerous offender” as defined in Section
2929.01 of the Ohio Revised Code.

5. The offender is not charged with any offense defined in Section 2925.02, or 2925.03, of
the Ohio Revised Code.

Upon thehearingand consideration of this Court, the Court stays all criminal proceedings
‘and orders the offender to a period of rehabilitation in accordance with the Greenleaf Family
Center findings.

Said Defendant was fully advised of all Constitutional rights and all rights as required
under Rule 11 of the Ohio Rules of Criminal Procedure, including post-release control.

Thereupon, by plea and sentencing agreement, Defendant, retracts the formerly entered
plea of Not Guilty, and for plea to said Indictment, now enters a plea of GUILTY to:

+ Count 1, THEFT OF DRUGS-2913.02(A)(1)(B)(6)-F4
« Count2, THEFT OF DRUGS-2913.02(A)(1)(B)(6)-F¢
« Count3, THEFT OF DRUGS-2913.02(A)(1)(B)(6)-F4
« Count4, THEFT OF DRUGS-2913.02(A)(1)(BI(6)-F4
+ Count, THEFT OF DRUGS-2913.02(A)(1)(B)(6)-F4
+ Count 11, AGGRAVATED POSSESSION OF DRUGS-2925.11(A)(CH1)(A)-FS

Page 1013
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF SUMMIT

THE STATE OF OHIO Case No. CR-2019-03-0797
ve.

JOSEPH A. SZELENY, JR. JOURNAL ENTRY

« Count 12, AGGRAVATED POSSESSION OF DRUGS-2925.11(A)(C)(1)(A)-FS
ITI FURTHER ORDERED that Count 6, 7, 8, 9, and 10 be DISMISSED, upon

recommendationof the Prosecutor.
Said plea, knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily made, with a full understandingofthe

‘consequences, was accepted by the Court.
Upon due consideration, the Court holds a finding ofguilty in abeyance and orders the

Defendant to.a period of rehabilitation not to exceed 1 year under the control and supervision of
the Adult Probation Department, conditioned upon the Defendant's voluntary entrance into the,
appropriate drug abuse facility, and upon the following terms and conditions, to-wit:

1. Report to the Adult Probation Department as directed and abide by the rules and
regulationsofsaid Department and/or Adult Parole Authority, refrain from offensive
conduct of every nature and obey all laws, and pay a $20.00 per month fee for services
rendered by the Adult Probation Department; said monies to be paid to the Summit
County Clerkof Courts, Courthouse, 205 S. High Street, Akron, Ohio 44308-1662.

2. Provide a DNA sample pursuant to Sections 2901.07 and 2152.74 of the Ohio Revised
Code.

3. Maintain all Releases for the Adult Probation Department to follow progression in the
program.

4. Refrain from all useofalcohol and mood-altering drugs.

5. Be assessed for chemical dependency with treatment and aftercare as directed by the
Adult Probation Department.

6. Submit to random urinalysis as directed by the Adult Probation Department.
7. Seek and maintain full-time gainful activity or employment; and/or enroll in some type

of meaningful job training, educational or self-improvement program as directed by the
Adult Probation Department.

8. Submit to monitoring by the Adult Probation Department in termsof compliance with
treatment, abstinence from substance abuse, random urine screens, and full-time
‘employment gainful activity.

9. Pay the costs of this prosecution and satisfy in full their Court costs and Adult Probation
Department fee accounts, Ifany moniesare owed towards restitution in this case, said

Page 2013
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF SUMMIT

THE STATE OF OHIO Case No. CR-2019-03.0797
vs.

JOSEPH A. SZELENYI, JR. JOURNAL ENTRY

‘monies to be applied to restitution first. Monies shall be paid to the Summit County
Clerk of Courts, Courthouse, 205 South High Street, Akron, Ohio 44308-1662.
Judgment is rendered against the Defendant in favor of the County Of Summit for court
costs and fees incurred in this case. If the Defendant fails to pay that judgment or fails
to make timely payments towards that judgment under a payment schedule approved by
the Court, the Court may order the Defendant to perform community services in an
‘amount of not more than 40 hours per month until the judgment is paid or until the
Court is satisfied that the Defendant is in compliance with the approved payment
schedule. If the Court orders the Defendant to perform community service, the
Defendant will receive credit upon the judgment at the specified hourly credit rate per
hour of community service performed, and each hour of community service performed
will reduce the judgment by that amount.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Greenleaf Family Center release their report regarding
the Defendant to the Adult Probation Department, FORTHWITH

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that an Intervention in Lieu of Conviction status conference be
scheduled on January 8, 2020, at 8:30 AM.

AGO Cry.
ALISON McCARTY, Judge oo
Courtof Common Pleas
Summit County, Ohio

Javp
cei Assistant Prosecutor Kevin Mayer

‘Attorney Rachel Sindell
Departmentof Operations ~ Criminal Division
Adult Probation Department

Page ofa



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 6, 2019

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Frank A. Costanzo, Badge #974

DearChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lack of candor, or a demonsteation of bias, The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel: Cleveland Municipal
Court Docket Criminal Cese Summary in re: 2018 TRC 024983; CPD Internal Affairs Unit
Investigation Tracking Sheet IAU Case CPD2018-0065.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Costanzoofthis decision.

“Thank you very much.

Respectfully, ul .

wit Miler
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center + Courts Tower» 1200 Ontario Street Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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0152018 Case continsedatdena request Sun

Ti oli evant Case Scheculofor prota hv, shod or0913720154000 bsbs cidloons:
Resul: Contived at Defendant oquest,ge ore. Lauren G. Cocatn 16h Foor Cour A Recaint 892747 Dat: 00202018

00132018 Caso conteEvent Caso schoculedforprvial bearingDate 09202015 Tr: 330mJe: Nor, Lowen C. Locator: 18h Flor Courtroom A
0R202018. WAVING BEEN FOUND GUILTY, THE DEFENDII 1S SENTENCED TO 180 DAYS OF INCARCERATION A1THE CLEVELAND HOUSE OF CORRECTIONS. 177 GAYS OF INCARCENATION AE HENEBYSUSPENDED,Charge #1: OR UNDER INFLUENCE ALC/ORUGS
09202018 Outen found gyChaigs 1: Dit UNDER INFLUENCE ALCORUGS
00202018 5_500__of ne suspend.Chars 1 DR UNDER INFLUENCE ALC ORUGS
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snore [—
Dae Docket Ton Amount

‘ond
03202018 ON THE PROSECUTORS MOTION. THIS MATTER MARKED NOLLE PROSEOLL DEFENOANT 15DISCHARGED ACCORDINGLY.Citgo #2 FAURE 10 CONTROL
00202018 Fino an costs mounts uo unter spdordena found gly SinoChorgn #1: OR UNDER INFLUENCE ALC DRUGS Roce 852747 De: 0020 2010
00202018 Atom ot acon. __H.MLOW______
00202018 Commun Conrl Condions: ATS IN LIEU OF 3 OAYS |NAGTIVE UPON COPLETETION
00202018 Daten cdr 1 compet Drivers nerve Prom. son
00202018 Divers beens susponded om_0B1818_to__001810
09202018 BASED UPON INFORMATION PROVIDED) 10 THIS COURT I1 HAS BEEN DETERMINED) THAI 11S 15 1:DEFENDANT'S 1 DUIWITHIY THE PAST SIX YEARS
007202018 Defendantord 0 oct communitycontsuperasionor__1_yrs. mos. Raseqt BET S100

Date 05202075.
OWZ07018. FINEANDCOST SHEETGIVEN TO DEFENDANT

EINE AND COSTS BALANCE DUESento: 05202018 10100518
00202018 FINE ANDIOR COURT COSTS HAVE BEER PAID 816.00
00202018 Limited ivi pilesramiod ___UNTI. 21192016
09202018 DEFENDANT HAS FILED A MOTION A MOTION REGUESTING LIAITED DRIVING PRIVILEGES. sso
00202018 FINE AMOUNT DUE Staaon‘hang1: DR UNDER INFLUENCE ALCIORUGS
00212015 CASEREFERREDTOPROBATION(ALFILE)
12212018 HOTION FLED BY DEFENDANT /MOTION T0 EXTEND OCCUPATIONAL DRIVING PRIVILEGES. ssoNiormey: HLGVI ESQ, HENRY J. 19607)
122172018 REQUEST FOR LIMITED DRIVING PRIVILEGES IS HEREBY GRANTED. OS

CR (F)OCCUPATIONAL DRIVING PRIVILEGE ORDERSonar: 1212018 1.272080
12312018 Caso conve.Evens Case sched bor motion hei,Dato: OGRA. Ti: 100 amde Moore, Laveen C. Locaton: 168 Floor GouromA

Resul JUDICIAL REVIEW
011982010 THIS CASEWAS PLACED ON THE DOCKET FOR REVIEW, THERE 1S NO ACTION REQUIRED AT THISTHIE. REFER TO PREVIOUS JOURNAL FOR STATUS OF CASE

Financial Summary
CostType AmouniOwed  AmouniPold Amount Adjusted Amount Outstanding
costs S100 S150 so00 $500
ree $5000 5000 soo son
Fine 200000 ss0000 Bs150000 so
BASIC COURT GOST (F) sunt su100 S000 somo

saart.o0 ss1600 $1500.00 ss500

Receipts
Rocept Number Raceipt Date Received From Payment Aon

ss1600
psesonicescme argiesenies/sonch page 7c 71TSQXANCUGHGATKI Q25721 Bp OxdoafSNDJING ZOBLANEYZ... 415



uate Couriow Astca Soltons
Receipt Humber Receipt Dato Received From Payment Amount
rar owzns COSTANZO, FRAN. Sone

ss1600

Case Disposition
Oispostion one
(A) TRANSFERFROMAJTOU 022008
19) GLTYINO CONT TO ORIGINAL CHARGE ons
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Cleveland Division of Police
Internal Affairs Unit

Investigation Tracking Sheet

JAU Case: CPD2018-0065

Victim/Complainant(s): _Cityof Cleveland

Officer(s) Involved: PO Frank Costanzo #974

Nature ofAllegation: OVI

'UDFIT; FATAL; NON-FATAL; 'NO-INJURY: SUICIDE;

ACCIDENTAL: IN-CUSTODY:

HOMICIDEUNIT #

DATE OVERSIGHT REPORT COMPLETED & DELIVERED TOBSL

DATE REFERRED FOR TACTICALREVIEW:

Location of Incident: 'W. Huronand W. 6th. Date: _ 8/18/18

Assigned Investigator: Sergeant Steckle #9124 Assigned:_ 8/18/18

Reviewed by OIC: Sergeant Neidbalson #9154 AOIC Date: __11221/18

(Comments/Recommendations:

On August 18, 2018, Patrol Officer Frank Costanzo #974, was arrested by membersofZone Car 3A32, PO
Daniel Piper #1113 and PO CarmenMessina #199 for Operating a Vehicle While Intoxicated (OVI), CCO
433.01al (M-1) and Failureto Control, CCO434.01A (MM).

On September 20, 2018, PO Costanzo entered a pleaof “guilty” to the chargeofOperating a Vehicle While In-
toxicated (OVI), CCO 433.01al (M-1). Theremaining charge of Failure to Control was dismissed.

Sergeant Steckle conducted a thorough, fair and impartial investigation. Sergeant Steckle has identified one
specification as a resultofhis investigation. Below is the specification as identified by Sergeant Steckle’s inves.
tigation with my recommendation:

Specification#1]
On August 18, 2018, Patrol Officer Frank Costanzo #974 wasarrestedby ClevelandPolice.andchargedwith
OVI (M-1), and Failure to Control (MM). On September 20, 2018, Patrol Officer Frank Costanzo #974 plead
guilty to the chargeof Operating a Vehicle While Under the InfluenceofAlcohol, Clevelandcodified ordinance
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Cleveland Division of Police
Internal Affairs Unit

Investigation Tracking Sheet

TAU Case; CPD2018:0065 . .
433.0141 (M-1). The guiltyplea was accepted bythe court andPatrol Officer Frank Costanzo was sentenced
immadiately
recommend that Specification #1 bo submited othe ChicsOffcowith a recommendationof SUSTAINED,
ast pertains tothe following violtion, Manual ofRules 2.01, 2.04, 2.14, 4.12, 5.01, 5.08, General Police Or-
ders 1.1.02, 1.1.03. Based on the Preponderance ofthe Evidence and a findingofGuilty, [fully concur with
Sergeant Steckle’s recommendation. Accordingly, | recommendthat th fil be submitted to the Chief's Office.
Ifthe chain ofcommand concurs, | ecommend the listed administrative charges be preferred against Patrol OF.
ficer Frank Costanzo #974, as outlined i specification #1ofSergeant Steckic's eport.

ov
WoCSige: MalJud Woes Aolc

Reviewed by Superintendentof 1A: _ Ronald B. Bakeman, #3810
CommentsRecommendations:

P.O. Frank Costanzo, #974, onth eveningofAugust 18, 2018, whileoff duty, was in an automobile
accident (raz ended a stopped vehicle) on West Huron Road. MembersofCDPresponded (0 the scene andconducteda full and complete investigation (WCSs were reviewed by IA), including contacting Internal Affairs.
P.O. Costanzo refused to take breath tet, conveyed tothe Cuyahoga County Jail, and charged with OVI andFailure to Control

On September 20, 2018, P.O. Costanzo appeared in Cleveland Municipal Court, plead guilty to OVI, inviolationof 433.01AL, a frst degree misdemeanor, and was sentenced to oneyearofinactive probation, the alternative foal program (AT), S816 fine and cost, and lcenso suspended with limited driving privileges.
Sgt. Steckle conducteda full, complete, timely, and bias fre investigation. Sgt. Steckle’s nding andrecommendation is clear and concise. |concur with Sg. Steckle’s and 1A OIC’sfindingthat Specification #1,is “sustained” and that administrative charges be filed. Accordingly, recommend that the ile be refered totho Chiefs Office for review and with final determinationof wha,if any, charges are fled.

Superintendent's Signature: Vos Sitbrrinre * 38/0
.

DateSenttoChieffor Review; 11-21 | 9 vetivered By:Meddbalson®2%

Received bysom woellltl Mo
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Internal Affairs Unit
Investigative Report

File: CPD2018-0065 Date: September 26”, 2018
Examined By: [Ladfitall354,A216 Date: flowortiber 2(, 2215
From: Jason Steckle, Sergeant #9124 To: Charles Neidbalson, Sergeant

#9154 (A0IC)
Subject: OVI arrest (PatrolOfficerFrank Costanzo #974)

sir,
OnSeptember 6%, 2018 I receivedthisassignmentto monitorthe crjminal caseagainstPatrolOfficer

Frank Costanzo #974. Patrol OfficerCostanzohadbeenarrested on Ast:18%,2018,bymembers
Zone Car 3A32 Patrol Officers Daniel Piper #1113 and Carmen Messina #1999. Patrol Officer Costanzo
hadbeencharged withOperating aVehicle Underthe InfluenceCCO433.01A1, amisdemeanorofthe
first degree as well as Failure to Control CCO 431.344,a minor misdemeanor. 1received and reviewed
the report generated by membersof3A32 the TT, OH-1 accident report, WCS video, and CCS audio

recordings elated to this incident. The following are the factofthe arest, the final disposition in the
Cleveland Municipal Court and my recommendations.

Involved Officer

Pateol Officer Frank Costanzo #974

SSN:
DOB; oftire: [INN
Current assigament: 2* District Basic Patrol

Complainant

Cleveland DivisionofPalice

Occurrence

August 18",2018 - At approximately 0135 hours Patrol OfficerFrank Costanzo was operating his
personally owned vehicle westboundon West HuronRoadwhenberear ended astoppedvehicleatW. 6°
Street, causing that vehicle to strike another vehicle in front ofit, CCS was notified ofthe crash and
advisedthatoneofthepartiesmaybe intoxicated.Fireand EMS respondedandtwo peapleinoneofthe
vehicles were conveyedtoMetro Health Medical Centerwherethey were treatedand released. Fire
notified CCS thatanoffdutyClevelandPolice Officer was on sceneandthathewas intoxicated. CCS
notifieda Cleveland Police Supervisorandthe assignment was given to membersof 3A32. Sergeant
‘David Hares #9146 who was assigned to 3534 subsequently respondedafter 3A32 had arived. Field
sobriety tests (FST)were initiatedonCostanzo and it wasdeterminedthat probablecauseexistedtoarrest,
him for Opecating a Vehicle While Intoxicated (OVI). Sgt. Harris notified the Bureau of Integrity Contol
and Sgt. Jayson Young #9181, Sgt. Charles Neidbalson #9154 and Superintendent Ronald Bakeman
responded to the scene.
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PT aS—
Internal Affairs Unit

Investigative Report
File: _CPD2018-0065 Date: September 26, 2018
Examined By:JnlJd!HoAK Date: flvattbnc2d,z=)§
From: Jason Steckle, Sergeant #9124 To: Charles Neidbalson, Sergeant

#9154 (AOIC)
Subject: OVI arrest (Patrol Officer Frank Costanzo #974) _

PatrolOfficer PaulCrawford#439whowasassigned to 3D37respondedtoassistandtowedtwo.
‘vehicles, oneofwhich belonged to Patrol Officer Costanzo. Membersof3A32 conveyed Patrol Officer
CostanzotoCPUwheretheyweremetbyPatrolOfficerJohnSanderson #733 whowasassignedto 3C31
forthe purpose ofconducting a breath test. At CPU Patrol Officer Costanzo declined to take the test and
he was subsequently conveyed to the Cuyahoga County Jail where he was issued UTT 2492406 for
‘violation of CCO 433.01A1 (M-1) OVI and CCO 431.34A (MM) Failure to Control. In addition to the
'UTT, membersof3A32 completed LERMS reportnumber 2018-2491 11titled OV1/Arrest as well as a
‘OH-1 AccidentReportand OVI paperworkto gowiththeUTT.

‘September 20%, 2018 - In Cleveland Municipal Court, Costanzo entered a pleaof“guilty” to the
chargeofOperating a Vehicle While Intoxicated (OVI), Cleveland codified ordinance 433.01A1(M-1).
‘The court accepted the guilty plea and the remaining charge ofFailure to Control was dismissed.
Costanzo received the following sentence:

1. License suspended 08/18/18 —02/18/19 with limited driving privileges granted.
2. Fineandcosts $816.00
3. Alternativeto jail (ATJ) program in lieuof days jail and one year inactive probation upon

‘completion.

Motor Vehicle Crash Investigation

'VC2018-0080 wes entered into Blue Team by Sergeant David Harris with a disposition of
preventable. This Blue Team entry was released into IA Pro by Lt. Robert Tuckerofthe Inspections
Unit.

‘WearableCameraSvstem(WCS)
All officers who responded to the scene to include Sergeant David Harris #9146 as well as Patrol

Officer's Daniel Piper #1113, Carmen Messina #1999, Paul Crawford #439 and John Sanderson #733
‘maintainedtheir WCS inevent modethroughoutthe assignment. All WCSfootagewas reviewed and
‘maintained within policy. Additionally, all officers conducted themselves in a professional manner.

CommunicationControlSection(CCS)Recordings
‘Audio recordings ofcallstoCCS aswellasdispatchrecordingsand the EventChronologyreportwere

‘obtained and reviewed. No violationsofpolicywere identified and they corroborate the factsasstatedabove,
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Internal Affairs Unit
__Tnvestigative Report _

File: _CPD2018-0065 Date: September 26%, 2018
Examined BY: had JilIGEAokCDute:_[pvertlpor 2, 22/5
From: Jason Steckle, Sergeant #9124 To: Charles Neidbalson, Sergeant

#9154 (AOIC)
Subject: OVI arrest (Patrol Officer Frank Costanzo #974)

Conclusion and recommendation

Specification #1
On August 18°,2013,Patrol OfficerFrankCostanzo#974was arrested by ClevelandPoliceand

‘charged with OVI (M-1), and failure to control (MM). On September 20% 2018 Patrol Officer Frank
Costanzo #974 pleadguiltyto the chargeofOperating aVehicle While Under the InfluenceofAlcohol,
Cleveland codified ordinance 433.01A1 (M-1). The guilty plea was accepted bythe court and Patrol

Officer Frank Costanzo was senteaced immediately.

In accordance with Rule 2.13 of The Manualof Rulesfor the Conduct andDiscipline of
Employeesofthe DivisionofPolice 2012, I recommend Patrol Officer Frank Costanzo
#974 be disciplined for violating the following and any other applicable rules, regulations,
‘orGeneral Police Orders:

Manus) ofRules

2.01 Personnel shall not violate any Jawofthe United States, the State of Ohio, Charter
‘provision or ordinanceofthe CityofCleveland, or neglect to perform any duty required by
law, nor shall they engage in any conduct that would constitutea crime under the laws of
theUnited States, theState of Ohio,orthe Charter provisions or ordinancesofthe City of
Cleveland.

204 Personnel shall study al les, General Police Orders and directives pertaining to their
duties, and shall be held accountable for any action contrary to these instructions.

2.14 The following are additional grounds fordiscipliningpersonnel,includingremoval, in
‘addition to the grounds stated in Civil Service Commission rule 9.10:

a. Incompetence
b. Gross neglectofduty
c. Gross immorality
d. Habitual drunkenness
e. Failure to obey orders given by proper authority
£. Any other reasonable and just cause

4.12 Personnel shall be considered to be on duty at al times for purposesofdiscipline.
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Internal Affairs Unit
Investigative Report _

File: _CPD2018-0065 Date: September 26", 2018
Examined By: hadfpfjpdicDute: Mpesbec21zol&
From: Jason Steckle, Sergeant #9124. “To: Charles Neidbalson, Sergeant

#9154 (AOIC)
Subject: OVI arrest (Patrol Officer Frank Costanzo #974) _

5.01 Personnel shall not engage in any conduct, speech or acts whileondutyoroff duty
that would reasonably tend to diminish the esteemofthe DivisionofPolice oritspersonnel
inthe eyesofthe public.

5.08Personnel shall conductthemselvesinsuch amannerastocommandthe respectof
the public

GeneralPoliceOrders
1.1.02 (Values Mission StatementoftheClevelandDivision ofPolice)
1.1.03 (StandardsofConduct and Courtesy).

Respectfully,

Zz
jason Steckle, Sergeant #9124
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Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

August 20,2019

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer John Petkac Badge# 1821

DearChief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lack ofcandor, or a emonsteation of bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel conceming Officer
John Petkac: CPD RMS Report# 19-00220960 by reporting Officer Petkac; WCS RMS 19-
00220960.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Petkacof this decision.

“Thank you very much.

Respetfully,
DomoteWitharisen

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center » Cours Tower + 1200 Ontario Street »Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 » Fax (216) 443.7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

April 11,2019

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Mario Lozada, Badge # 1761

DearChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative 0 its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, ora demonstration of bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Officer
Mario Lozada: Courtof Common Pleas indictment in CR 637308; CR 638404, copesof which
is attached.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Lozadaofthis decision.

“Thank you very much

Regge lly, W

First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center+ Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas
Criminal Court Division

Stateof Ohio, ' A True Bill ncuneot For
Plan | Unlawful Sexual Conduct With AMinor- F3vs §2907.04(4)

Mario Lorads,
Defendant | 11Addons! Come)

Datesoffense on arsbout) [The Term OF ose Number07132018 10 11142018 January of2019 0819.0
‘The Stateof Ohio, } s

Cuyahoga County "

Count One Unlawful Sexual Conduct With A Minor-F3
§2907.04(A)

Defendants Mario Lozada
DateofOffense On or about July 13, 2018

Thefuror of he Gryofhe SiteofOhi, itiafr thebcof he Cours. hei ts, IN THE NAMEAND BYTHE AUTIIORITYOFTIESTATSOF OIC oj andses tho 1 sewnamedfont ono ponteatoftheffsst orth above, he CounofCro, sri
did engage in sexual c; Jane Doe, not his spouse and Mario Lozada being cighteen years
of age or older, to wit] knowing that Jane Doe was thirteen yearsofage or older but less
than sixteen yearsofage, to wit: 07/31/2003, or was reckless in that regard.

FURTHERMORE, the offender is at least four years older than the other person with whom the soffender engaged in sexual conduct and the offender is ten ormoreyears older than the victim.
First incident

;The offs is contrary hefomofthe tte suchcosemadean provid, argasepeeanddg of he Sete.| Ohi

, ~ ;

Ebbfds, WACO0d
EE TT ———
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CuyahogaCoun Cou ofCommon Plezs Tre4netment
CountTwo  Pandering Sexually-Oriented Matter Involvinga Minor - K2

§2907.322(AX1)
Defendants Mario Lozada
DateofOffense On or about July 13,2018

The grandjurors,anther ths, thr fi ht the Defends)lly
did, with knowledgeofthe character ofthe material or performance involved, create, record,
photograph, film, develop, reproduce, or publish material that shows a minor participating or
engaging in sexual activity, masturbation, or beastiality.

! First incident. :
The offnses contrary0he for ofthestatue in suchcase mode andprovided, ands he eoce andgifheSee ofOhi.

Count Three Compelling Prostitution - F3
§2907.21(A)3)a)

Defendants Mario Lozada
Dateofoffense Onorabout July 13,2018
Th grandjurors, on her ath,frthefindtht the Defesdanty) ely
did knowingly pay or agree to pay a minor, to wit:Jane Doe, 07/31/2003, cither directly or throughthe minor's agent,so that Jane Doe will engage in sexual activity, whether or not the offender knowsthe ageofJane Doe.
First incident.
Theoffenseis contrary the fonof testa such casemadeandprovided andgtshepeace and digi fhe SeofOhi

CountFour Unlawful Sexual Conduct With A Minor - F3
§2907.04(A)

| Defendants Mario Lozada
| DateofOffense Onor about. August 1, 2018 to August 31, 2018
Thegrandjs, o their ot,fhe ind tho he Defers) neil
did engage in sexualconductwithane Doe, not his spouse and Mario Lozada being eighteen years
ofage or older, to wit] [knowing that Jane Doc was thirteen yearsofage or older but less
than sixteen yearsofage, to wit: 07/31/2003,or was reckless in that regard.
FURTHERMORE, the offender is at least four years older than the other person with whom the
offender engaged in sexual conduct and the offender is ten or more years older than the victim.
Theoffenses cotrryotefor of thestue bsuchcasemde anprovided,and cis hepeace and digit of he SeofOhi.

TT Tewemaww ET
Page2es



Gorshag CountyCortof CommonPes: ATsIncment
Count Five Compelling Prostitution - F3

§2907.21(A)(3)(e)
Defendants Mario Lozada

| Dateof Offense Onor about August 1, 2018 to August 31, 2018

Thegrrr. other ats, etherfdho the Defect)ily
did knowingly pay or agres to pay aminor, to wit:Jane Doe, 07/31/2003, either direcly or through
the minor's agent, so that Jane Doe will engage in sexual activity, whether or not the offender knows
the ageof Jane Doe. |
Tilfoei conv beso fe sic vschcas mddroiteecndgyfeSef sor
Count six Unlawful Sexual Conduct With A Minor- F4

§2907.04(A)

! Defendants Mario Lozada

Date ofOffense On or about September 1, 2018 to September 30,2018

* Thegrandjurors,ontheroaths,furtherfn hatthe Defendant(s) unlawfully
did engage in sexual conduct with Jane Doe, not his spouse and Merio Lozada being eighteen years
of age or older, to wit: knowing that Jane Doe was thirteen years ofage or older but less
than sixteen yearsofage, 0 wit: 07/31/2003, or was reckless in that regard.
FURTHERMORE, the offender isa least four years older than the other person with whorn the
offender engaged in sexual conduct.
Ihe ffscourorn festot sich de ndpride, nga he pa a diy of Sete ofOhi
Countseven Compelling Prostitution- F3

§2907.21(A)3)(e)
Defendants Mario Lozada

DateofOffense Onor about September 1, 2018 to September 30,2018

Thegrand rrs. ote cot,thefdhs the Deft) monly
did knowingly pay or agres to pay a minor, to wit Jane Doe, 07/31/2003, either directly or through
the minor's agent, so that Jane Doe will engage in sexual activity, whether or not the offender knows
theageof JaneDoe.
The offs in onarythe fro hetenchcave modedrove,aot hepee and digit of he SteofOhi.

, ~

Bit]fipda, ~~ WAACOMe
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GorshogsCounty Court of Common Piss ATneoumdamen
Count Eight Unlawful Sexual Conduct With A Minor - F3

§2907.04(A)

Defendants Mario Lozada
DateofOffense Onor about November 14, 2018

Thegrandjurors, on heir oathsfrthefnthatthe Defenclan(s) inlay
did engage in sexual db Jane Doc, not his spouse and Mario Lozada being eighteen years
of age or older, to wit] knowing that Jane Doe was thiricen years of age or older but lesschan sixtecn years ofage 10 WIE 07/31/2003, or was reckless in that regard.
FURTHERMORE, the offender is at least four years older than the other person with whorn the 3offender engaged in sexual conduct and the offender is ten or moreyeersolder than the victim.

TheGrandJurors iter idcndspecth
the offender hada firearm on or abouthis person or under his control while. committing the offense.
heecontraryheormof he str nsuchcase se and providedandgashepceandlyof he Steof -Ohi
Count Nine ‘Compelling Prostitution - F3

§2907.21(A)(3)(a)

Defendants Mario Lozada
DateofOffense On or about November 14, 2018

Thegrand res, otherotsfurtherfn het heDefendants) wisi
1did knowingly pay or agree to pay a minor, to wit.Jane Doe, 07/31/2003, either directly or through
the minor's agent, so that Jane Doe will engage in sexual activity, whether or not the offender knows
the ageofJane Doe.

TheGrand rors iter focndspectyhot
the offender had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while commilting the offense.The faeonyothe for of be tae chcoe ma ndprovid odilepec anddiyofete

, 5,

But pds, TLCOl
To oeemameGadm TTeeamemmmy
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concay arn ester
CountTen Pandering Sexually-Oriented Matter Involving a Minor - Fd.

§2907.322(A)(5)

DateofOffense On or about November 14, 2018

Thegrandjurors,on theiroaths,furtherfind tha theDefendant(s) unlawfully

did, with knowledge ofthe characterofthe material or performance involved, knowingly solicit,
receive, purchase, exchange, possess, or control material that showsa minor participating or
engaging in sexual activity, masturbation, or beastiality.

ConsSectiutasimmantoties
the offender had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense.gr
Count Eleven Improperly Handling Firearms In A Motor Vehicle- F4

§2923.16(B)

Defendants Mario Lozada

DateofOffense On or about November 14, 2018

Thegrand jurors, on their oaths,furtheriu tho the Defendant(s) wnlaw filly
did knowingly transportor have a loaded firearmin a motor vehicle in such a manner that the fireamn
is accessible to the operator or any passenger without leaving the vehicle.erea oY

CountTwelve Underage Alcohol Use-UM
§4301.69(A)

Defendants Mario Lozada

: DateofOffense On or about July 13, 2018 to November 14, 2018

|Thegrandjurors, on heroaths,firtherfindtha he Defendant(s) nil

1 did sellbeer or intoxicating liquor to an underage person, did buybeer or intoxicating liquorfor an
+ underage person, or did furnish it to an underage person.

i i
Ay, teHpda MehlC.Ody
TTT TamesnolheGadNy BEsas



Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas .
Criminal Court Division

Stateof Ohio, 1 A True Bill Indictment For

Pn Unlawtul esas Conduct With A Mor £3
vs 20070408)

Vario Lod,
Defendant | 20 Additonal Com)

‘DatesofOffense (onor about) |The Term Of ‘Case Number
Taso ROIS ry or2019 oc
The State of Ohio, }

Comogs Cry .

Count 1. Unlawful Sexual Conduct With A Minor - F3
§2907.04(A)

Defendants Mario Lozada

DateofOffense On or about July 13,2018

TheusherandyohSloOi, ikirheiy fhe Gown rdllas INTHENAMEa OF Gi taohoeh enttonoivemco Coueyisty
! did engagein sexual di Jane Doc 1, not his spouse and Mario Lozada being eighteen years
ofage or older, to wit] knowing that Jane Doe | was thirteen yearsofage or older but
less than sixteen years h t: 7/31/2003, or was reckless in that regard.

FURTHERMORE, the offender is at least four years older than the other person with whom the

| offender engaged in sexual conduct and the offender is ten or more yearsolder than the victim.

Jane Doe 1- First incident
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Coahogs County CutofCommon Plas ATi8dement
count Pandering Sexually-Oriented Matter Involving a Minor - F2

§2907.322(A)(1)
Defendants Mario Lozada
DateofOffense Onorabout July 13,2018
Thegrand rors, otherotsfurtherfxtht heDefense
did, ith knowledge ofthe characterof the material or performance involved, create, record, :photograph, film, develop, reproduc, or publish material that shows a minor participating orengaging in sexual activity, masturbation,orbeastiality.
Jane Doe 1 - First incident

| The ffmeis convaytohefomof testu chcas modoprovice andi hepecandyof SofOhi

Counts Compelling Prostitution - F3
§2907.21(A)3)(e)

Defendants Mario Lozada
Dateofoffense Onorabout July 13,2018 4

Thegrand rors, on their at, rte nd ht he efor)waly
did knowingly payoragres to pay a minor, to wit:Jane Doe 1, 7/31/2003, ither directly or throughthe minors agent, so that Jane Doe | will ngage in sexual acivity, whether or not the offenderknows the age of Jane Doe I.
Jane Doe 1 - First incident .
heffsiscont he orf he tatsic maeandroid,adgteeecdditofeS of

Count Unlawful Sexual Conduct With A Minor- F3
§2907.04(A)

Defendants Mario Lozada :
Dateofoffense Onorabout August I, 2018 to August 31, 2018
The grandis,onert,futherndht he Deion) lily
did engage in sexual dl Jane Doe 1, not his spouse and Mario Lozads being cighteen yearsof age or older, to wit, knowing that Jane Doe 1 was thirteen yearsof geo older butless than sixteen years of age, (0 wit: 7/31/2003, or was reckless in that regard.
FURTHERMORE, the offender is at least four years older than theother person with whon theoffender engaged in sexual conduct and the offenders ten or more years older than the victim.
he afiele convo hefmoftae ch itemaprods ndgi le pec vd lyfheSeeofhi.
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tn res
Counts Compelling Prostitution - F3

§2907.21(A)(3)(a)

Defendants Mario Lozada

DateofOffense Onor about August I, 2018 to August 31,2018

did knowingly payor agree to pay a minor, to wit:Jane Doe 1, 7/31/2003, cither directly or throughthe minor's agent, so that Jane Doe | will engagein sexual activity, whether or not the offenderknows the ageof Jane Doe 1eesammiepe
Count 6 Unlawful Sexual Conduct With A Minor - F4

§2907.04(A)

Defendants Mario Lozada

Dateof Offense On or about September 1, 2018 to September 30,2018

Thegrand jurors, on theiroatls,furtherfindthat theDefendant(s) unlawfully

did engage in sexual c th Jane Doe 1, not his spouse and Merio Lozada ‘being eighteen years
ofageorolder, to wit: knowing that Jane Doe | was thirteen yearsofage or older but
less than sixteen years of age, (0 wit: 7/31/2003, or was reckless in thatregard.

FURTHERMORE, the offender is at least four years older than the other person with whom the
offender engaged in sexual conduct.

The offs is contrarylo he form of testi nschcase mdedroid,dithepeeanddiyof he iope
Count7 ‘Compelling Prostitution - F3

§2907.21(A)(3)(a)

Defendants Mario Lozada

DateofOffense On or about September 1, 2018 to September 30,2018 -

id knowingly payoagreto pay aminor, owit Jane Doe 1, 7/31/2003, citer directly of through
the minor's agent, so that Jane Doe 1 will engage insexual activity,whetheror not theoffenderKnows the ageof Jane Doe 1.Rra at peamtrim———rrrne
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Counts Unlawful Sexual Conduct With A Minor - F3

§2907.04(A)
Defendants Mario Lozada

DateofOffense On or about November 14, 2018

* Thegrandjurors on heiroaths,furtherfind that the Defendan(s) unlawfully

did engage in sexual conduct with Jane Doc I, not his spouse and Mario Lozada being eighteen years
| of age or older, to wit: [knowing thet Jane Doe 1 was thirteen yearsofage or older but .
* less than sixteen yearsof age, to wit: 7/31/2003,orwas reckless in that regard.

FURTHERMORE, the offender is at least four years older thantheother person with whom the
offender engaged in sexual conduct and the offender is en or more years olde tha the victim.

Bavaoi
the offender had a firearm onor about his person or underhis control while commiting th offense.

Count9 Compelling Prostitution - F3
§2907.21(A)3)e)

Defendants Mario Lozada

DateofOffense On or about November 14, 2018

Thegrandjurors,ontheiroaths, furtherfindthattheDefendant(s) wnleofily

did knowingly pay or agree to pay a minor, to wit:Jane Doe 1, 7/31/2003, either directly or through -
the minor's agent,so that Jane Doe 1 will engage in sexual activity, whether or not the offender
knows the ageof Jane Doe 1.

‘FirearmSpecification- year- 29411414)mtnoa
the offender hada firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense.

Theoffsis contrarythe fonofthe statue nh case mace andprovided. and giv he pec nd gniy fhe Ste ofBe

. }
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CuyahogaCountyCot of ommon less Arvesl ndement
Count 10 Pandering Sexually-Oriented Matter Involving a Minor - 4

§2907.322(A)(5)
Defendants Mario Lozada
Dateofoffense On or about November 14,2018
Thegrond jurors,onheroth,futher findhtheDefers)ily
did, with knowledgeofthe characterof the material or performance involved, knowingly solicit,
receive, purchase, exchange, possess,or control material that showsaminor participating or
engaging in sexual activity, masturbation,orbeastiality.
FirearmSpecificaion-1year»$2941141(A)
 —

the offender had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense.
he ffseiscon toherf he start suchmadandroidgisthepeeaddyof ere of -io

Count 11 Improperly Handling Firearms In A Motor Vehicle- F4
§2923.16(8)

| Defendants Mario Lozada
Dateofoffense On or abut November 14, 2018

Thegrandjurors,on her at,further ind that heDefendants) lolly
did knowingly transport or have a loaded firearm in a motor vehicle in such a manner thatthe firearm
is accessible to theoperatoror any passenger without leaving the vehicle
Theoffs 5 contrary0 hefrofthesite such case cde avprovide and gist thepecanddiy fhe Sateof .Oi.

| count 12 Underage Alcohol Use - UM
§4301.69(4)

Defendants Mario Lozada
DateofOffense On or about July 13, 2018 to November 14, 2018

Thegrandjurrs, onthe cath, ter findthet he Defects) lly
| did sell beer or intoxicating liquor to an underage person, did buy beer or intoxicating liquor for en
underage person,ordid furnish it to an underage person.

+ The offs is conrary otheformof thesate suchcasemadeanproidec, ao cistthe paceand dignityof heSateofOhi .
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‘CuyahogaCountyCotofCommon Pleas Tes ndement
Count 13 Thlegal Use OFMinor In Nudity-Oriented Material Or Performance - F2

§2907.323(A)(1)
Defendants Mario Lozada 5
Date of Offense On or about November 26,2017
Thegranduras, on thei ats,itheodthe he Defendants) mlvlly
did recklessly create, direct, produc, or transfer material or performance tha shows a minor in a
stateofnudity in violationof Section 2907.323 of the Revised Code.
Jane Doe2 -photo| :
Thealeisconnhefofhe tse schco wadeandroidadihepscand ty ofhe Seteof

Count 14. Illegal Use OF Minor Tn Nudity-Oriented Material Or Performance- FS
§2907.323(A)3)

! Defendants Mario Lozada
Dateof Offense On or about November 26, 2017 to November 14,2018
Thegrands, on thei at,fheind tho the Defndan)lly
did recklessly possoss or view material or performance thet shows a minor who was not Mario
Lozads's child or ward in a stateofnudity in violation of Section 2907.323 of the Revised Code. r
Jane Doe 2 + photo 1
The ff conrry1o thefomof thestave insuchcase mode andprovided, hs he peocs and gioheSutofOi.
Count 15 Illegal Use Of Minor In Nudity-Oriented Material Or Performance- F2 -

§2907323(A)(1)
Defendants Mario Lozada

| Dateof offense On or about November 26, 2017
Thegranurors, onther,thrfdht te Defendants) iawflly
did recklessly create, direct, produc, or transfe material or performance that shows a minor in a
stateof nudity in violationofSection 2907.323 ofthe Revised Code.
Jane Doe 2+ photo 2
The offen contraryothe fom of testa such casemadeandprovidedandcitepiaceandigi of heSa ofOhi
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CuyahogsCountyCut of omronPiss Tetndamen
Count 16 Illegal Use OF Minor In Nudity-Oriented Material Or Performance - FS

§2907.323(A)3)
Defendants Mario Lozada
DateofOffense On or about November 26, 2017 to November 14,2018

Thegand ror. hicathe,forihe the Defsdontsofl
did recklessly possess or view material or performance that showsa minor who was not Mario

 Lozada's child or ward ina sateof nudity in violationofSection 2307.323 of the Revised Code.
| Jane Doe2 - photo 2
Theaféne i contrary1 he fom fhe tnt suehcosemadeandprovidedandgst hepeeanddiyof he tte ofOhi
Count 17 legal Use Of Minor In Nudity-Oriented Material Or Performance-F2

§2907323(A)(1)
Defendants Mario Lozada
DateofOffense On or about January 20, 2018
The rand jurors, on erat furtherfnhet he Defendants) wif
did recklessly create, direct, produce, or transfer material or performance that shows a minorin a
stateof nudity in violation of Section 2907.323ofthe Revised Code. k

| Jane Doe2 - photo 3
helecone heorftai chcs os dpedstHeps and pyfbSof

count 18 legal Use OFMinor In Nudity-Oriented Material Or Performance - FS
§2907323(A)3)

Defendants Mario Lozada
DateofOffense Onor about Janusry 20, 2018 to November 14, 2018

Thegrandurors, otist,therfhthe Defendonts) ely
did recklessly possess or view material or performance that shows a minor who was not Mario ;
Lozada's child or ward inatateofnudity in violationof Section 2907.323ofthe Revised Code.
Jane Doe 2 - photo 3
The offrei conrarytoth form of he state suchcase madendprovide,ad hs he pcce anddigiy fhe tte ofOhi
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CuyahogaCountyCourt ofCommon Pleas ATreBilIndictment :

Count 19 Illegal Use OfMinor In Nudity-Oriented Material Or Performance- FS
§2907.323(A)(3)

Defendants Mario Lozada

DateofOffense On or about January 20, 2018 to November 14, 2018TE :
© did recklessly possess or view material or performance that showsa minor who was not Mario
" Lozada's child or ward in a state of nudity in violationofSection 2907.323ofthe Revised Code.

Jane Doe 2 -photo 4

Count 20 Illegal Use Of Minor In Nudity-Oriented Material Or Performance - F2
§2907.323(A)(1)

Defendants Mario Lozada

DateofOffense On or about January 20, 2018

Thegrandjurors, ontheiroaths,furtherfindthat theDefendant(s) unlawflly

did recklessly create, direct, produce, or transfer material or performance that shows a minor in a
‘stateofnudity in violationofSection 2907.323ofthe Revised Code.

Jane Doe2 - photo4 :TEE ptreiet
Count 21 Unauthorized use of Property - FS

§2913.04(C)

Defendants Mario Lozada

DateofOffense Onorabout September 9, 2018

Thegrandjurors, ontheiroaths,furtherfindthatthe Defendant(s) unlawfully

| did knowingly gain access to, attempt to gain access to, cause access to be granted to,or disseminate .
| information gained from access to the law enforcement automated database system created pursuant .
| to section 5503.10 of the Revised Code without the consent of, or beyond the scope ofthe express or
implied consent of, the chairofthe law enforcement automated date system steering committee.ima insoi:

rr Son ar
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAIOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

April 9.2019

ChiefCalvin Williams

Cleveland Police Department

1300 Ontario Set
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Troy White. Badge # 1914

Dear Chief Williams,

“The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Offic is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative 10 its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lack of candor, or a demonstration af bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Officer
Troy White: Cleveland Clinic Medical Records: CPI Synopsis Form completed by Kevin Kelly
dated 08/31/2018; CPD Officer Comell Report dated 0872472018; Signed 11IPAA Waiver Form.

We respectiully request that you notify Officer White of this decision,

Thank you very much,

Geen:
Ye Wii

(/ Win fe Uleamn~
Lisa Reitz Williamson

Vir stan Prosecuting Atoms

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPI) Internal Alfirs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Tih Justi Center * Coats Tower «120 OntarioSet+Cleveland, Oo 1113
Hn 435 00+ Va Hoy 13.701
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AoA CLEVELAND DIVISION OF POLICE CA
CASE SYNOPSIS FORMAad Rat

District: 1

Unit: Det. Bureau
State of Ohio VS: Javier Morales

Crime/ORC/Date ofcrime/Date of Arrest:
Eel AsstonP.0./2002.11/8-24-18/8-24-18

SynooslsofCase:
On 8-24-18, at W 117 and Weyland, Cleveland Ohio,off duty Police Officer, Troy
White was the victim of “Road Rage". Troy White was getting outof his.
mothers car when Javier Morales started yelling obscenities at him. Troy White
told Morales he was a police Officer and tried to deescalate the situation. Morales
staed he did not care he was a P.O. Morales got into his car and started toward
White. White ended up on the hoodofthe car, White went to the police station
and officer then went back and arrested Morales,

Testimony to be offered:

Victim; Troy White - .
Witness; Darlene White

Distric/Bureau yi{Ally99 g-3e1f

Recommended Officers:
. P.O. Cornell #601 .

Det. Pochatek #2193



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

June 13,2019

Chief Andres Gonzalez
Cuyahoga Metropolitan Housing Authority
5715 Woodland Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44104

Re: Officer Thomas Hinkle, Badge # 42

Dear Chief Gonzalez,

“The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to the
defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonestyor a lack ofcandor,or a demonstration of bias. The

Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Officer
Hinkle: CMHA Internal Report dated 05.12.2019; Cleveland Municipal Court Docket CRB
007175.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Thomas Hinkleofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

iN22
Lisa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

‘OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

“The Justice Center+ Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 * Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

June 13,2019

Chief Andres Gonzalez
‘Cuyahoga Metropolitan Housing Authority
5715 Woodland Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44104

Re: Officer Raja Fatah, Badge # 1

Dear Chief Gonzalez,

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to discloseto the
defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but s not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
‘and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstration of bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that ths Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Officer
Fattah: Westlake Incident Report, dated 02.13.2014; Westlake Court Docket 14 CRB 0357;
CMHA Background Check Investigation Personal History Statement 10.12.2016; CMHA
Employment Questionnaire; CPD SCU CR 567975; CMHA Investigation Report, dated
05.03.2019.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Raja Fattahofthis decision.

“Thank you very much.

Resppetfully, .
(lute Witlearate

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center+ Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 43-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

May 17,2019

Chief Calvin Williams.
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Anthony Everett, Badge# 7016

DearChief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative t its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty ora lack ofcandor,or a demonstrationof bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Officer
Anthony Everett: Shaker heights Municipal Court Docket showing guilty ofviolation of Shaker
Heights ord. 1133.01(a)(1)(0)-BAC~ breath concentration ofalcchol and ordinance, copy of
which is attached.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Everettof this decision.

Thank you very much.

Respect!

Ret smo
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Atormey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center » Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



1135.01 UISLVING UK FH YSICAL CUNKUL WHILE UNDER 1H: Page 1ol15

1133.01 DRIVING OR PHYSICAL CONTROL WHILE UNDER THE
INFLUENCE; EVIDENCE.

(a) (1) Operation Generally. No person shall operate any velicle within this Municipality,
if, atthe timeofthe operation, anyofthe following apply:

A. The person is under the influenceof alcoho, a drug ofbus,or a combination of
them.

B. The person has a concentrationofeight-hundredthsof ne per cent or more but lessthan seventeen-hundredthsof one per cent by weight per unit volume ofalcohol in the person's
whole blood.

C.. The person has a concentrationof inety-ix-thousandls ofone per cen or more but
less than two hundred four-thousandihsofone per cent by weight per nit volumeof alcohol in
the person's blood serum or plasma.

D. “The person has a concentrationof eight-hundsedthsof nc gram of mor but Iss thanseventeen-hundredthsofone gram by weight ofalcohol per two hundred ten ltrsof the person'sbreath.
E. The person has concentrationofeleven-hundredthsof one gram or more but less thantwo hundred thirty-cight-thousandihsof one gram by weightof alcohol per one hundred

millltesofthe person's urine.
F. The person has a concentration of seventeen-hundredhsof oneper cent or more byweightperunt volumeofalcohol in the person's whole blood.
‘G. The person has a concentrationof two hundred four-thousandihsof ane per cent ormore by weight per unit volume ofalcohol in the person's blood serum or plasma.
H. The person has a concentrationofseventeen-hundredthsof one gram or more byweightofalcohol per two hundred ten litersof the person's breath,
1. Theperson hasa concentrationof two hundred thity-cight-thousandihsof one gram or

‘more by weightofalcohol per one hundred millilitersof the person's urine.
J. Except as provided in subsection (m)ofhis section, the personhas a concentration ofany of the following controlled substances or metabolitesof a controlled substance in the

‘person's whole blood, blood serum or plasma, or urine that equals or exceeds anyof the
following:

1.” The person hasa concentrationofamphetamine in the persons urineof at least ivehundred nanogramsof amphetamine per milliliter of the person's wine or has a concentration ofamphetamine in the person's whole blood or blood serum or plasmaofat least ane hundrednanogramsofamphetamine per milliliter of the person's whole blood or blood serum or plasma.2. The personhas aconcentrationof cocaine in the persor's urineof atleast one hundredfifty nanogramsofcocaine per milllterof the person's urine or has a concentrationofcocaine in
the person's whole blood or blood serum or plasma of atleast flynanogramsofcocaine per
milliliter ofthe person's whole blood or blood serum or plasme.

3. The person has a concentrationofcocaine metabolite inthe person's urineofat leastone hundred fifty nanogramsofcocaine metabolite per milliitrof the person's urine or has aconcentrationofcocaine metabolite in the person's whole blood or blood serum or plasma ofat
least fifty nanogramsofcocaine metabolite per milliliterof the person's whole blood or blood
serum or plasma.

4. The person has a concentrationofheroin in the person's urineofa least to thousand‘nanogramsofheroin per milliliterofthe person's urine or has a concentrationof heroin in the
person's whole blood or blood serum or plasmaof atleast fifty nanogramsofheroin per milliliter
Ofthe person's whole blood or blood serum or plasma.

5. The person has aconcentration ofheroin metabolite (6-monoscetyl morphine) in theperson's urineof at least ten nanogramsofheroin metabolite (6-monoacetyl morphine) per

hutp://whdrane,conwaygreene.conVNX T/gateway.dll/1141/1251/1301/1303 -templatesSfn... 5/1/2019
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

May21,2019

Chief Calvin Williams

Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Joseph DiMuzio, Badge # 8508

Dear ChiefWilliams,

The Cuyahoga CountyProsecutor’sOffice is required by law to obtain andtodisclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative tits witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstration ofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Officer
Joseph DiMuzio: Letter dated 11/07/2018 regarding pre-disciplinary hearing (Pages 6of 7), a
copyofwhichis attached.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer DiMuzio of this decision.

Thank you very much.

Respecifity Lt

VinReina
Lisa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

‘The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street * Cleveland, Ohio44113
(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Licutonant Joe Dittuzio #9505

Lictenant DiMuzio #8508:
his letter is 10 advise you (feviennt Joe Dibusio #8508) ofthe result of headministrative pe-disciplinary hearing you ended on September 27, 018, i thConference Room of the Chief of Paice 10 determine whether you vioied, thefollowing General Police Orders. rules of the Mania) of Rule, Deparment ofPublic Safty, wd the rules of the Civil Service Commission of te City ofCleveland:

STATEMENT OF POLICYo part:
Ile Manus of Rules and Regulations sets forth the conduct and behavior to befollowed by officers and employes. Any violation of these ules and regulationsshall be a basis for displinary action. Disciplinary scion includes, bt pouVimied to, verbal and writen reprimnds and th prefer of ivisoon chargeswhich can result in suspension lossof pay, demotion or termination. The mee,segultions, and standards contin i hi mana shal apply wher The officer ormployse is on oroff duty. Where a conic xis beeen a Rule and Regulationanda General Police Orde, the Rulo Regulation provision shall be adhrea to,
General Police Order 1L01: CityofCleveland Mision Statement andEthics Policy
General Police Order 1,102: Values Mission StatementGeneral Police Order 9.1.03; Duties of Command and Superior Officer
Divisonal Notice #12-224 Storage ofTsked Firearms in VelieDivisions Notico #15251 Disciplinary Gridaace
Divisional Notice #17-324 Diseplinary Guidance
“The Manual of Rules for tho Conduct and Disiplue of Biaployes of fheCleveland Divison of lic: Rules 1.05, 2.02, 213, 2.04, 206, 207, 2.08, 2.0,213,214 (XE), 4.03, 4.08, 4.12, 01 and 5.09.
Civil Service Commisslon Rule 9.10: ())SIT)EO0) and 15)
msg ona
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Specification #1: On August 3, 2017, you (Lieutenant Joseph Dilurio #8508)entered a BlucTeam entry, Record ID #10241, for verbal counseling of Det, CarlyCrowell. On February 4.5% 2018, you made specific. recommendations fordiscipline in violationofGPO 1.07.06, Divisional Notices 15-81 and 17-324. YourForm, dated February 4, 2018, states “1 respectfully request a written reprimandfor Detesive Crowell.” In the commentsicsponse fom Diluzio to Meike, youstated “Verbal counseling and additional written reprimand requested.” In theincident summary, you stated “alsa request for witicn reprimand us outlined ininvestigative summary following 4 second work product review Underinstructions from DiMuzio to MePike, you sted “nt your convenience, plossereview (he verbal counseling issued and the additional discipline of ritreprimand.”

Specification #2: On August 3, 2017, you (Licuteoant Joseph DiMuio #8508)entered a BlueTean enury, Record 1D #10241. for verbal counseling of Det. CarlaCrowell with allegations of Neglect of Duy, a Group TH offense, which is notconsistent with General Police Order (GPO) 1.1.11 (revised January 1, 2018, GPO107.06). On September 5, 2017, you were dirceted by Capt. MePike to submitsupportingevidenceof the allegations. On December IS, 2017, you were directed fohave a “Supervisor type a Form-1 summarizing the investigation, detailing policyviolations and tecommend discipline.” You filed to re-submit the BlucTeam entryuntil February 5, 2018, which was sill substandard. On April 3, 2015, you wereagain ordered by Act. Cmdr, Ross to complete an investigative package addressingthe specific issues identified. On April 17, 2013, you finally submitted thecompleted investigation to Act. Ciudr, Ross. As of August 7, 2018, you sill havetiled to outing any disciplinary charges andor specifications for Del. Crowellpursuant to GPO LL11. You were in neglect of your duties and insubordinate asthe Offcer-in-Charge, Lieutenant assigned to the Crime Scene and Records Unit, in"violationofRules 1.03, 2.06, 2.07, 2.13 and 2,14, GPO9.1.03 and GPO 1.0.11

Specification #3: On November 7, 2017, you (Lieutenant Joseph DiMuzio #8508)entered a BlueTeam entry, Record ID #11343, for verbal counseling of Det, DarrenRobinson with allegations of Group MI offenses, which is not consistent withGeneral Police Order (GPO) 1.1.11 (revised January 1, 2018, GPO 1.07.06). OnNovember 27, 2017. Chief Williams gave a direct order that “this entry needs to be
property investigated and a packet with a supervisory recommendation for chargesforwarded ASAP.” On November 28, 2017, D.C. Prete] directed “please cause
formal supervisory investigation 10 be conducted and forwarded including a
recommendation of disciplinary charges.” On December 15, 2017, Capt. McPikedirected “ensure a proper investigation is done. Have Det. Robinson type a Form
Ensure a supervisor types a Form-1 detailing the results of the investigation. policy
violations nd recommend discipline.”
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On January 2, 2018, you failed (0 obey these orders and stated “All of ourinvestigations are thorough, following the guidance of the disciplinary mauris, Det,Robinson warcants a VC.” On April 3, 2018. vou were again ordered by Act. Cmdr.Lu Ross to complete an. investigative package uldressing the specific. issuesidenified. On April 17, 2018. you finally submitted the completed Investigation toAct. Cmdr. Lt. Ross. You were in neglectof your duties and insubordinate gs the.Officec-in-Charge, Licutennt assigned to the Crime Scene and Records Unt, inviolation of Rule 1.05, 2.06, 2.07, 2.15 and 2.14, GPO 9.1.03, GPO LLII (GPO1.07.06) and Divisional Notices 15-81 aad 17-324,
Specification #4: On October 31, 2017, you (Lieutenant Joseph DiMuzio #8508)entered a Bluelcam enury, Record ID #11242, for verbal counseling of ToddClemens with allegationsofGroup Il offenses, including falsifying official CrimeScene Entry Log Sheets, which is not consistent with General Police Order (GPO)LLL (revised January 1, 2018. GPO 1.07.06). On November 27. 2017, ChielWilliams gave a direct onder that “dhs investigaion needs to have a propersupervisory ceview and recommendations attached fo ehasges.” On November 28+2017, D.C. Preel disected “Please submit formal supervisory investigation includingdisciplinary charge recommendations.” On December 13, 2017, Capt. Mcbikedirected “ensureuproper invostigation is done. Have Det. Clemens typeaForm-)This FoI from the supervisor must detail the policy violations and recom, sndthe type of discipline.” On January 2, 2013. you filed to obey these orders andstated “We completed a thorough investigation, Det. Clemens has no prior disciplinewhile under my command, his actions warrant 2 verbal counseling as per thenecessary steps outlined in the DN. 1 would ike clarification ifpossible. | followedthematrix as defined in the DN.”On April 3, 2018, youwereagain ordered by Act,‘Cd. Lt. Ross to complete an investigative package addressing the specific issuesidentified. On April 17, 2018, you finally submitted the complied investigation toAct. Cd, Lt. Ross. You were in neglectof your duties and insubordinate as theOfficer-in-Charge, Licutenant assigned to the Crime Scene and Records Unit, inviolation of Rule 1.05, 2.06, 2.07, 2.13 and 2.14, GPO 9.1.03. GPO LLL (GPO107.06) und Divisional Notices 15-81 and 17-321

Specification #5: On May 10, 2018, you (Licutenant Joseph DiMuzio #3508) didknowingly and intentionally leave your city-issued firearm in (he passenger‘compartment of your city owned commuter vehicle, in violationof DN 12-22 and
Rule 6.05.

Specification #6: On May 11, 2013, you (Lieutenant Joseph Ditduzio £8508) did
knowingly and intentionally made a false statement to your immediate superior
officer Act. Cdr. T.t. Ross, when you stated that the firearm in your vehicle was a
feosimile firearm, in violation of Rule 3.12.
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Specification #7: On May 11. 2018. you(Lieutenant Joseph DiMwzio £8308) didKnowingly and intentionally sake a false Ferm-| report to sous immediate superiorofficer Act. Cmdr. Li, Ross. when you sated that th firearm in your vehicle wasfacsimile firearm, in violation of Rule 5.12.

Specification #5: On May 23. 201. youtLiewenan Joseph Dib 8508) didSnowingly and intentionally act in a deceptive and dishonest mames when youpresented a facsimile firearm represented in your Forn-1. You presented an aca!Tirearn and stared ihis ream was the firearm ienified in whe vehicle. knowingthar the nctwal firearm in the passenger comporment of your vehicle wascompletely diffrent firearm. in violation ofRule 3.12.

All specifications are in violation of the ruks, regulations and procedures of theDivision ofPolice. DepartmentofPublic Salas.

In atiendance at the adminisiiive pre-disciplinany confirence were vou. PresidentBrion Berle. Vice President Jarvold Zarlenga and Atomey Rober Phillips of theFeaternal Order of Police. Lieutenant Daniel Russ Acting Commander ofthe Bureauof Special Investigations. Captain James MePike of the Fifth District, Ayesha BellHardaway of the Fedorel Monitoring Team. Lieutenant Brian Carney of the CasePreparation Office and Deputy Chief of Field Operations Doniat Drummond, whapresided over the conference.

During the conference, vou acknowledged receipt of the chacging leer; yon andYour reprusentatives Waived the reading of your ehurge let and were then affordedthe opportunity 10 be hard. You enered 4 plea of “Not Guiliy™ to the allcgitionsset forth in the charging fee:

Upon carefull reviewing the evidence presented by the Division. the snemoriglized
record, as well us the arguments ofyou and your representatives the Hearing Officerrecommended the following:

© that you be found “Guilty” of the amended charge of wnsalisticlory
performance regarding Specifications 1-4: ond

» that the verbal counseling be reinstated and sustained for wn unsecured
ives vegardingSpecificarions 3-8

1 have accepted the recommendation of the Hearing Officer end I find thers is just
cause to impose discipline. | base my determination regarding Specifications 1-1
pon the following facts in the record:
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© Your choice of documented language in the verbal counseling to theDetectives that you supervised indicated that they had commited criminalviolations. Thi language prompicd your superiors to question th leniency ofthe verbal counseling ih you adininistered. “This lunguage also prompted. your superiors to direct you 10 conduct a thorough investigation of thisapparently. serious misconduct so that disciplinary proceedings could beconducted.
© You admitted - both in your writin explanation a in your pre-disciplinehearing testimony-- that the description you provided was an exaggeration ofthe Detectives’ conduct. You claim that you were only trying fo encouragethe Detectives to improve thei performance. This inacauracy is disnrbing,Providing an accurate description of employee performance and condct 1the Foundation of holding employees accountable.

Your explanation for exggenating the wording of the verbal counseling lacksceedibilty. You claim tha it was a questionof a poor choice of “adjectives” ndthatyou were unfamiliac with the BlucTeam system. You ace a highly experiencedpolice officer, including promotions to Sergeant ond Lieutenant of Police sndconducting complex Federal undercovor operations. Despite tis impressive recordof accomplishments, which relied grealy upon possessing excellent communicationls that required providing accurate information. you claim that you were unableto perform basic reporting responsibilcics.

© Your decision to take it upon yourself to impose disciplinary action is notwithin your authority. All members of the Disision ofPolice re responsiblefor knowing the contents of the GPO's and D's, which directs thatrecommendations for disciplinacy action should not specify or recommendparticular disciplinary sanctions.
© Your documented responses in BlueTeam for the Detective’s policyviolations stating that it only warrants verbal counscling is defiant behaviorby you and unbecominga Lieutenant within the Clevelnd Divisionof Police«The length of time thal it (ook for you to complete the investigations for the.Detectlves is unaceepuable.

tis unececptable by former Commander MPike allow this improper behavior
and substandard investigations completed by you 10 be submited to the Chiefs
Office. This unaccgpted behavior constiuted a mitigating factor in assessing
appropriste discipline.

As such, find you “Guilty”of the amended administrative cherge of unsatisfactory
perfomance for Specifications 1-4, and | am issuing you u “Written Reprimaad™
(Group offense, first offense, mitigating, factor: nu previous discipline).
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In addirion, 1 will take at face value your claim that you lacked experience and
training in utilizing BhueTeam. Consequensy. you will be required to attend
training for supervisory investigations and BlueTeam training in the near
foture.” Your commandiag officer shall ensure this training is completed andnotify the Case Preparation Office upon completion

Tbuse my determination regarding Specilieations 5-6 spon x fallowing Tects in therecord:

= The video clearly showed that i puss was in the passenger compartment ofyou city owned commer vliicle,
= he gan in your car was the sane wade as a standard police-issued firearm,

“These facts justified the issuance of u verbal counseling for leaving vour firearm insour vehicle. This vorhal counseling was withdrawn when Specifications 5-8 wererecommended. tis now reinsuied.

In addidion, | belicve that you were being deceptive during the investigation of theSireacmn for he following reasons:

= You did no: have your fireann white on du when the fren was
discavered in the vehicle.
When you were first questioned abou this discovery, you filed ta indicate
hat it was nou your duty Firearm in the vehicle at the time of the incident.You alsa never indicated that the object iyour velele wis a facsimile.
When you produced what you chimed was the firearm in voue vehicle, it was
obvious that the fircarm was real and not a fsinile. You echmited duringthe pre-discipline baring hat the Fireann yon produced was real.

© Your explanationfor this discrepancy beivveen what sou stuted was in yourvehicle and what you prodiiced us the purported objet is that you used “pooradjectives.” his explanation ecks credibility.

However. the investigution of the unsecured firearm of in the City vehicle tat was
completed by Acting Commander Ross produced insulicien evidence to establish
conclusively sueh dishonesty. There was no documented photographic evidence of
the firearm vou produced or an identification ofht firearm. For these reasons, |am
dismissing Specifications 5-5 due to insufficient evidence.
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Its the Division's earnest desire that that this letter will serve as a deterrent againstfuture ects of this nature. Any prospective actsofsameor similar conduct may leadfo progressive discipline. Pursuant (© the tems und conditions of the collectivebargaining agreement between the City of Cleveland and the Fratemal Order ofPolice Lodge #8, a record of the disciplinary actions or penalties will not beconsidered after three (3) years from the date of the action.

Respectfully,
C2 A

Calvin D. Williams
ChiefofPolice

conn
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Michael C. O'Malley
(CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

April 8, 2019

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Michael Rybarczyk, Badge # 9911

DearChief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
thedefense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackof candor, or a demonstration of bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Officer
Michael Rybarzgk: CourtofCommon Pleas Indictment CR638007; Complaint in Cleveland
MunicipalCourt CRBOO1505-06, 08, 09, 10, 11, 12,- 18.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Rybarczykofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much

Respectfully, .

Fn. Wllhiinn
isa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Cc: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

April 8,2019

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Dispatcher Amanda Randolph

DearChief Williams,

“The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relativeto its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Dispatcher
Amanda Randolph: Rocky River Municipal Journal Entry 18 TRC 6819.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Dispatcher Randolphofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Rn,

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendent, CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
The Justice Center + Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216)443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. 0'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 13,2018

Andres Gonzalez
ChiefofPolice
Cuyahoga Metropolitan Housing Authority
5715 Woodland Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44104

Re: Officer Christopher Collins, Badge 45

Dear Chief Gonzalez,

“The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and o disclose tothe defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potentialimpeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officersand any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor. The Cuyahoga County Proseculor’sOffice has determined that the following material i potential impeackment evidence that thisOffice must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Officer Christopher Collins: Eric CountyIndictment; Eric County Docket Entries; Erie County Judgement Entry.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Christopher Collinsofour decision.

Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center+ Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street+ Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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7, Ug?<5 0 AINTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ERIE COUNTY, omy, 4 ‘2,2 , 5%.
‘The Stateof Ohio, ss. Py 2Erie County - v

Grand Jury Term INDICTMENT Case NumberApril Session 2218CR0140

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the Stateof Ohio, within and for the bodyoftheCounty aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority ofthe Stateof Ohio, do findand present:
[ Defendant Christopher Collins
Count One Sexual Battery - F3

ORC §2907.03(4)(9), 2907.03(B)
DateofOffense OnoraboutMay 31,2014

“That Christopher Collins, onor about May 31, 2014, at Cuyahoga County, Ohio, did engagein sexual conduct with John Doe (DOB 10/30/97), not his spouse, while Christopher Collins‘was John Doc (DOB 10/30/97) athleticorother typeofcoach, instructor, leaderof a.scoutingtroop, or otherwise in a positionoftemporary or occasional disciplinary control over John Doe(DOB 1030/97), a minor.
In violationofthe Ohio Revised Code Section 2907.03(A)9), 2907.03(8) and against the‘peace and digityofthe StateofOhio.

Defendant© Christopher Collins
Count Two Sexual Battery- F3

ORC §2907.03(A)(9), 2907.03(B)
DateofOffense Onor aboutJune 1, 2014

‘That Christopher Collins, on or about June 1, 2014, at Erie County, Ohio, did engage in sexualconduct ith John Doe (DOB 10/30/97), not his spouse, while Christopher Collins was John
Doe (DOB 10/30/97) athletic or other typeofcoach, instructor, leader ofa scouting troop, orotherwise na positionof temporary or occasional disciplinery control over John Doe (DOB
10/30/97), a minor.

In violationof the Ohio Revised Code Section 2907.03(A)(9), 2907.03(B) and against the
‘peace and dignityofthe Stateof Ohio.



—m
Defendant Christopher Collins ]
CountThree Attempted Sexual Battery-F4

‘ORC §2523.02./2907.03(A)(9), 2907.03(8)
Date of Offense On or about June 22, 2014
‘ThatChistopherCollins, on or about June 22, 2014, at Erie County, Ohio, did attempt toengage in sexual conduct with John Doe (DOB 10/30/97), not his spouse, while ChristopherCollins was John Doe (DOB 10/30/97) athletic or other typeof coach, instructor, leaderof ascouting troop,orotherwise in a position oftemporary or occasional disciplinary control overJohn Doe (DOB 10/30/97), aminor.
In violationofthe Ohio Revised Code Section 2907.03(AX9), 2907.03(B) and against the‘peace and dignityofthe StateofOhio.

Defendant Christopher Collins
Count Four Disseminating Matter Harmful To Juveniles - FS |

ORC §2907.31(A)(1), 2907.31(F)
Date of Offense On or about 5/31/2014through 7/11/2014
That Christopher Collins, on or about 5/31/2014 through 7/11/2014, at Cuyahoga County,‘Ohio, did recklessly sell, deliver, furnish, disseminate, provide, exhibit, ent, or present toJon Doe, & juvenile, to wit: DOB 10/30/97, or a law enforcer officer posing asa juvenile,ora groupoflaw enforcement officers posing as juveniles material or performance that isobscene with Christopher Collins having knowledgeofthe charactoror contentofsaid‘material or performance.
In violationofthe Ohio Revised Code Section 2907.31(A)(1), 2907.31(F) and against the‘peace and digaityofthe StateofObio.

Defendant Christopher Collins
CountFive Endangering Children - M1

ORC §2919.22(4), 291922(E)2)(a)
DateofOffense On or about 6/22/2014 through 6/24/2014
‘That Christopher Collins, onorabout 6/22/2014 through 6/24/2014, at Erie County, Ohio, wasa parent, guerdien, custodian, person having custody or control, or person in loco parentis ofa
child undereighteenyearsofage,who didcreate a substantial risktothehealth orsafety ofJoka Doe (DOB 10/30/97), by violatinga tyofcare, protection, or support.
In violationofthe Ohio Revised Code Section 2919.22(A), 2919.22(E)(2)(a) and against thepeace and dignityofthe Stateof Ohio.



Defendant Christopher Collins
Count Six Endangering Children - M1

ORC §2919.22(A), 2919.22(E)(2)(e)
Dateof Offense On or about 6/22/2014 through 6/24/2014
That Christopher Collins, on or about 6/22/2014 through 6/24/2014, at Ecie County, Ohio, wasa parent, guardian, custodian, person having custody or control, or person in loco parentis ofachildundereighteen yearsofage, who did create a substantial ik to the healthorsafety ofJane Doo (DOB 08/10/97), by violating a dutyofcare, protection,or support,
In violationofthe Ohio Revised Code Section 2919.22(A), 2919.22(E)(2)(z) and against the‘peace and digaityofthe StateofOhio.

ERE reeererrreerree,
Defendant Christopher Collins
CountSeven Contributing To Unraliness Or Delinquency OfA Child - M1

ORC §2919.24(AX(1), 2919.24(B)
Date of Offense Onorabout6/22/2014through 6/24/2014
‘That Christopher Colin, onorabout 6/22/2014 through 6/24/2014,t Erie County, Ohio, didaid, abet, induce, cause, encourage, or contribute to a child or a wardof the juvenile courtbecoming an unruly child, as defined in section 211.022 ofthe Revised Code, ora delinquentchild, as defined in section 2152.02 ofthe Revised Code, whetherornot the pecson was aparent, guardian, or other custodian ofthe child.

Inviolationofthe Ohio Revised Code Section 2919.24(AX(1), 2919.24(B) and against the‘peace and digity ofthe StateofOhio.

| Defendant Christopher Collins
Count Eight ContributingTo Unruliness Or Delinquency Of A Child - M1

ORC §2919.24(A)(1), 2919.24(B)
Dateof Offense On or about 6/22/2014 through 6/24/2014
‘That Christopher Collins, on or about 6/22/2014 through 6/24/2014, at Eric County, Oko, didaid, abet, induce, cause, encourage, or contribute to a childor a wardof the juvenile court
‘becoming an unruly child, as defined in section 2151.022of the Revised Code, or a delinquent
child, as defined in section 2152.02ofthe Revised Code, whether ornot the person was a
‘parent, guardian, or other custodianofthe child.
In violationofthe Ohio Revised Code Section 2919.24(A)(1), 2919.24(B) and against the
‘peace and dignityofthe Stateof Ohio.



Defendant ~~ Christopher Collins
Count Nine Failure to Comply with Underage Alcohol Laws - UM

‘ORC §4301.69(), 4301.99)
DateofOffense_Onorabout 6/22/2014 through 6/24/2014
‘ThatChristopherCollins, on or about 6/22/2014 through 6/24/2014, at Erie County, Ohio, didsel t0, buy for, or furnish beer or intoxicating liquor to a person under theageoftwenty-one,having been bom 10/30/1997.
In violationofthe Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.69(A), 4301.99() andagainstthe peaceand digrityofthe Stateof Ohio.

Defendant Christopher Collins
Count Ten Failure fo Comply with Underage Alcoliol Laws - UM

‘ORC §4301.69(A), 4301.99)
Dateof Offense. On or about 6/22/2014 through 6/24/2014
‘That Christopher Collins, on or about 6/22/2014 through 672472014, t Evie County, Ohio, didsell to, buy for,or furmish beer or intoxicating liquor o aperson under the ageof twenty-one,having been bor 12/01/1996.
In violation ofthe Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.69(A), 4301.99() and against the pesceand dignityofthe Stateof Ohio.

Defendant Christopher Collins
CountEleven Failure fo Comply with Underage Alcohol Laws - UM

ORC §4301.69(A), 4301.99)
Dateof Offense On or about 6/22/2014 through 6/24/2014
“That Christopher Collis, on or about 6/22/2014 through 6/24/2014, a Eric County, Ohio, éidsel to, buy for, or fumish beer or intoxicating liquor o a person under the ageof twenty-one,‘having been bom 08/10/1997.
In violationofthe Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.69(4), 430199() and against the peaceand dignityofthe StateofOhio.



Defendant Christopher Collins .
Count Twelve Obstructing Official Business - M2

ORC §2921.31(4), 2921.31(B)
DateofOffense On or aboutMay 20, 2016
‘That Christopher Collins, onorabout May 20, 2016, at Cuyahoga County, Ohio, did, without‘privilege to do so and with purpose to prevent, obstruct, or delay the performance by a publicofficialofany authorized act within the public official official capacity, an act that hamperedorimpededa public official in the performance ofthe pubic official's lawful dues.
In violationofthe Ohio Revised Code Section 2921.31(4), 2921.31(B) and against the peaceand digaityofthe StateofOhio.

Defendant~~ ChristopherCollins
Count Thirteen Attempted Gross Sexual Imposition - F4

ORC §2923.02/ 2907.05(A)(4), 2907.05(C)2)
DateofOffense On or about 7/1/2015 through 7/31/2015
‘That Christopher Collins, on or about 7/1/2015 through 7/31/2015, at Cuyahoga County,
‘Ohio, did attempt to have sexual contact with R.C. DOB 9/21/02, not is spouse, when R.C.
'DOB 9/21/02wasless thanthirteen yearsofage, whetherornot theoffenderknewtheage ofthat person.
In violationofthe Ohio Revised Code Section 2907.05(A)(4), 2907.05(C)(2) and agains! the‘peaceanddignityof the Stateof Ohio.

Defendant Christopher Collins
Count Fourteen Disseminating Matter Harmful To Juveniles - F4

ORC §2907.31(A)(1), 290731(F)
DateofOffense Onorabout 6/1/2014 through 7/31/2014
“That Christopher Collis, on or about 6/1/2014 through 7/31/2014, at Cuyahoga County,Ohio, did recklessly sell, deliver, furnish, disseminate, provide, exhibit, rent, or present to
AHL, juvenile, to wit: 11/4103, ora law enforcement officer posing as a juvenile, or a group
oflaw enforcement officers posingas juveniles material or performance that is obscene with
Christopher Collins having knowledgeofthe characterorcontentofsaid material or
‘performance.
FURTHERMORE, the victim was under the ageofthirteen years, to wit: 11/4103,
In violationofthe Ohio Revised Code Section 2907.31(AX(1), 2907.31(F) and against the
‘peaceand dignityof theStateofOhio.



"WHERE APPLICABLE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN:
Ifyouweroon pastrelesse control at the time these offense(s) inthis particuar indictment werocommitted, you could be subject to the additional penaltyofsentence as set forth in O.R.C. 2929.141upon conviction of, or lea ofguilty to, any new felony herein.
Ifyou are under indictmentforofhave been convistedof eithera felony offenseof violence (ss definedin OR.C. 2901.01(AXS) or any offense involving the llega possession, use, sale, administration,distribution,o trafficking in any drug ofabuse, you are prohibited under O.R.C. 2923.13 fromknowingly acquiring, having or using any firearm or dangerous ordnance.

Kevin J. Baxter, Prosecuting Attorney ofEric
County, Ohio

BY: Cal Sullivan
Special Prosecutor



SUMMARY OF INDICTMENT

CaseNo. 2018CRO [QD April 2018 Term

DOB:
SSN:

Lidictmentfor:
Count 1: Sexual Battery, ORC §2907.03(AX), 2907.03(B), F3
Count2: Sexual Battery, ORC §2907.03(AX9), 2907.03(B),F3
Count3: Attempted Sexual Battery, ORC §2907.03(AX9), 2607.03(B), Fé
Contd: Disseminating Matter Harmful To Juveniles, ORC §2907.31(A)(1), 2907.31(F),Fs
Count: Endangering Children, ORC §2919.22(A), 2919.22(E)(2)(a), M1
Count6: Endangering Children, ORC §2919.22(A), 2919.22(E)(2)(a), M1
Count 7: Contributing To Unruliness Or Delinguency OfA Child, ORC §2919.24(A)(1),

2919.24(8), M1
Count8: Contributing To Unruliness Or Delinquency OfA Child, ORC §2919.24(A(1),

2919.24(8), M1
Count9: Failure to Comply with Underage Alcohol Laws, ORC §4301.69(4), 4301.99(1),

uM
Count 10: Failure to Comply with Underage Alcohol Laws, ORC §4301.69(A), 4301.99(1,

UM
Count 11: Failure to Comply with Underage Alcohol Laws, ORC §4301.69(A), 4301.99(D),

UM
Comt 12: Obstructing Official Business, ORC §2921.31(4), 2921.31(B), M2
Count 13: Attempted Gross Sexual Imposition, ORC §2907.05(A)4), 2907.05(C)(2), F4
Count 14: Disscminating Matter Harmful To Juveniles, ORC §2907.31(A)(1), 2007.31(F),

RH

TRUE BILL:

7 Fotapersonof the Grazd Jury Carl Sullivan, Special Prosecutor



‘The StateofOhio, Erie County.

1, the undersigned, Clerk ofthe Court ofCommon Pleas in and for said County, dohereby
certify thatthe foregoing is 2 full, true and correct copy oftheoriginal indictment, with the
‘endorsements thereon, now on file in my office.

WITNESSmyhandandthe sea of saidCourtatSandusky, Obio
this day of RR p—

Luvada Wilson ‘

ClerkofCourts

yY000000
Deputy
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Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

February 28, 2019

Chief Calvin Williams

Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Natasha Collins, Badge # 2086

DearChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutors Office has determined that the following material ispotential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Officer
Officer Natasha Collins: Pre-Disciplinary letter from City ofCleveland to Officer Collins dated
12/17/2013; Pre-Disciplinary letter from CityofCleveland to Officer Collins dated041012015.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Collinsofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectfully, /

INBockWilton
isa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendant,CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center » Courts Tower* 1200 Ontario Street +Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 « Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley

CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

February 26, 2019

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer John Halkiadakis, Badge # 2583

Dear ChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by lawto obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
‘and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonsirationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose toopposing counsel concerning Officer
Officer John Halkiadakis: CPD Field Case Field Report 2018-00302332; 37 min $ secs long
bodycam video (available on Evidence.com ID #2018-302332).

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Halkiadakisofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respesifully,Roi-

(isa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Ce: Ronald Bakeman, Superintendant,CPD Internal Affairs

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center+ Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216)443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 25,2018
ChiefCalvin Willams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Set
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Detective Morris Vowell, Badge 1815

Dear Chief Wiliams,
The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to the

defense any and al potential impeachment evidence relative 0 ts witnesses. Potential impeachment
‘evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers and any instances
involving dishonestyoa lack ofcandor, ora demonstration of bias,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Detective Morris
Vowell: CPD Notification of Pre-Disciplinary conference dated 04/26/2011, CPD Disciplinary Letterated 042612011, CPD Field Report RMS# 201-115120, Cleland Municipal Cour Warant Regis
Form dated 042572011, Cleveland Municipal Court Persons Bond Court Release Agreement dated
04/26/2011, CPD Case Information Form dated 04/26/2011, Cleveland Division of Corrections
Floor/Medical Card dated 041262011, CPD Booking Information Form dated 0472672011, CPD Felony
Review Form dated 04/25/2011, Cleveland Municipal Court StatementofFacts dated 04/25/2011,
Cleveland Municipal Court Registered Warrant dated 04/25/201 1, Cleveland Municipal Courts Warrant
Registry Information dated 04/25/2011, CPD IAU Review by OIC of the Integrity Section dated
04/18/2011, CPD IA Investigation Tracking Sheet dated 04/11/2011, Letter to Ohio Attorney General
dated 01/21/2011, CPD IAUnit Case#2011-005.

We respectfully request that you notify Detective Vowellofthis decision.

Thank you very much,

Respectfully,

sa Ref Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

“The Justice Center+Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 25,2018

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Maria Velez, Badge 2038

DearChiefWiliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationof biss. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Officer
Maria Velez: Court of Common Pleas Indictment, Court of Common Pleas Journal entry of
sentencing dated 05/30/2018, CPD Case Information Form dated 10/19/2017, City of Cleveland
Municipal Court Arrest Warrant dated 10/19/2017, CPD IA Investigative Report dated
09/12/2017 - 10/23/2017, CPD Divisional Information dated 09/08/2017, Courtof Common
Pleas Search Warrant dated 09/12/2017.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Velez of this decision.

Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

(DoRH oe
fsa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center + Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

‘September 25, 2018

Chief Calvin Williams

Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Thomas Tewell, Badge 327

DearChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relativeto its witnesses. Potential

impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers

and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackof candor,or a demonstrationof bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Officer
‘Thomas Tewell: Emails containing Facebook messages to/from Officer Tewell, CPD Daily Duty
‘Assignment sheets dated 11/16-18/2013, Copyofendorsed and filed OH-1 involving victim
dated 11/15/2013, Copy ofUTT from the Clerk’s file, RMS printout for ticket #2316078, copy
ofthe COC Traffic Ordinances/Non-Waiverable Offenses taken from the cover ofa citation

‘book, Rocky River Police Department Investigative Report dated 02/09/2018, Rocky River
Police Department Investigative Report Supplement dated 02/15/2018 — 05/01/2018, CPD IA
Investigation Tracking Sheet dated 03/04/2014, CPD IA Unit Case #2013-075, CPD IA
Investigation Tracking Sheet dated 12/27/2013, IA Investigative Report dated 04/15/2014, CPD
IA Unit Case #2013-056.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Tewellofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respegtfully,

(ProcWtlrsso
isa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

‘OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street * Cleveland, Ohio44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 25, 2018

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department

1300 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Sergeant Robert Strollo, Badge 9123

Dear Chief Williams,

“The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain andtodisclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential

impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonestyor a lack ofcandor, or a demonstration of bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Sergeant
Robert Strollo: CPD Letter ofDisciplinary dated 07/28/2016, CPD IA Investigative Reports
dated 02/07/2018— 03/23/2018, Cleveland Municipal Court Docket 2018 CRB 003343.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Sergeant Strolloofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectfully, .

To RoMthstone
isa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

‘OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
The Justice Center * Courts Tower * 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 25,2018

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Phillip Spears, Badge 2506

Dear Chief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office isrequired by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Officer
Phillip Spears: CPD Field Reportdated 01/11/2018, CPD Divisional Information Report dated
01/11/2018, Ohio Department of Public Safety Traffic Crash Report 01/11/2018, Court of
Common Pleas Journal entryofsentencing dated 07/11/2018.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Spears of this decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectfully, .

isa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

‘OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center + Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 25, 2018

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Matthew Sliter, Badge 790

DearChief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to ts witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lack of candor, or a demonstration of bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following materiali potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Officer
Matthew Sliter: Court of Common Pleas Indictment CR 625712, Court of Common Pleas Journal
entry of plea dated 06/26/2018, CPD Arrest Detail Report dated 02/03/2018, CPD Field Report
dated 02/03/2018, CPD Incident report dated 02/03/2018, CPD IA Investigative Report dated
02/07/2018, Event Chronology report ~ 201800031717, CCRFSL Physical Evidence
Examination Report Lab case number 2018-001447-0001, CourtofCommon Pleas Journal Entry
ofsentencing dated 07/18/2018,

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Sliterof thisdecision.

“Thank you very much.

Respectfully,
7or £2 { Vit Ard

isa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center » Courts Tower» 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 25, 2018

Chief Calvin Williams

Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Aaron Petitt, Badge 101

Dear Chief Williams,

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonestyor a lackof candor,or a demonstration of bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Officer

‘Aaron Petitt: Disclosure 1 - CPD Disciplinary Letter dated 05/10/2018, Disclosure 2 ~ CPD IA

Investigative Report dated 11/24/2017.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Petit of this decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectfully, .

eePe Htpain
isa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

‘OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

The Justice Center * Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 25, 2018

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Xavier Lynch, Badge 0730

Dear Chief Williams,

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following materia is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Officer
Xavier Lynch: Disclosure I - CPD IA Investigative Report dated 05/01/2018, Disclosure 2 —
Courtof Common Pleas transcriptofproceedings re CV 846253 dated 03/05/2018.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Lynchof this decision.

“Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

(ot lolls
isa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center + Courts Tower+ 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

January 7, 2019

Chief Michael Cardilli
East Cleveland Police Department
14340 Euclid Ave,
Cleveland, Ohio 44112

Re: Officer Kenneth Bolton, Badge 0163

Dear Chief Cardill,

“The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackof candor. The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's
Office has determined that the following material is potential impeachment evidence that this
Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Officer Bolton: Courtof Common Pleas
plea Journal Entry dated 09/11/2017; Court of Common Pleas sentencing Journal Entry dated
10/16/2017 and Court of Common Pleas shock probation Journal Entry dated 12/14/2018.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Boltonofour decision.

‘Thank you very much.

fully,

Vi fosWhitin
isa Reitz Williamsor

First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
The Justice Center » Courts Tower» 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443.7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

November 1,2018

Chief Kenneth Bilinovich
North Royalton Police Department
14000 Bennett Rd.
North Royalton, Ohio 44133

Re: Officer Steven Zahursky, Badge #50

Dear ChiefBilinovich,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to ~~
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidencerelative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, bi is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackof candor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following materiali potential
impeschment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Officer
Zahursky: Parma Municipal Court Journal Entry dated 10/24/2018; North Royalton incident
report #18-00403 dated 04/06/2018.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Steven Zahursky of this decision.

“Thank you very much.

Respsetfully, Lo

preRect Hlriasn
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: James J. McDonnell, City Prosecutor

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center » Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street +Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley

‘CUYAHOG
A
COUNTY PROSECUT

OR

October 19,2018

Chief Robert Byme:
Garfield Heights Police Departmen

t

5555 Turney Road

Garfield Hts., Ohio 44125

Re: Officer TimothyCapretta

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor
's

Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to

the defense any and all potential impeachm
ent

evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential

impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonest

y
or a lackof candor, or a demonstra

tion
ofbias. The

Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the enclosed material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose 10 opposing counsel conceming Officer
Capretta.

‘We respectful
ly

request that you notify Officer Timothy Caprettaof this decision.

“Thank you very much.

Tombit Wl
Lisa Reitz Williamso

n

First Assistant Prosecuting Atiorney

‘OFFICE OF THE PROSEC
UTING

ATTORN
EY

The Justice Center + Courts Tower+ 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

October 17,2018

Chief Michael Cardill
East Cleveland Police Department
14340 Euclid Avenue,
East Cleveland, Ohio 44112

Re: Detective Kenneth Lundy, Badge 1814

DearChiefCardilli,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative 0 its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
‘and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
‘Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Detective
Kenneth Lundy: Memos from Lucas County SherifI’s Department regarding disciplinary actions
dated July 12,2006 and August 01, 2006.

We respectfully request that you notify Detective Kenneth Lundyof this decision.

Thank you very much.

Ek a

Lida Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Atiomey

Enclosed: Memos from Lucas County SherifP’s Department regarding disciplinary actions
dated July 12, 2006 and August 01, 2006

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
The Justice Center » Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 » Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley

CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

October 09, 2018

Chief Calvin Williams

Cleveland Police Department

1300 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer James L. Hummel, Badge 1638

Dear Chief Williams,

“The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by lawto obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonestyor a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationof bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutors Office has determined tht the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Officer
James L. Hummel: CPD IA Report in re IAU Case CPD2018-0067 .

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer James L. Hummelofthis decision.

“Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

7 ; peTi RondeVie
isa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

‘OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center » Courts Tower» 1200 Ontario Street Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

Octoberd, 2018

ChiefTimothy Franczak
Linndale Police Department
4016 West 119” Street
Linndale, Ohio 44135

Re: Officer EI'Shawn Williams, Badge 31

Dear ChiefFranczak,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by lawto obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative0 ts witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty ora lackofcandor, or a demonstration of bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Officer
EI'Shawn Williams: United States District Court For the Northen Districtof Ohio Indictment
dated July 17, 2018, counts #2 and #3.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer EI Shawn Williamsofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

(heRd\Iter so
isa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 « Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

October 3,2018

Chief Angelo Cavillo
Cleveland Fire Department
1645 Superior Ave,. East
Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Re: Investigator Damon Johnson, Badge FF41

DearChief Cavillo,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative 0 ts witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
‘and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonsiration of bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following materiali potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning,
Investigator Damon Johnson: Court of Common Pleas Indictment n re: CR 18 630309.

We respectfully request that you notify Investigator Damon Johnson of this decision.

Thank you very much.

Aull,

RedOltirvio
Lisa Reitz Wiliafhson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center» Courts Tower+ 1200 Ontario Street »Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443.7601



Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 25, 2018.

Chief Odis Rogers
Olmsted Falls Police Department

26100 Bagley Road

Olmsted Falls, Ohio 44138

Re: Sergeant Floyd Takacs, Badge 5641

DearChief Rogers,

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutors Officeisrequired bylawto obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential

impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lack of candor, or a demonstration of bias. The

Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Sergeant
Floyd Takacs: Takacs Psycholgical Report; March 21, 2015 Discipline: disrespect to Mayor and
grievance; Discipline: Domestic Violence Training; Complaint by dispatcher; Memo re:

Complaint by co-worker; Complaint by citizen; Co-worker complaint.

We respectfully request that you notify Sergeant Floyd Takacsof this decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectfully, (

isa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

‘OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center + Courts Tower+ 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 25, 2018

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Joseph Tylke, Badge 1772

DearChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackof candor,or a demonstration ofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Officer
Joseph Tylka: CPD Letter of Discipline dated August 14, 2018.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Joseph Tylkaofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Respscifully,

iRother
Lia Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center » Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 25, 2018

ChiefCalvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer John Kraynik, Badge 1517

Dear Chief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to ts witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lack of candor, or a demonstrationof bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Officer
John Kraynik: Disclosure 1 CPD IA Final Disposition and Recommendation dated 11/24/2017;
Disclosure 2 CPD Disciplinary Letter dated 047242018.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Kraynikofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

Qo Co Witlenat
isa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center » Courts Tower» 1200 Ontario Street» Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 - Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 25, 2018

Chief Michael Cardilli

East Cleveland Police Department

14340 Euclid Avenue,

East Cleveland, Ohio 44112

Re: Commander Scott Gardner, Badge 0173

DearChief Cardilli,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutors Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers

and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor, or a demonstrationofbias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning
‘Commander Scott Gardner: Journal entry dated June 05, 2014of Plea and Sentencing, Cuyahoga
‘County Common Pleas Court andsentencing judgement entry dated October 06, 2014, Medina
‘County Common Pleas Court.

We respectfully request that you notify Commander Scott Gardnerofthis decision.

Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

Frantoelwsione
Lisa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

‘OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

‘The Justice Center » Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 » Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 25, 2018

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Steven Fedorko, Badge 1399

Dear Chief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonestyor a lackof candor,or a demonstration of bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Officer
Steven Fedorko: CPD IA Investigation Tracking Sheet IAU CPD2017-0102; CPD Letter of
Discipline dated August 14, 2018.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Steven Fedorko of this decision.

Thank you very much.

fully,

Roc MWhtteoraso
isa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center+Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 » Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 25, 2018

ChiefMichael Cardilli
East Cleveland Police Department
14340 Euclid Avenue,
East Cleveland, Ohio 44112

Re: Detective Kenneth Lundy, Badge 1814

DearChief Cardilli,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to ~
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lack ofcandor, or 2 demonstration of bias. The
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office has determined that the following material is potential
impeachment evidence that this Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Detective
Kenneth Lundy: Docket entries in re: CR-00421-SO-1, Order for Dismissal dated June 25, 2012,
Minutes of Criminal Hearing dated June 14,2012, and Suppression Order dated June 05, 2012.

We respectfully request that you notify Detective Kenneth Lundyofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

(Vr ReteWl
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
The Justice Center » Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street « Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 25, 2018

Chief Jeffrey DeMuth
Shaker Heights Police Department
3355 Lee Road
Shaker Heights, Ohio 44120

Re: Detective Jessica Page, Badge 3

DearChiefWilliams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackof candor. The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's
Office has determined that the following material is potential impeachment evidence that this
Office must discloseto opposing counsel concerning Detective Jessica Page: IA findings;
Journal entryofMay 11,2017; COA decision, April 12, 2018, CA 105771.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Detective Jessica Pageoftis decision.

Thank you very much

reg ,

Uh Ret,Wros
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY |
“The Justice Center + Courts Tower » 1200 Ontario Street Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. OMalley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 25,2018

Chief Jeffrey DeMuth
Shaker Heights Police Department
3355 Lee Road

Shaker Heights, Ohio 44120

Re: Detective Jessica Page, Badge3

Dear Chief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lack ofcandor. The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's
Office has determined that the following material is potential impeachment evidence that this
Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Detective Jessica Page: IA findings;
Journal entryof May 11, 2017; COA decision, April 12, 2018, CA 105771.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Detective Jessica Pageofthis decision.

‘Thank you very much.

Respectfully .
Yih Poitierms

Lisa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY ’
The Justice Center*Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 10,2018

ChiefMichael Cardilli
East Cleveland Police Department
14340 Euclid Ave.
Cleveland, Ohio 44112

Re: Detective Joseph Marche, Badge 1843

‘DearChiefCardilli,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obiain and to disclose to
the defenseanyand all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor. The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's
Office has determined that the following material is potential impeachment evidence that this
Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Detective Marche: Bratenahl Mayors Court
judgment entryof conviction dated 03/06/2018.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Marcheofour decision.

Thank you very much.

Respectfully, .

loootWits
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
‘CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 13, 2018

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Lewis Stevens, Badge 2051

Dear Chief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential

impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor. The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s

Office has determined that the following material is potential impeachment evidence that this

Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Officer Lewis Stevens: IA Report; CPD
LetterofDiscipline.

‘We respectfully request that you notify Officer Lewis Stevensof our decision.

“Thank you very much.

ssgeyfully,

CotMithawisonn
isa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

The Justice Center + Courts Tower * 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 13,2018

Andres Gonzalez
ChiefofPolice.
Cuyahoga Metropolitan Housing Authority
5715 Woodland Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44104

Re: Officer Christopher Collins, Badge 45

Dear ChiefGonzalez,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defenseanyand all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackof candor. The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's
Office has determined that the following material is potential impeachment evidence that this
Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Officer Christopher Collins: Erie County
Indictment; Eric County Docket Entries; Erie County Judgement Entry.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Christopher Collins of our decision.

‘Thank you very much.

ls
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
“The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 7, 2018

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Detective Clinton Ovalle, Badge 3725

DearChief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative to its witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor. The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's
Office has determined that the following material is potential impeachment evidence that this
Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Detective Clinton Ovalle: PLEASE SEE
ATTACHED.

We respectfully request that you notify Detective Clinton Ovalleofour decision. BN
‘Thank you very much

(idea
isa Reitz Williamson

First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Encl: Letter fom U.S. Attomey’s Office
Dated October 14, 2016

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601



AE U.S. Department ofJustice

asl
2 y UnitedStatesAttorney
al Northern DistrictofOhio

United Sates Cou House
801 West Superior Avene,Suite400

Cleveland,Ohio 4113-1852

October 16,2014

Andres Gonzalez
Chiefof Police
Cleveland Metropolitan Housing Authority
5715 Woodland Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44104-2740

Re: ClintonOvalle andKenneth Wohlheter

‘DearChief Gonzalez:

‘This letter is sent to follow-up on issues which arose earlier this yearin two firearm cases
involving Det. Ovalle and Det. Wohlheter which were adopted by the ATF and charged in U.S.
District Court in Cleveland. The cases in question wereUnited States v.DeonteTate, Case No.
1:13CRS34, andUnitedStatesv.DavidWagner, Case No. 1:13CR 532.

In Tate, during pre-trial preparation, the AUSA prosecutingthe case met with Det, Ovalle
and inquired whether Ovalle had any prior disciplinary actionsagainst him, in pactcular,
‘whether there was anything involving dishonestyor a lack ofcandor, or which otherwise could
possiblybe consideredGigliomaterial whichviemightberequiredtodisclose todefense
counsel. This is a standard conversation that allofour AUSAS are required to have with law

enforcementwitnesses before theyarecalledtotestifybythe government.

Det. Ovalle responded in the affirmative, and provided information concerning three
previous disciplinary actions. However, he did not disclose alofhis prior disciplinary actions,
and also failed to disclose the then-pending investigation /disciplinaryactionthat we understand
ultimately resulted in his termination (.¢., the incident(s) which are the subjectof SIU #14-011),
Our office became awareofSIU #14-011onlyafter our Giglio coordinator contacted your
departmentandmade aformalGiglio requestconcemingDet. Ovalle.

Inadditiontotheformalrequestmade pursuant to Gigliov.UnitedStates,405U.S. 150
(1972), our office also conductedanInteret searchofpublically availzble information
concerning Det, Oval, This search revealed several court decisions/ opinions where judges
(one state case and one federal case) made specific findings that Det. Ovalle’s testimony was not
edible. (UnitedStatesv.JamesSmith, Case No. 1:09CR77 (U.S. District Court, Norther
Districtof Ohio);State of Ohio v.ThomesSmith.Sr. 2012 Ohio 4292)(copies attached).



‘The Tate case referenced above, involved a situation where Det. Ovalle’s testimony was
pivotal to the case (c.g. the case involved a firearm located in the waistbandofthe defendant's
‘pants, inside a perked vehicle, ate at night, ina partially it alley. The issu was whether Ovalle:
ould have actually observed the gun while standing ousideofthe vehicle, under the conditions
described. Ifhe could not, the searchofthe defendant was likely improper, and the gun would
be suppressed). Based upon Ovalle’s Long disciplinary record (including instancesofdishonesty
andfalsestatements),thefuctthatat leasttwocourts hadmadespecificfindingsthathis
testimonywesnotcredible,and theseriousnessoftheallegationsinthependinginvestigation /
disciplinary action known as STU # 14-011, this office was forced to dismiss the Indictment.
against Deonte Tate.

‘Wagner involved both Wohlheter and Ovalle as potential witnesses. Although the case
was resolved by way ofa plea agreement, Ovalle’s past disciplinary history ( discussed above)
and the seriousnessofthe allegations in the pending investigation / disciplinary action against
‘Wohlheter (SIU# 14-011), presented serious challengesforushadthecaseproceededtotrial. .

Based upon Det, Ovalle’s long disciplinary history, the prior negative findings by at least
two courts conceming Ovalle’s credibility, and the seriousness ofthe violations by Det. Ovalle
and Det. Wohlheter described in investigation / disciplinary proceeding SIU #14-011, please be.
advised that this office will not accept or initiate federal charges for any investigation in which
either Det. Ovalle or Det. Wohlheter have performed any direct investigatory role.

Please contact me should you have any questions.

aw
David A. Sierleja 1.05
Chief, Criminal Division

DAS: rwk
‘Attachments (as stated)

2
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

September 6, 2018

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer Alex M Parente, Badge 1221

Dear Chief Williams,

‘The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by lawto obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative 0 ts witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackofcandor. The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's
Office has determined that the following material is potential impeachment evidence that this
Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Detective Parente: SEE ATTACHED.

We respectfully request that you notify Officer Parenteof ur decision.

“Thank you very much.

id

Rt\Wthinaion
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attomey

Encl: 11/18/2011 Joumal entryofconviction
Common Pleas Court

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center » Courts Tower» 1200 Ontario Street + Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 + Fax (216) 443-7601
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

April 18,2018

Chief Calvin Williams
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Detective Rhonda Gray, Badge 0813

DearChiefWilliams,

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office is required by law to obtain and to disclose to
the defense any and all potential impeachment evidence relative 0 ts witnesses. Potential
impeachment evidence includes, but is not limited to, any disciplinary actions against officers
and any instances involving dishonesty or a lackof candor. The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's
Office has determined that the following material is potential impeachment evidence that this
Office must disclose to opposing counsel concerning Detective Gray: SEE ATTACHED.

Thank you very much.

Respectfully,

Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

ce: Rhonda Gray, Badge 0813
Encl: 1.312018 Discipline letter

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center + Courts Tower+ 1200 Ontario Street »Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 « Fax (216) 443-7601
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: Lo January 31, 2018

Detective Rhondai #813

Detective Gray #813

This leuer is to advise you (Detective Rhonda Gray #813) of the result of the
administrative. pre-disciplinary hearing you attended on Janwary 29. 2018. in the
conference room of the ChiefofPolice to address an internal investigation wherein
you were alleged to have engaged in improper procedure:

STATEMENT OF POLICY
In part:
“The Manual of Rules and Regulations sets forth the conduct and behavior 10 be.
followed by officers and employees. Any violation of these rules and regulations
shall be a basis for disciplinary action. Disciplinary action includes, but is not
limited to, verbal and written reprimands and the preferring of divisional
charges which can result in suspension, loss of pay, demotion or termination.
“The rules, regulations, and standards contained in this manual shall apply
whether the officer oremployee is on or off duty. Where a conflict exists between
a Rule and Regulation and a General Police Order, the Rule or Regulation
provision shall be adhered to.

General Police Order 1.101: City ofCleveland Mission Statement and
Ethics Policy
General Police Order 1.1.02: Cleveland Divisian of Police Mission Statement
General Police Order 1.1.03: Standards of Conduct and Courtesy

The Manual of Rules for the Conduct and Discipline of Employees of the
Cleveland Division of Police: Rules 1.08, 2.01, 2.02, 203, 2.04, 2.14 a), (0) & (0),
4.01, 4.03, 4.08, 4.12, 4.17, 4.08, 5.01, 5.08, 9.07, 9.10 & 9.12

Civil Service Commission Rule 9.10: (1)(3)(10) & 18



Daloctive Rionda Geay #513
January 31,2018
Page 2013

Specification #1: On July 21, 2015. you (Detective Rhonda Gray #813) failed tofollow up on a DNA HIT confirmation received from the Cuyahoga County MedicalExaminer's Office regarding Homicide Case #15-28 causing the case to be inactivefor almost 2 yrs

Specification #2: On May 02, 2017. you (Detective Rhonda Gray 5813) failed 10contact the Cuyahoga County Medical Examiner's Office for the post moriem reportregarding Homicide Case #15.28.

Specification #3: During a review of your duty reports from 2015 to 2017regarding Homicide Case #15-28 it was discovered that. you (Detective RhondaGray #813) may have falsely documented investigative follow ups with nosupporting evidence or documentation to support that any investigative follow upactually occurred.

All of the specifications are in violationofthe rules. regulations and procedures ofthe Division ofPolice, DepartmentofPublic Safety.

In attendance an the administrative pre-disciplinary conference were you, VieeProsident David Medina, Attomey Joscph Delgayd of the Cleveland Police
Patrolmen’s Association, President Vincent Montague and Vice President Kiana Binckof the Black Shield Police Association, Lieutenant Ali Pillowofthe | omvcide Unit,Lieutenant Brian Camey of the Case Preparation Office and Deputy Chief of FicldOperations Wayne Drummond, who presided over the conference.

During the conference, you acknowledged receipt of the charging ltter; you and your
representatives waived the reading of our ehargeletter and were then afforded the
opportunity to be heard. You entered a plea of “Not Guilty” to the specifications sciforth in the charging leer. Upon carefully reviewing the evidence presented by theDivision. the memorialized record. as well as the arguments of you and your
representatives the Hearing Officer recommended that you be found “Guiltyof thecharges.

1 have accepted the recommendation of the Hearing Oficer and 1 find there is just
cause to impose discipline. As such, 1 find you “Guilty of the charges and 1 am
issuing you a ten (10) workday suspension without pay (Group 111 Offense,Neglectof Duty, Firs{ Offense, no active discipline history). This suspension shallbe served on consecutive working days.



Detetive Rhonda Gray #513
unwary 31.2018
Page 30rd

“The above imposed suspension shall commence. and he effective the next working diyafter you are served with this notice. You shall surrender your badge. policeidentification card. wnloaded departmuentally issued finn and he 31 loadedmagazines + one (1) live round 10 vaur Command: Olliear or lies designe, a1 theendof your shil. Upon completion of the sispeusiont cists. vine shall citer theaforementioned property front your Cormandng Oiccr suid cr i evince uporreporting for dury.

10s the Division's camest desing that that his fear will serve as a deterrent agains:future acts of this nature. Avy prospective acts sfsa or sila conduct may lead
progressive discipline, Pursuant 10 the tern au coins of the oliectiveBargaining agreement beoveen the Cire 0 Clevaiand and hy levee PolicePatrolmen's Association. a record of the disciplisiny sentcise will resin in sourpersonnel file fora period ofwa (2) years.
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Michael C. O'Malley
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

July 27,2022

Chief Wayne Drummond
Cleveland Police Department
1300 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Re: Officer John Halkiadakis #2583

Dear Chief Drummond:
On February 26, 2019, this Office notified former Cleveland Police ChiefWilliams that it had
determined that Officer Halkiadakis’s BWC and police report in #2018-00302332 constituted
potential impeachment material pursuant to Giglio v. United States. Upon further review and
discussion with Officer Halkiadakis, we have determined that this material is not potential
impeachment material that must be provided to the defense.

‘We would very much appreciate your providing a copy of this leer to Officer Halkiadakis.

Tf
Lisa Reitz Williamson
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ce: Christopher Viland, CPD Internal Affairs Superintendent

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
‘The Justice Center + Courts Tower + 1200 Ontario Street » Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 443-7800 » Fax (216) 443-7601




